
 
OHIO BOARD OF NURSING 

 
MINUTES OF MEETING 

 
REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD MARCH 8-9, 2017 

 
The regular meeting of the Ohio Board of Nursing (Board) was held on March 8-
9, 2017 at the Board office located at 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, Ohio 43215. The President, Vice-President, and Executive Director 
reviewed the agenda prior to the meeting. 
 
On Wednesday, March 8, 2017, at 8:30 a.m., President Patricia Sharpnack 
called the Board meeting to order, welcomed nursing students and guests, and 
requested that Board Members introduce themselves.  On Thursday, March 9, 
2017, at 9:00 a.m., President Patricia Sharpnack called the Board meeting to 
order.  Vice-President, J. Jane McFee, read the Board mission each day. 
 
BOARD MEMBERS 
Patricia Sharpnack, RN, President 
J. Jane McFee, LPN, Vice-President 
Sandra Ranck, RN 
Janet Arwood, LPN (Arrived at 8:45 a.m. on Wednesday; Absent Thursday) 
Brenda Boggs, LPN 
Nancy Fellows, RN  
Lisa Klenke, RN  
Lauralee Krabill, RN 
Maryam Lyon, RN 
 
Unless noted in these minutes as exhibits, all written reports submitted to the 
Board are maintained in the Board office according to the Board record retention 
schedule. 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS 
 
Board Meeting Overview 
On Wednesday at 1:30 p.m., the following addressed the Board: Attorney James 
McGovern, Marcie Phalen, LPN, and AAG Alex Armitage; Attorney Elizabeth 
Collis, Amanda Vitale, RN, and AAG James T. Wakley. On Thursday, Open 
Forum was held at 10:30 a.m., and Executive Session was at 10:40 a.m. 
 
Approval of Minutes of the January 2017 Meeting 
Action: It was moved by Lisa Klenke, seconded by Nancy Fellows, that the 
Board approve the minutes from the January 2017 Board meeting, as submitted.  
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members. 
 
Executive Director Report 
Betsy Houchen highlighted the following from the Executive Director Report: 
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• The Board welcomed Erica Knott, a paralegal working with the 
Compliance and Licensure Units. 

 
• On behalf of the Board, Director Houchen presented budget testimony to 

the House Finance Subcommittee on Health and Human Services on 
February 23, 2017. The testimony explained the need for extended 
funding to cover the annual cost, as estimated by the Ohio Department of 
Administrative Services (DAS), to maintain the Ohio eLicense system 
starting in fiscal year 2019 and the increased bank transaction fees 
associated with online applications. 

 
• Community health worker and dialysis technician renewal ends March 31, 

2017.  
 
HB 216 Implementation – Update Report  
B. Houchen reported that planning for the 2017 RN/APRN renewal continues, as 
well as work to incorporate HB 216 changes in the Ohio eLicense system. She 
noted that the Legislative Services Commission recently notified Board staff that 
the actual effective date of HB 216 is April 6, 2017 rather than April 4, 2017. 
 
Board staff met with DAS and their contractor in December about HB 216 and on 
January 12, 2017, provided written materials to them. On February 14, 2017 
Board staff were informed that DAS and their contractor would begin the HB 216 
modifications on February 21, 2017, if the Board provided a payment of $380,000 
before beginning work. After discussions, the total amount was reduced to 
$250,000. To obtain this funding the Board requested an appropriation from the 
Controlling Board. On February 27, 2017, the Controlling Board passed an 
appropriation of $250,000 from the 49K0 fund in order for the Board to pay for 
the IT modifications.   
 
B. Houchen informed Board members that due to the required modifications of 
the Ohio eLicense system, DAS and their contractor must begin the IT work 
starting the evening of March 23, 2017. On March 23, 2017 after 5:00 p.m., new 
COA, CTP and CTP-E applications will not be processed in the Ohio eLicense 
system.  Starting on or after April 6, 2017, applicants who never held a COA or 
CTP/CTP-E will apply online for an APRN “license” with a designation of CNP, 
CNS, CNM, or CRNA. 
 
B. Houchen reported, related to HB 216, that staff have: 

• Provided the January 23, 2017 Board memorandum outlining the major 
provisions and implementation plan to interested parties. 

 
• Posted information about the Committee on Prescriptive Governance and 

an application for membership on the Board website on February 22, 
2017. 
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• Developed four informational documents: Summary of Major Provisions of 
HB 216; CNPs, CNSs, CNMs--Transition to Licensure; CRNAs--Transition 
to Licensure; Advanced Pharmacology Licensure Requirements and 
posted the documents on the Board website on March 3, 2017. 

 
• Posted information about the Advisory Committee on Advanced Practice 

Registered Nursing and an application for membership on the Board 
website on March 6, 2017.  

 
• Posted information about the APRN appointment to the Advisory Group on 

Dialysis and an application for membership on March 6, 2017.  
 

• Developed an immediate email response from the Board to acknowledge 
receipt of emails from APRNs and direct them to information.  

 
• Worked with DAS regarding their plan for communication through Ohio 

eLicense automated reminders for renewal, registration, and information.  
 

• Sent a targeted email March 7, 2017 to alert and provide information 
about the advanced pharmacology education requirements for those 
CNPs, CNSs, and CNMs who hold an active COA, but never obtained a 
CTP, CTP-E, or the required 45 hours of advanced pharmacology in the 
last five years. To be licensed, these COA holders must submit 
documentation to the Board, through the 2017 COA renewal/APRN 
license issuance process beginning July 1, 2017, that they obtained 45 
hours of advanced pharmacology education in order to become licensed 
and continue to practice after December 31, 2017.  

 
• Re-designed the website and added a “search” function for ease of use 

and location of materials on February 15, 2017 in anticipation of the large 
amount of information the Board will provide regarding the implementation 
of HB 216 and RN/APRN renewal.  

 
Board staff will continue to work diligently to timely provide information to 
licensees and stakeholders, collaborate with DAS and their contractor about IT 
modifications, and prepare for the RN renewal and COA renewal/APRN license 
issuance processes.  We anticipate a successful renewal period and transition to 
APRN licensure. 
 
Legislative Report 
Tom Dilling presented the Legislative Report and summarized the status of the 
legislation highlighted in the written legislative report. 
 
EXECUTIVE SESSION 
On Thursday, March 9, 2017: 
Action: It was moved by J. Jane McFee that the Board go into Executive 
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Session to discuss pending or imminent court action with legal counsel.  A roll 
call vote was taken and the Board agreed by a majority vote to go into Executive 
Session with the following members present and voting: J. McFee, L. Krabill, B. 
Boggs, S. Ranck, L. Klenke, N. Fellows, M. Lyon, P. Sharpnack. The Board 
entered Executive Session at 10:40 a.m. and reported out of Executive Session 
at 10:52 a.m.  
 
APPROVALS 
 
Nursing Education Programs – Approval Status 
Bryant and Stratton College Bachelor of Science in Nursing Degree 
Action: It was moved by J. Jane McFee, seconded by Maryam Lyon, that the 
Board grant Full approval in accordance with Rule 4723-5-04, OAC, to Bryant 
and Stratton College Bachelor of Science in Nursing Degree for a period of five 
years effective March 8, 2017.  Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board 
members with Lauralee Krabill and Patricia Sharpnack abstaining. 
 
Collins Career Technical Center LPN-RN Diploma Nursing Program 
Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Janet Arwood, that the 
Board grant Full approval in accordance with Rule 4723-5-04, OAC, to Collins 
Career Technical Center LPN-RN Diploma Nursing Program for a period of five 
years effective March 8, 2017. Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board 
members with Lauralee Krabill and Patricia Sharpnack abstaining. 
 
Northcoast Medical Training Academy Practical Nursing Program 
Action: It was moved by Sandra Ranck, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that the 
Board grant Full approval in accordance with Rule 4723-5-04, OAC, to 
Northcoast Medical Training Academy Practical Nursing Program for a period of 
five years effective March 8, 2017. Motion adopted by a majority vote of the 
Board members with Lauralee Krabill and Patricia Sharpnack abstaining. 
 
Training Programs 
FMCNA-East Division Education Dept. Fairfield 
Action: It was moved by Lisa Klenke, seconded by Nancy Fellows, that the 
Board reapprove, in accordance with Rule 4723-23-07, OAC, FMCNA-East 
Division Education Dept. Fairfield for a period of two years effective March 8, 
2017.  Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members with Maryam 
Lyon and Patricia Sharpnack abstaining. 
 
OHNR Medication Aide Training Program 
Action:  It was moved by Nancy Fellows, seconded by Maryam Lyon, that the 
Board reapprove, in accordance with Rule 4723-27-07, OAC, OHNR Medication 
Aide Training Program for a period of two years effective March 8, 2017. Motion 
adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members. 
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RN & Associates, LLC 
Action:  It was moved by Maryam Lyon, seconded by Janet Arwood, that the 
Board reapprove, in accordance with Rule 4723-27-07, OAC, RN & Associates, 
LLC for a period of two years effective March 8, 2017. Motion adopted by 
unanimous vote of the Board members. 
 
The Northeast Ohio Medical University Community Health Worker Program 
Action: It was moved by Janet Arwood, seconded by Sandra Ranck, that the 
Board reapprove, in accordance with Rule 4723-26-14, OAC, The Northeast 
Ohio Medical University Community Health Worker Program for a period of two 
years effective March 8, 2017. Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board 
members. 
 
Sinclair Community College Advanced Healthcare Navigator 
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that 
the Board approve, in accordance with Rule 4723-26-14, OAC, Sinclair 
Community College Advanced Healthcare Navigator for a period of two years 
effective March 8, 2017.  Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board 
members. 
 
Retroactive Approvals for Licensees and Certificate Holders 
Action: It was moved by J. Jane McFee, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
the Board retroactively ratify, as submitted, the licenses and certificates, 
including temporary permits, initially issued by the Board January 1, 2017 
through February 28, 2017 to the following: registered nurses; licensed practical 
nurses; certificates of authority to certified registered nurse anesthetists, certified 
nurse-midwives, certified nurse practitioners, and clinical nurse specialists; all 
certificates to prescribe (CTP and CTP-externship); Ohio certified dialysis 
technicians; dialysis technician interns; community health workers; and 
medication aides, taking into account those licenses and certificates subject to 
discipline, surrender or non-renewal.  Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the 
Board members. 
 
ADJUDICATION AND COMPLIANCE 
On Thursday, March 9, 2017, Patricia Sharpnack requested that each voting 
Board member verify that they reviewed in depth all materials pertaining to these 
matters by saying “yes” or “no and that any Board member who did not review 
the materials abstain from voting on the matters. 
 
Board Actions 
 
NOTICES OF OPPORTUNITY FOR HEARING 
Action: It was moved by J. Jane McFee, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
the Board issue a Notice of Opportunity for Hearing for violations of Chapter 
4723, ORC for the following case(s): 
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Miller, Melissa, P.N. 117849 (CASE #16-6993); Krohmer, Lydia, P.N. 079137 
(CASE #15-0909); LaCourse, Shannon, R.N. 324795 (CASE #16-4408); Brown, 
Paula, R.N. 365315 (CASE #16-7396); Williams, Darlean, P.N. 086365 (CASE 
#15-2913); Stone, Melinda, P.N. 140355 (CASE #16-3998); Stewart, Amanda, 
P.N. 138804 (CASE #16-2277); Dock, Amy, R.N. 344179 (CASE #16-7020); 
Heenan, Mary, R.N. 291537 (CASE #16-5513); Hatfield, Elizabeth, R.N. 324128 
(CASE #16-6787); Villamor-Goubeaux, Eva, R.N. 312254, CTP 16047, COA 
16047 (CASE #17-0147); Rupersburg, Randi, R.N. 338560 (CASE #16-7492); 
Taylor, Frankie, P.N. 096558 (CASE #16-4305); Tingelstad, Kimberly, P.N. 
121238 (CASE #16-4294); Kessel, James, P.N. 135241 (CASE #16-5485); 
McDonald, Kristen, R.N. 385753 (CASE #16-4371); Sterling, Candace, P.N. 
133502 (CASE #16-6275); Orr, Laurie, R.N. 217322 (CASE #15-2311); McCoy, 
Kevin, R.N. 351771 (CASE #17-0055); Radtke, Michael, P.N. 101525 (CASE 
#16-6956); Isaac, Tonya, P.N. 156478 (CASE #16-6623); Christensen, Laura, 
R.N. 365749 (CASE #16-5180); Hobbs, Damisha, P.N. 136449 (CASE #16-
5388); James, Denise, R.N. 231344 (CASE #16-4905); Noble, Darlene, R.N. 
254817 (CASE #16-4954); Grove, Kristen, R.N. 339908 (CASE #15-6613); 
Marcum, Kali, P.N. 129267 (CASE #17-0404); Teamer, Judy, R.N. 218142 
(CASE #16-7131); Hites, Tiffany, P.N. 114281 (CASE #16-5475); Bergs, Diedra, 
P.N. 080346 (CASE #17-0686); Kazmaier, Zachary, R.N. 350101 (CASE #16-
0070); Weber, Carly, R.N. 402330 (CASE #16-6723); Udelson, Elizabeth, R.N. 
418752 (CASE #16-5778); Hayes, Kelley, R.N. 326233 (CASE #16-6661); 
Valesko, Jessica, P.N. 131393 (CASE #15-7823); Koskey, Kathleen, R.N. 
216082 (CASE #16-7167); Fisher, Joseph, R.N. 244228, CTP 04950, COA 
04950 (CASE #16-2661); Crawford, William, R.N. 209542 (CASE #16-4326); 
Miracle, Bradley, P.N. 125898 (CASE #16-4912); McKenty, Kayla, P.N. 160986 
(CASE #16-0074); Austin, Theresa, P.N. 130717 (CASE #17-0321); Prince-Paul, 
Mary, R.N. 231816, CTP 02921, COA 02921 (CASE #17-0219); Brown, April, 
P.N. 099868 (CASE #16-7128); Walkley, Susan, P.N. 126566 (CASE #15-2339); 
Roberts, Christina, R.N. 412368 (CASE #17-0441); Bowman, Beth, R.N. 204356 
(CASE #16-2991); Lamancusa, Brenda, P.N. 119213 (CASE #16-2992); Hull, 
Johonna, R.N. 372979 (CASE #15-8654); Sumpter, Kimberly, R.N. 316607 
(CASE #16-3090); Jones, Matthew, P.N. 126418 (CASE #16-2525); Smith, Lori, 
R.N. 305805 (CASE #15-5335); Gilbert, Kelvonaa, P.N. 158843 (CASE #16-
6582); Bradley, Kaye, R.N. 209373 (CASE #16-1497); Witte, Ashley, P.N. 
139068 (CASE #16-7197); Rodriguez, Olympia, CHW Applicant (CASE #16-
6845); Robinson, Latonya, P.N. 150147 (CASE #16-7355); Davis, Muhammad, 
R.N. 418167, P.N. 130381 (CASE #16-4016). 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
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IMMEDIATE SUSPENSIONS AND NOTICES OF OPPORTUNITY FOR 
HEARING 
Action: It was moved by Lauralee Krabill, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that the 
Board issue a Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing for 
violations of Chapter 4723, ORC for the following case(s): 
 
Fisher, Robyn, P.N. 128342 (CASE #16-7284); Dennison, Christina, P.N. 134261 
(CASE #16-3394); Smith, Megan, P.N. 145813 (CASE #16-5428); Musick, 
Dustin, P.N. 111584 (CASE #17-0609); Evans, Jennifer, R.N. 301996 (CASE 
#16-7991); Petersen, Christopher, P.N. 130001 (CASE #16-5620); Valentine, 
Susan, P.N. 086212 (CASE #17-0641); Schulz, Katie, R.N. 421612 (CASE #16-
2907); Thiery, April, R.N. 345030, P.N. 126351 (CASE #16-6770); DeMarco, 
Dianna, P.N. 152411 (CASE #16-5303); Roberts, Brigitt, R.N. 372767 (CASE 
#16-1680); Fransway, Shelley, R.N. 387543 (CASE #16-7053); Geer, Kara, P.N. 
145334 (CASE #16-5005); Rill, Candice-Anne, R.N. 369809 (CASE #17-0927); 
Silvernell, Stephanie, P.N. 072351 (CASE #16-5560). 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
AUTOMATIC SUSPENSIONS AND NOTICES OF OPPORTUNITY FOR 
HEARING 
Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that the 
Board issue a Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing for 
violations of Chapter 4723, ORC for the following case(s): 
 
Bliffin, Stacy, P.N. 103262 (CASE #16-7982); Davis, Shirita, R.N. 331981 (CASE 
#17-0688); Christopher, Deborah, R.N. 132030 (CASE #17-0687); Dearth, Tracy, 
P.N. 128086 (CASE #16-7135); Stacy, Shawn, P.N. 131419 (CASE #16-7137); 
Uppole, Timothy, P.N. 102962 (CASE #16-6889); Jones, Jennifer, P.N. 155981 
(CASE #17-0399); Scott, Dana, R.N. 408759 (CASE #17-0563); Goodman, 
Felicia, P.N. 114123 (CASE #17-0963); Porter, Tammy, P.N. 130167 (CASE 
#17-0762); Rogers, Brenda, P.N. 103164 (CASE #17-0739); Ashcraft, Rhonda, 
R.N. 308615 (CASE #17-0594); Smith, Sabrinia, P.N. 152554 (CASE #16-6566); 
Elston, Angel, P.N. 156398 (CASE #16-4001); Travis, Nakita, R.N. 347266 
(CASE #16-7684); Warren, Twyla, P.N. 151523 (CASE #17-0353); Clark, 
Tenishia, P.N. 139154 (CASE #17-0429); Green, Kachinda, P.N. 116641 (CASE 
#17-0362). 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
POST IMMEDIATE SUSPENSION AND NOTICE OF OPPORTUNITY FOR 
HEARING 
Action: It was moved by Lisa Klenke, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that the 
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Board issue a Post Immediate Suspension and Notice of Opportunity for Hearing 
for violations of Chapter 4723, ORC for the following case: 

Hines, Robert, P.N. 140398 (CASE #16-6997). 

Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
The Immediate Suspension Notice for this case had already been issued by the 
time the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing was approved during the meeting. 
 
SURRENDERS/WITHDRAWALS 
Permanent Voluntary Surrender 
Action: It was moved by Nancy Fellows, seconded by Maryam Lyon, that the 
Board accept the Permanent Voluntary Surrender of License for the following 
case(s): 
 
Andrews, Zakiyyah, P.N. 100301 (CASE #16-3660); Massien, Sally, R.N. 310979 
(CASE #16-6394); Anliker, Kristin, R.N. 289733 (CASE #14-4402); Smith, 
Angela, P.N. 079683 (CASE #16-5830); Chase, Michael, R.N. 293295 (CASE 
#16-6649); Bloomfield, Jacqueline, P.N. 111080 (CASE #16-6184). 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
CONSENT AGREEMENTS 
Action: It was moved by J. Jane McFee, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
the Board approve the Consent Agreements for violations of Chapter 4723, ORC 
entered into by and between the Board in the following case(s): 
 
Armentrout, Sarah, R.N. 328406 (CASE #16-1142); Hildebrecht, Kimberly, R.N. 
374766 (CASE #14-1379); Miller, Aaron, R.N. 379520 (CASE #16-4124); Smith, 
Valerie, R.N. 351845, CTP Applicant, COA 17960 (CASE #16-2816); Gingerich, 
Faith, R.N. 229069 (CASE #15-8014); Ball, Joshua, P.N. 155030 (CASE #15-
8542); McKinney, Rhonda, R.N. 305853 (CASE #15-8433); Peretti, Jason, R.N. 
337714 (CASE #15-7578); Johnson, Amanda, R.N. 373807 (CASE #16-4798); 
DiNapoli, RoseAnn, R.N. NCLEX, P.N. 143379 (CASE #16-5623); Cirillo-Harper, 
Carmen, R.N. 365588, P.N. 135952 (CASE #16-4097); Dunn, John, P.N. 124814 
(CASE #15-8402); Campbell, Kristen, R.N. 393922, P.N. 120500 (CASE #16-
2982); Walton, Ebony, P.N. 154727 (CASE #16-6409); Pence, Anna, R.N. 
307458 (CASE #14-2941); Daniels, Ralph, P.N. 094303 (CASE #16-3919); 
Steele, Melissa, P.N. 081036 (CASE #15-4503); Liebling, Rebecca, R.N. 303504 
(CASE #16-4346); Jones, Tracie, R.N. 293674, P.N. 087979 (CASE #15-7172); 
McClain, Kassandra, P.N. 149510 (CASE #15-2974); Orr, Ashley, P.N. 150341 
(CASE #15-6138); Genter, Amy, R.N. 204829 (CASE #14-6787); Fields, 
Jasarriel, R.N. 379637 (CASE #14-5635); Frenzel, Kay, P.N. 091264 (CASE 
#16-1034); Kerns, Jacqueline, R.N. 408819, P.N. 071716 (CASE #16-1315); 
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Smalley, Amber, R.N. 323436, CTP 15071, COA 15071 (CASE #16-5775); 
Morgan, Zachary, R.N. 324742 (CASE #17-0418); Nogueira, Rae, R.N. 304847 
(CASE #16-3267); Adams, Ashley, P.N. 125009 (CASE #15-8268); Bevans, 
Tara, R.N. 289476 (CASE #16-5867); Poor, Viktor, R.N. 389744 (CASE #15-
4198); Miller, William, P.N. 127712 (CASE #16-6943); Mercer, Sissy, R.N. 
375120 (CASE #15-7617); Sichina, Annette, R.N. 240797 (CASE #15-5138); 
McKenzie, Angela, P.N. 107077 (CASE #14-3115); Ayers, Susan, P.N. 057202 
(CASE #16-4304); Fanti, Cynthia, P.N. 069921 (CASE #16-5625); Magovac, Jr., 
James, R.N. 265013 (CASE #16-1681); Sebring, Monica, R.N. 362158 (CASE 
#14-6751); Laktash, Amy, R.N. 333747, CTP 17597, COA 17597 (CASE #17-
0658); Tyler, Deborah, R.N. 409777, CTP 17063, COA 17063 (CASE #17-0661); 
Igo, Holly, R.N. 328479 (CASE #15-1101); McCleskey, Ashley, P.N. 161177 
(CASE #16-7211); Short, Shawnna, R.N. 341372, CTP 021455, COA 18092 
(CASE #17-0494); Fisher, Kathryn, R.N. 382352, P.N. 123935 (CASE #17-0080); 
Mitchell, Raquel, R.N. 422240, P.N. 125646 (CASE #16-4116); Prevot, Leola, 
R.N. 246330, P.N. 078879 (CASE #15-7732); Schriner, Kenneth, R.N. 280218 
(CASE #16-0616); Koval, Carly, R.N. 312168 (CASE #16-7939); Jackson, 
Michelle, R.N. 279862 (CASE #16-5120); Hutchinson, Marian, P.N. 095939 
(CASE #16-6616); Tuggle, Beth, R.N. 351985 (CASE #16-4565); Little, Jennifer, 
P.N. 138462 (CASE #16-1876); Anderson, Deborah, R.N. 255995 (CASE #16-
6645); Ngu, Comfort, R.N. endorse (CASE #17-0970); Evans, Tina, P.N. NCLEX 
(CASE #17-0350); Falero, Christina, CHW Applicant, D.T. Applicant (CASE #17-
1213); Balthazar, Monique, R.N. 357660, CTP Applicant, COA 12257 (CASE 
#17-1194); Taylor, Stephanie, P.N. 150727 (CASE #17-0784); Stack, Kathryn, 
R.N. 383195 (CASE #17-0786); Garcia, Linda, P.N. 133754 (CASE #14-5698); 
Manay, Molly, R.N. 378795 (CASE #16-5175); Kinsey, Barbara, R.N. 388574, 
P.N. 112223 (CASE #17-0633); Manzano, Ronald, R.N. 178946 (CASE #17-
0077). 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
HEARING EXAMINER REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION 
Sudano, Danielle Marie, P.N. 156288 (CASE #15-2784) 
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by J. Jane McFee, that 
the Board redact the Patient Key on State’s Exhibit 1, and the Security Code on 
State’s Exhibit 2 in accordance with Section 4723.28(I), ORC, and Section 
149.433, ORC, respectively. It was further moved that the Board accept all of the 
Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and the Recommendation in the Hearing 
Examiner’s Report and Recommendation and that DANIELLE MARIE 
SUDANO’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse in the State 
of Ohio be PERMANENTLY REVOKED.  
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
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This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 9th day of March 2017. 
  
Hudson, Kimberly Nichelle, P.N. 134111 (CASE #15-8489; #14-5989) 
Action: It was moved by J. Jane McFee, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that the 
Board grant Respondent’s December 19, 2016 Motion to Consider Additional 
Evidence and admit a December 13, 2016 email from KIMBERLY NICHELLE 
HUDSON into evidence. It was further moved that the Board accept all of the 
Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and modify the Recommendation in the 
Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation and that MS. HUDSON’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse in the State of Ohio be 
PERMANENTLY REVOKED.  
 
The rationale for the modification is the following: The Board in its expertise has 
determined that there exists significant evidence of a pattern of deceit and 
unethical behavior by MS. HUDSON and that permanent revocation is necessary 
to adequately protect the public. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 9th day of March 2017. 
 
Hensley, Stephanie Michelle, P.N. 128365 (CASE #16-0334) 
Action: It was moved by Lauralee Krabill, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that the 
Board accept all of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and the 
Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation, and 
that STEPHANIE MICHELLE HENSLEY’s license to practice nursing as a 
licensed practical nurse in the State of Ohio be suspended for an indefinite 
period of time but not less than three (3) years with the conditions for 
reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MS. HENSLEY’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse shall be subject to a 
stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below 
for a minimum period of three (3) years, including the Temporary Practice and 
Temporary Narcotic Restrictions set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. HENSLEY shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. HENSLEY shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 
or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 
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3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. HENSLEY shall 
submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. HENSLEY, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. HENSLEY’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 

 
Monitoring  

 
4. MS. HENSLEY shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
HENSLEY’s history.  MS. HENSLEY shall self-administer the prescribed 
drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
5. MS. HENSLEY shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol.  
 

6. Within six (6) months prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, 
MS. HENSLEY shall, at her expense, obtain a chemical dependency 
evaluation by a Board approved chemical dependency professional and 
shall provide the Board with complete documentation of this evaluation.  
Prior to the evaluation, MS. HENSLEY shall provide the chemical 
dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. 
HENSLEY shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency 
professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. HENSLEY's license, and a statement as to whether MS. 
HENSLEY is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
7. MS. HENSLEY shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. HENSLEY’s license. 

 
8. For a minimum, continuous period of eighteen (18) months 

immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. HENSLEY shall 
submit, at her expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
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urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Upon and 
after MS. HENSLEY’s initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. HENSLEY shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. HENSLEY’s history. 

 
9. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. HENSLEY initiating drug screening, 

MS. HENSLEY shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating 
practitioners and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating 
practitioners, including addresses and telephone numbers and cause all 
treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report that is to 
be mailed by the practitioner directly to the Board.  The medication report 
is to be completed for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to MS. HENSLEY. 

 
10. After initiating drug screening, MS. HENSLEY shall be under a continuing 

duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner.  Further, MS. HENSLEY shall notify the Board of 
any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four 
(24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
11. For a minimum, continuous period of eighteen (18) months 

immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. HENSLEY shall 
attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group 
meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, 
and MS. HENSLEY shall provide satisfactory documentation of such 
attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. HENSLEY 

 
12. MS. HENSLEY shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
13. MS. HENSLEY shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
14. MS. HENSLEY shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 
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misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
15. MS. HENSLEY shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board.  

 
16. MS. HENSLEY shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 
17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
17. MS. HENSLEY shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

18. MS. HENSLEY shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. 
HENSLEY submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines 
that MS. HENSLEY has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the 
Board determines that MS. HENSLEY is able to practice nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an 
interview with MS. HENSLEY and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
HENSLEY’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms 
and restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years. 
 

1. MS. HENSLEY shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. HENSLEY shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 

or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Monitoring  

 
3. MS. HENSLEY shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
HENSLEY’s history.  MS. HENSLEY shall self-administer prescribed 
drugs only in the manner prescribed. 
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4. MS. HENSLEY shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 
products containing alcohol. 

 
5. During the probationary period, MS. HENSLEY shall submit, at her 

expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. HENSLEY shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. HENSLEY’s history. 

 
6. MS. HENSLEY shall attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a 

support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a 
Twelve Step program, and MS. HENSLEY shall provide satisfactory 
documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 

 
7. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 

HENSLEY shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners 
and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.  Further, MS. HENSLEY shall be 
under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating 
treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of 
treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being 
treated by another practitioner. 

 
8. MS. HENSLEY shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a 

medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any 
and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. 
HENSLEY throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
9. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. HENSLEY shall notify the Board of any and all 
medication(s) or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 

MS. HENSLEY shall notify the Board, in writing. 
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11. MS. HENSLEY is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 
and the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing to 
any new employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. 
HENSLEY shall have her employer(s), if working in a position where a 
license to practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. HENSLEY shall have her 
employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first 
employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing, including the date 
they were received. 
 

12. MS. HENSLEY shall, prior to working in a position where a license to 
practice nursing is required, complete and submit satisfactory 
documentation of completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive 
orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. HENSLEY 

 
13. MS. HENSLEY shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
14. MS. HENSLEY shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
15. MS. HENSLEY shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
16. MS. HENSLEY shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board. 

 
17. MS. HENSLEY shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention 
of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, 
Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
18. MS. HENSLEY shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

19. MS. HENSLEY shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
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writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. HENSLEY shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. HENSLEY’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MS. HENSLEY’s history) any narcotics, other controlled 
substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. HENSLEY shall not count 
narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, 
cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. HENSLEY shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. HENSLEY shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) in a 
patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or 
group of individuals who directly engage MS. HENSLEY to provide nursing 
services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. 
HENSLEY as a volunteer or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum 
tenens assignments. 
 
MS. HENSLEY shall not function in a position or employment where the job 
duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities.  Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: 
Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. HENSLEY’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. HENSLEY’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically 
suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. HENSLEY has violated or 
breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic 
suspension, the Board shall notify MS. HENSLEY via certified mail of the specific 
nature of the charges and automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of 
this notice, MS. HENSLEY may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. HENSLEY has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. HENSLEY is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. HENSLEY and 
review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. HENSLEY 
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does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice 
nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period 
imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 9th day of March 2017. 
 
Maly, Ryanne Dale, R.N. 347532 (CASE #15-6428) 
Action:  It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that the 
Board accept all of the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, and the 
Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation, and 
that RYANNE DALE MALY’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse in 
the State of Ohio be suspended for an indefinite period of time with the 
conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MS. 
MALY’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse shall be subject to a 
stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below 
for a minimum period of two (2) years, including the Temporary Practice 
Restrictions set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. MALY shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. MALY shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or its 
designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. MALY shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. MALY, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. MALY’s criminal records check reports to the Board.  
A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board until the 
completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has been 
received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to working as a nurse in Ohio, MS. MALY shall submit 

documentation of her full compliance with the terms and conditions 
imposed by the Default Order issued by the Kentucky Board of Nursing, 
dated August 28, 2015, and that her Kentucky license is current, valid, and 
unrestricted. 

 
5. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. MALY shall, in 
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addition to the requirements for renewal of her license, successfully 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion 
of the following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective 
date of this Order:  ten (10) hours of Home Health Nursing; five (5) hours 
of Documentation; and two (2) hours of Ohio Nursing Law and Rules. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. MALY 

 
6. MS. MALY shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
7. MS. MALY shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
8. MS. MALY shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
9. MS. MALY shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
10. MS. MALY shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
11. MS. MALY shall verify that the reports and documentation required by this 

Order are received in the Board office.  
 

12. MS. MALY shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, 
of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. MALY 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
MALY has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. MALY is able to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
MALY and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. MALY’s 
license shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of two (2) years. 
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1. MS. MALY shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. MALY shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or its 

designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

Employment Conditions 
 

3. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 
MS. MALY shall notify the Board, in writing. 

 
4. MS. MALY is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order and 

the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. MALY shall have her 
employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly 
basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting employment as a 
nurse.  MS. MALY shall have her employer(s) send documentation to the 
Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they 
were received. 
	

5. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MS. MALY shall, prior 
to working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion 
of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in 
advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. MALY 

 
6. MS. MALY shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
7. MS. MALY shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
8. MS. MALY shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
9. MS. MALY shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 
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10. MS. MALY shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 
Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
11. MS. MALY shall verify that the reports and documentation required by this 

Order are received in the Board office. 
 

12. MS. MALY shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, 
of any change in employment status or of any change in residential or 
home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. MALY shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) in a patient’s 
residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or group of 
individuals who directly engage MS. MALY to provide nursing services for fees, 
compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. MALY as a volunteer 
or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens assignments. 
 
MS. MALY shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties or 
requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities, or 
supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions include, but are not 
limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse 
Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. MALY’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. MALY’s license to 
practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended if it 
appears to the Board that MS. MALY has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. MALY via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MS. MALY may 
request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. MALY has complied with all aspects of this Order; 
and (2) the Board determines that MS. MALY is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. MALY and review of the 
reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. MALY does not work in 
a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is  
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required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this 
Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 9th day of March 2017. 
 
Hall, Shelli Dee, R.N. 240765 (CASE #15-1123) 
Action: It was moved by Lisa Klenke, seconded by Nancy Fellows, that the 
Board accept all of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and the 
Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation, and 
that SHELLI DEE HALL’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse in the 
State of Ohio be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than two 
(2) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following 
reinstatement, MS. HALL’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse 
shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and 
restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years, including the 
Permanent Practice Restrictions, unless otherwise approved in advance, and 
the Temporary Narcotic Restrictions set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. HALL shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. HALL shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or its 
designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. HALL shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. HALL, including a check 
of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause BCII to 
submit MS. HALL’s criminal records check reports to the Board.  
A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board until the 
completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has been 
received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. HALL shall, in 

addition to the requirements for renewal of her license, successfully 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion 
of the following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective 
date of this Order:  ten (10) hours of Documentation. 
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Monitoring  
 

5. MS. HALL shall abstain completely from the personal use or possession 
of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. HALL’s 
history.  MS. HALL shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
6. MS. HALL shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol.  
 

7. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. HALL shall, at her 
expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board approved 
chemical dependency professional and shall provide the Board with 
complete documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. 
HALL shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a copy of 
this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. HALL 
shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency professional to 
obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the 
evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a written 
opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. HALL's license, and a statement as to whether MS. HALL is 
capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 

 
8. MS. HALL shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. HALL’s license. 

 
9. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. HALL shall submit, at her expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. HALL’s initiation of 
drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such 
specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board 
may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license 
for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a 
daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. HALL shall be 
negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to 
her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
HALL’s history. 
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10. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. HALL initiating drug screening, MS. 
HALL shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers and cause all treating practitioners to 
complete a medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the 
practitioner directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be 
completed for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to MS. HALL. 

 
11. After initiating drug screening, MS. HALL shall be under a continuing duty 

to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to additional 
treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating practitioners with 
the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner.  Further, MS. HALL shall notify the Board of any and all 
medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
12. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. HALL shall attend a minimum of one 
(1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in 
advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. HALL shall 
provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board prior 
to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. HALL 

 
13. MS. HALL shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
14. MS. HALL shall submit any and all information that the Board may request 

regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
15. MS. HALL shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
16. MS. HALL shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
17. MS. HALL shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  
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18. MS. HALL shall verify that the reports and documentation required by this 
Order are received in the Board office.  

 
19. MS. HALL shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, 

of any change in address and/or telephone number. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. HALL 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
HALL has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. HALL is able to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
HALL and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. HALL’s 
license shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years. 
 

1. MS. HALL shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. HALL shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or its 

designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

Monitoring  
 

3. MS. HALL shall abstain completely from the personal use or possession 
of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. HALL’s 
history.  MS. HALL shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
4. MS. HALL shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol. 
 

5. During the probationary period, MS. HALL shall submit, at her expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such specimen, or 
failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a 
manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a 
restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  
This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. HALL shall be negative, except for substances 
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prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. HALL’s history. 

 
6. MS. HALL shall attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a 

support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a 
Twelve Step program, and MS. HALL shall provide satisfactory 
documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 

 
7. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 

HALL shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.  Further, MS. HALL shall be under a 
continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, 
to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner. 

 
8. MS. HALL shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner directly to the 
Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any and all 
substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. HALL 
throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
9. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. HALL shall notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 
prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 

MS. HALL shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

11. MS. HALL is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order and 
the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. HALL shall have her 
employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly 
basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting employment as a 
nurse.  MS. HALL shall have her employer(s) send documentation to the 
Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they 
were received. 
	

12. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MS. HALL shall, prior 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of March 8-9, 2017 Meeting 
Page 26 
 

to working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion 
of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in 
advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. HALL 

 
13. MS. HALL shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
14. MS. HALL shall submit any and all information that the Board may request 

regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
15. MS. HALL shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
16. MS. HALL shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
17. MS. HALL shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
18. MS. HALL shall verify that the reports and documentation required by this 

Order are received in the Board office. 
 

19. MS. HALL shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, 
of any change in employment status or of any change in residential or 
home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. HALL shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. HALL’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MS. HALL’s history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, or 
mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. HALL shall not count narcotics or possess 
or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or 
containers. MS. HALL shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription refills. 
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Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. HALL shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) in a 
patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or 
group of individuals who directly engage MS. HALL to provide nursing services 
for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. HALL as a 
volunteer or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens assignments. 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. HALL shall not function in a position or employment where the 
job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions 
include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant 
Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. HALL’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. HALL’s license to 
practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended if it 
appears to the Board that MS. HALL has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. HALL via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MS. HALL may 
request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. HALL has complied with all aspects of this Order; 
and (2) the Board determines that MS. HALL is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. HALL and review of the 
reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. HALL does not work in 
a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is 
required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this 
Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 9th day of March 2017. 
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Geyer, Billie-Jo May, P.N. 103194 (CASE #15-8630) 
Action: It was moved by Nancy Fellows, seconded by Maryam Lyon, that the 
Board grant the State’s February 14, 2017 Motion to Seal Portion of the Record, 
and seal page 4 of State’s Exhibit 1. It was further moved that the Board dismiss 
the following allegation set forth in Item 1 of the July 21, 2016 Notice of 
Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing: “The tampering involved you 
substituting Patient #1’s Oxycodone pills with other pills.” It was further moved 
that the Board dismiss the following legal citations from the July 2016 Notice: 
4723.28(B)(19), ORC; 4723.28(B)(16), ORC; and Rule 4723-4-06(H), OAC. It 
was also further moved that the Board accept all of the Findings of Fact, 
Conclusions of Law, and the Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s Report 
and Recommendation and that BILLIE-JO MAY GEYER’s license to practice 
nursing as a licensed practical nurse in the State of Ohio be PERMANENTLY 
REVOKED.  
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 9th day of March 2017. 
 
Forcum, Tad Byron, R.N. 373595 (CASE #15-8009; #15-1800) 
Action: It was moved by Maryam Lyon, seconded by Nancy Fellows, that the 
Board redact a patient name from State’s Exhibits 8 and 9 to preserve patient 
confidentiality in accordance with Section 4723.28(I)(1), ORC. It was further 
moved that the Board accept all of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and 
the Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation, 
and that TAD BYRON FORCUM’s license to practice nursing as a registered 
nurse in the State of Ohio be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not 
less than two (2) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and 
following reinstatement, MR. FORCUM’s license to practice nursing as a 
registered nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary 
terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years, 
including the Temporary Practice and Temporary Narcotic Restrictions set 
forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MR. FORCUM shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MR. FORCUM shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 
or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 
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3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. FORCUM shall 
submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MR. FORCUM, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MR. FORCUM’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 

 
Monitoring  

 
4. MR. FORCUM shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to him by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. 
FORCUM’s history.  MR. FORCUM shall self-administer the prescribed 
drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
5. MR. FORCUM shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol.  
 

6. For a minimum, continuous period of six (6) months immediately 
prior to requesting reinstatement, MR. FORCUM shall submit, at his 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MR. FORCUM’s 
initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to 
submit such specimen on the day he is selected, or in such a manner as 
the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed 
on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening 
shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MR. 
FORCUM shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to him by another so authorized by law who 
has full knowledge of MR. FORCUM’s history. 

 
7. Within thirty (30) days prior to MR. FORCUM initiating drug screening, 

MR. FORCUM shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating 
practitioners and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating 
practitioners, including addresses and telephone numbers and cause all 
treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report that is to 
be mailed by the practitioner directly to the Board.  The medication report 
is to be completed for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to MR. FORCUM. 

 
8. After initiating drug screening, MR. FORCUM shall be under a continuing 

duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
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practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner.  Further, MR. FORCUM shall notify the Board of 
any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four 
(24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MR. FORCUM 

 
9. MR. FORCUM shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
10. MR. FORCUM shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding his ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
11. MR. FORCUM shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
12. MR. FORCUM shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board.  

 
13. MR. FORCUM shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 
17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
14. MR. FORCUM shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

15. MR. FORCUM shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MR. FORCUM 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MR. 
FORCUM has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MR. FORCUM is able to practice nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an 
interview with MR. FORCUM and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MR. 
FORCUM’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
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restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years. 
 

1. MR. FORCUM shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MR. FORCUM shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 

or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Monitoring  

 
3. MR. FORCUM shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to him by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. 
FORCUM’s history.  MR. FORCUM shall self-administer prescribed drugs 
only in the manner prescribed. 

 
4. MR. FORCUM shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol. 
 

5. During the probationary period, MR. FORCUM shall submit, at his 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day he is selected, or 
in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of 
a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  
This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MR. FORCUM shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MR. FORCUM’s history. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 

 
6. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MR. 

FORCUM shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.  Further, MR. FORCUM shall be 
under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating 
treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of 
treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being 
treated by another practitioner. 

 
7. MR. FORCUM shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a 

medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any 
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and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MR. 
FORCUM throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
8. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MR. FORCUM shall notify the Board of any and all 
medication(s) or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
9. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 

MR. FORCUM shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

10. MR. FORCUM is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 
and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MR. FORCUM shall have his 
employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly 
basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting employment as a 
nurse.  MR. FORCUM shall have his employer(s) send documentation to 
the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they 
were received. 
	

11. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MR. FORCUM shall, 
prior to working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion 
of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in 
advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MR. FORCUM 

 
12. MR. FORCUM shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
13. MR. FORCUM shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding his ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
14. MR. FORCUM shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
15. MR. FORCUM shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
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Unit of the Board. 
 

16. MR. FORCUM shall submit the reports and documentation required by 
this Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention 
of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, 
Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
17. MR. FORCUM shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

18. MR. FORCUM shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MR. FORCUM shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MR. FORCUM’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MR. FORCUM’s history) any narcotics, other controlled 
substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MR. FORCUM shall not count 
narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, 
cabinets, drawers, or containers. MR. FORCUM shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MR. FORCUM shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) in a patient’s 
residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or group of 
individuals who directly engage MR. FORCUM to provide nursing services for 
fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MR. FORCUM as a 
volunteer or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens assignments. 
 
MR. FORCUM shall not function in a position or employment where the job 
duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions 
include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant 
Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MR. FORCUM’s suspension shall be lifted and MR. FORCUM’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended 
if it appears to the Board that MR. FORCUM has violated or breached any terms 
or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MR. FORCUM via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of his license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MR. FORCUM 
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may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MR. FORCUM has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MR. FORCUM is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MR. FORCUM and 
review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MR. FORCUM 
does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice 
nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period 
imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 9th day of March 2017. 
 
Vitale, Amanda Marie, R.N. 392624 (CASE #15-4367) 
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by J. Jane McFee, that 
the Board accept all of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and modify the 
Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation, and 
that MS. VITALE’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse in the State 
of Ohio be suspended and that the suspension is stayed subject to the 
probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of one 
(1) year. 
 
The rationale for the modification is the following: The Board in its expertise has 
determined that MS. VITALE has demonstrated accountability by seeking 
treatment, completing psychiatric and chemical dependency evaluations, and 
having clean drug screens. Furthermore, the Board finds that quarterly employer 
reports and continuing education will adequately protect the public. 
 
MS. VITALE’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse shall be 
subject to the following probationary terms and restrictions for a minimum 
period of one (1) year: 
 

1. MS. VITALE shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. VITALE shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board. 
 
3. MS. VITALE shall submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
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and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
VITALE, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall cause BCII to submit MS. VITALE’s criminal records 
check reports to the Board.  MS. VITALE’s completed criminal records 
check, including the FBI check, must be received by the Board within 
six (6) months of effective date of this Order. 

 
4. Within six (6) months of the effective date of this Order, MS. VITALE 

shall, in addition to the requirements for renewal of her license, 
successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education taken 
subsequent to the effective date of this Order:  five (5) hours of 
Professional Accountability and Legal Liability. 

 
Monitoring  

	
5. Upon request and within ninety (90) days of the request, MS. VITALE 

shall, at her expense, obtain a mental health evaluation from a Board 
approved evaluator and shall provide the Board with complete 
documentation of such evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. VITALE 
shall provide the mental health evaluator with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and shall execute releases to permit the 
mental health evaluator to obtain any information deemed appropriate and 
necessary for the evaluation.  The mental health evaluator shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. VITALE's license, and a statement as to whether MS. VITALE is 
capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 
 

6. If a mental health evaluation is requried, MS. VITALE shall provide the 
Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of 
the treatment plan developed by the mental health evaluator described 
above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the mental health 
evaluator’s recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a 
basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. VITALE’s license. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 
7. MS. VITALE shall notify the Board, in writing, of the name and address of 

any current employer within thirty (30) days following the effective 
date of this Order, or any new employer prior to accepting employment 
as a nurse. 

 
8. MS. VITALE, within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this Order, 

if working in a position in which a license to practice nursing is required, 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of March 8-9, 2017 Meeting 
Page 36 
 

shall provide her employer(s) with a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. VITALE is under a continuing duty 
to provide a copy of this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing 
to any new employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. 
VITALE shall have her employer(s), if working in a position where a 
nursing license is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within forty-five (45) days 
of the effective date of this Order or beginning within forty-five (45) 
days of working in a position as a nurse.  MS. VITALE shall have her 
employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first 
employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they were received.   

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. VITALE 
 
9. MS. VITALE shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
10. MS. VITALE shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
11. MS. VITALE shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
12. MS. VITALE shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
13. MS. VITALE shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
14. MS. VITALE shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 
15. MS. VITALE shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 

writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. VITALE’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. VITALE’s 
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license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended 
if it appears to the Board that MS. VITALE has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. VITALE via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MS. VITALE 
may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. VITALE has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. VITALE is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. VITALE and review of the 
reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. VITALE does not work 
in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is 
required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this 
Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 9th day of March 2017. 
 
Lillard, Candace, R.N. APPLICANT (CASE #15-2494) 
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by J. Jane McFee, that 
the Board accept all of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and the 
Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation, and 
that CANDACE LILLARD’s application for licensure to practice nursing as a 
registered nurse in the State of Ohio be denied with the conditions for 
reapplication set forth below, and if MS. LILLARD meets the conditions for 
licensure, and upon being granted a license to practice nursing as a registered 
nurse, MS. LILLARD’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse shall be 
subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set 
forth below for a minimum period of two (2) years, including the Temporary 
Practice Restrictions, set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REAPPLICATION  
 

1. MS. LILLARD shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. LILLARD shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 
or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 
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3. Prior to reapplying, MS. LILLARD shall submit a request to the Bureau 
of Criminal Identification and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal 
records check of MS. LILLARD, including a check of Federal Bureau of 
Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause BCII to submit MS. 
LILLARD’s criminal records check reports to the Board.  A request for 
reinstatement will not be considered by the Board until the completed 
criminal records check, including the FBI check, has been received by the 
Board. 

 
4. Prior to reapplying, MS. LILLARD shall submit documentation of her full 

compliance with the terms and conditions imposed by the Hamilton 
County Court of Common Pleas in Case Number B 1300263. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. LILLARD 

 
5. MS. LILLARD shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
6. MS. LILLARD shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
7. MS. LILLARD shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
8. MS. LILLARD shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
9. MS. LILLARD shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
10. MS. LILLARD shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

11. MS. LILLARD shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
Upon licensure, MS. LILLARD’s license shall be subject to the following 
probationary terms and restrictions for a minimum period of two (2) years. 
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1. MS. LILLARD shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. LILLARD shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 

or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
3. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 

MS. LILLARD shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

4. MS. LILLARD is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 
and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. LILLARD shall have her 
employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly 
basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting employment as a 
nurse.  MS. LILLARD shall have her employer(s) send documentation to 
the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they 
were received. 
	

5. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MS. LILLARD shall, 
prior to working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion 
of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in 
advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. LILLARD 

 
6. MS. LILLARD shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
7. MS. LILLARD shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
8. MS. LILLARD shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
9. MS. LILLARD shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
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required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 
 

10. MS. LILLARD shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 
Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
11. MS. LILLARD shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

12. MS. LILLARD shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. LILLARD shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) in a patient’s 
residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or group of 
individuals who directly engage MS. LILLARD to provide nursing services for 
fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. LILLARD as a 
volunteer or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens assignments. 
 
MS. LILLARD shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties 
or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities, or 
supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions include, but are not 
limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse 
Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
MS. LILLARD shall not be involved in financial activities or supervise financial 
activities in any position that requires a license as a registered nurse. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. LILLARD’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. LILLARD’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended 
if it appears to the Board that MS. LILLARD has violated or breached any terms 
or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. LILLARD via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MS. LILLARD 
may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. LILLARD has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. LILLARD is able to practice 
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nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. LILLARD and 
review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. LILLARD 
does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice 
nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period 
imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 9th day of March 2017. 
 
Stevens, Lynnette, R.N. 382161 (CASE #15-4719; #15-3422) 
Action: It was moved by J. Jane McFee, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
the Board accept all of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and reject the 
Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation and 
that no disciplinary action be taken against LYNNETTE STEVENS’s license to 
practice nursing as a registered nurse in the State of Ohio.  
 
The rationale for the modification is the following: The Board in its expertise has 
determined that no disciplinary action is required in this matter, as the actions do 
not warrant oversight or discipline by the Board. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 9th day of March 2017. 
 
Phalen, Marcie Ann, P.N. 135590 (CASE #15-1144) 
Action: It was moved by Lauralee Krabill, seconded by Brenda K. Boggs, that 
the Board modify the Findings of Fact #3, on page 22 of the Report and 
Recommendation to read that MARCIE ANN PHALEN entered a guilty plea to 
“Theft, a third-degree felony in violation of Section 2913.02, ORC”, rather than 
“Robbery in violation of O.R.C. § 2911.02(A)(3)”, and accept the remaining 
Findings of Fact. It was moved that the Board modify Conclusions of Law #3, 
page 23 of the Report and Recommendation, to read that MS. PHALEN entered 
a guilty plea to “Theft, a third-degree felony in violation of Section 2913.02, 
ORC”, rather than “Robbery in violation of O.R.C. § 2911.02(A)(3)”, and accept 
the remaining Conclusions of Law. It was further moved that the Board accept 
the Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation, 
and that MARCIE ANN PHALEN’s license to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse in the State of Ohio be suspended for an indefinite period of time 
but not less than three (3) years retroactive to February 7, 2015, with the 
conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MS. 
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PHALEN’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse shall be 
subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set 
forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years, including the Temporary 
Practice and Temporary Narcotic Restrictions, unless otherwise approved in 
advance, set forth below. 
 
The rationale for the modification is to correct an error regarding references to 
the criminal case record in the Report and Recommendation. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. PHALEN shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. PHALEN shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 
its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. PHALEN shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. PHALEN, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. PHALEN’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 

 
Monitoring  

 
4. MS. PHALEN shall release to the Board and/or to an evaluator designated 

by the Board, any and all reasonably available records of prior 
assessments and treatment for drug dependency, psychological 
assessment and counseling, including but not limited to any and all 
records of treatment at Shepherd Hill Alcohol and Drug Rehabilitation and 
the Ohio Physician’s Health Program, and of drug screening conducted 
since February 7, 2015, as requested by the Board. 
 

5. MS. PHALEN shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 
compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by Shepherd 
Hill Alcohol and Drug Rehabilitation until released.  Further, the Board 
may utilize the Shepherd Hill Alcohol and Drug Rehabilitation’s 
recommendations and conclusions as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. PHALEN’s license. 
 

6. MS. PHALEN shall abstain completely from the personal use or 
possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of March 8-9, 2017 Meeting 
Page 43 
 

PHALEN’s history.  MS. PHALEN shall self-administer the prescribed 
drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
7. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. PHALEN shall abstain completely 
from the use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol. 

 
8. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to requesting 

reinstatement by the Board, MS. PHALEN shall, at her expense, obtain 
a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board approved chemical 
dependency professional and shall provide the Board with complete 
documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. PHALEN 
shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. PHALEN 
shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency professional to 
obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the 
evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a written 
opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. PHALEN's license, and a statement as to whether MS. PHALEN 
is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 

 
9. MS. PHALEN shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. PHALEN’s license. 

 
10. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. PHALEN shall submit, at her expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. PHALEN’s initiation 
of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit 
such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the 
Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a 
license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall 
require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. PHALEN 
shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge 
of MS. PHALEN’s history. 

 
11. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. PHALEN initiating drug screening, MS. 

PHALEN shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
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shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers and cause all treating practitioners to 
complete a medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the 
practitioner directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be 
completed for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to MS. PHALEN. 

 
12. After initiating drug screening, MS. PHALEN shall be under a continuing 

duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner.  Further, MS. PHALEN shall notify the Board of 
any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four 
(24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
13. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. PHALEN shall attend a minimum of 
one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in 
advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. PHALEN shall 
provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board prior 
to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. PHALEN 

 
14. MS. PHALEN shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
15. MS. PHALEN shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
16. MS. PHALEN shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
17. MS. PHALEN shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
18. MS. PHALEN shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
19. MS. PHALEN shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
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20. MS. PHALEN shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. PHALEN 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
PHALEN has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. PHALEN is able to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
PHALEN and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
PHALEN’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years. 
 

1. MS. PHALEN shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. PHALEN shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

Monitoring  
 

3. MS. PHALEN shall abstain completely from the personal use or 
possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
PHALEN’s history.  MS. PHALEN shall self-administer prescribed drugs 
only in the manner prescribed. 

 
4. MS. PHALEN shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol. 
 

5. During the probationary period, MS. PHALEN shall submit, at her expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such specimen, or 
failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a 
manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a 
restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  
This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. PHALEN shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. PHALEN’s history. 
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6. MS. PHALEN shall attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a 
support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a 
Twelve Step program, and MS. PHALEN shall provide satisfactory 
documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 

 
7. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 

PHALEN shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.  Further, MS. PHALEN shall be under 
a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating 
treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of 
treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being 
treated by another practitioner. 

 
8. MS. PHALEN shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a 

medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any 
and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. 
PHALEN throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
9. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. PHALEN shall notify the Board of any and all 
medication(s) or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 

MS. PHALEN shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

11. MS. PHALEN is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 
and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. PHALEN shall have her 
employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly 
basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting employment as a 
nurse.  MS. PHALEN shall have her employer(s) send documentation to 
the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they 
were received. 
	

12. MS. PHALEN shall, prior to working in a position where a license to 
practice nursing is required, complete and submit satisfactory 
documentation of completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive 
orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee. 
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Reporting Requirements of MS. PHALEN 
 

13. MS. PHALEN shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
14. MS. PHALEN shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
15. MS. PHALEN shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
16. MS. PHALEN shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
17. MS. PHALEN shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
18. MS. PHALEN shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

19. MS. PHALEN shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. PHALEN shall not administer, have access to, or possess 
(except as prescribed for MS. PHALEN’s use by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MS. PHALEN’s history) any narcotics, other controlled 
substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. PHALEN shall not count 
narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, 
cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. PHALEN shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. PHALEN shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse 
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(1) in a patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual 
or group of individuals who directly engage MS. PHALEN to provide nursing 
services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. 
PHALEN as a volunteer or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens 
assignments. 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. PHALEN shall not function in a position or employment where 
the job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities.  Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: 
Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. PHALEN’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. PHALEN’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically 
suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. PHALEN has violated or breached 
any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the 
Board shall notify MS. PHALEN via certified mail of the specific nature of the 
charges and automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, 
MS. PHALEN may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. PHALEN has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. PHALEN is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. PHALEN and 
review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. PHALEN 
does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice 
nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period 
imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 9th day of March 2017. 
 
Casagrande, Joseph Frank, R.N. 364785 (CASE #15-4369) 
Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that the 
Board deny Respondent’s request to extend time to submit objections to the 
Report and Recommendation. It was further moved that the Board accept all of 
the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and the Recommendation in the 
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Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation and find that JOSEPH FRANK 
CASAGRANDE committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act as set forth 
in the July 21, 2016 Default Order issued by the Board, and that MR. 
CASAGRANDE’s failure to attend the examination ordered by the Board was not 
due to circumstances beyond his control, and that JOSEPH FRANK 
CASAGRANDE’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse in the State of 
Ohio be suspended for an indefinite period of time effective July 21, 2016, with 
the conditions for reinstatement as set forth in the July 21, 2016 Default Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 9th day of March 2017. 
 
David, Sarah E., R.N. 351745 (CASE #15-1402; #14-4047) 
Action: It was moved by Lisa Klenke, seconded by Nancy Fellows, that the 
Board accept all of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and modify the 
Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation and 
that SARAH E. DAVID’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse in the 
State of Ohio be PERMANENTLY REVOKED.  
 
The rationale for the modification is the following: The Board in its expertise has 
determined that permanent revocation in this matter is necessary to protect the 
public. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 9th day of March 2017. 
 
BOARD PANEL 
Denton, Deandra Simone, P.N. 158444 (CASE #15-8206) 
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by Lisa Klenke, that the 
Board decline to order the sealing of Respondent’s Exhibit C, as the record is a 
public record and does not contain information required to be sealed under state 
or federal law.  It was further moved that the Board accept all of the Findings of 
Fact, Conclusions, and the Recommendation in the Board Hearing Committee’s 
Report and Recommendation, and that DEANDRA SIMONE DENTON’s license 
to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse in the State of Ohio be 
suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than eighteen (18) months 
retroactive to January 21, 2016, with the conditions for reinstatement set forth 
below, and following reinstatement, MS. DENTON’s license to practice nursing 
as a licensed practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the 
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probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of 
eighteen (18) months. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. DENTON shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. DENTON shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 

or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. DENTON shall 
submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. DENTON, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. DENTON’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 

 
Monitoring  

 
4. MS. DENTON shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
DENTON’s history.  MS. DENTON shall self-administer the prescribed 
drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
5. MS. DENTON shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol.  
 

6. For a minimum, continuous period of six (6) months immediately 
prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. DENTON shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. DENTON’s 
initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to 
submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as 
the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed 
on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening 
shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. 
DENTON shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who 
has full knowledge of MS. DENTON’s history. 
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7. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. DENTON initiating drug screening, MS. 
DENTON shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers and cause all treating practitioners to 
complete a medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the 
practitioner directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be 
completed for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to MS. DENTON. 

 
8. After initiating drug screening, MS. DENTON shall be under a continuing 

duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner.  Further, MS. DENTON shall notify the Board of 
any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four 
(24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
9. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. DENTON shall, at 

her expense, obtain a psychiatric evaluation from a Board approved 
evaluator and shall provide the Board with complete documentation of 
such evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. DENTON shall provide the 
psychiatrist with a copy of this Order and the Notice of Automatic 
Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing and shall execute releases to 
permit the psychiatrist to obtain any information deemed appropriate and 
necessary for the evaluation.  The psychiatrist shall submit a written 
opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. DENTON's license, and a statement as to whether MS. DENTON 
is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 

 
10. MS. DENTON shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
psychiatrist described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize 
the psychiatrist’s recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation 
as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. DENTON’s license. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. DENTON 

 
11. MS. DENTON shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
12. MS. DENTON shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  
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13. MS. DENTON shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 
misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
14. MS. DENTON shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
15. MS. DENTON shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
16. MS. DENTON shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

17. MS. DENTON shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. DENTON 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
DENTON has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. DENTON is able to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
DENTON and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
DENTON’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of eighteen (18) months. 
 

1. MS. DENTON shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. DENTON shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 

or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Monitoring  

 
3. MS. DENTON shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
DENTON’s history.  MS. DENTON shall self-administer prescribed drugs 
only in the manner prescribed. 
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4. MS. DENTON shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 
products containing alcohol. 

 
5. During the probationary period, MS. DENTON shall submit, at her 

expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. DENTON shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. DENTON’s history. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 

 
6. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 

DENTON shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.  Further, MS. DENTON shall be under 
a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating 
treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of 
treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being 
treated by another practitioner. 

 
7. MS. DENTON shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a 

medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any 
and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. 
DENTON throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
8. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. DENTON shall notify the Board of any and all 
medication(s) or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
9. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 

MS. DENTON shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

10. MS. DENTON is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 
and the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing to 
any new employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. 
DENTON shall have her employer(s), if working in a position where a 
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license to practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. DENTON shall have her 
employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first 
employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing, including the date 
they were received. 
	

11. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MS. DENTON shall, 
prior to working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion 
of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in 
advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. DENTON 

 
12. MS. DENTON shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
13. MS. DENTON shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
14. MS. DENTON shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
15. MS. DENTON shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
16. MS. DENTON shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
17. MS. DENTON shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

18. MS. DENTON shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 
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FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. DENTON’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. DENTON’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically 
suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. DENTON has violated or breached 
any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the 
Board shall notify MS. DENTON via certified mail of the specific nature of the 
charges and automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, 
MS. DENTON may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. DENTON has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. DENTON is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. DENTON and 
review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. DENTON 
does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice 
nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period 
imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Nancy 
Fellows, J. Jane McFee, and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 9th day of March 2017. 
 
Bowman, Ginger, R.N. 329008 (CASE #16-2084) 
Action: It was moved by Maryam Lyon, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
the Board accept all of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions, and the 
Recommendation in the Board Hearing Committee’s Report and 
Recommendation and that GINGER BOWMAN’s license to practice nursing as a 
registered nurse in the State of Ohio be PERMANENTLY REVOKED.  
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lauralee 
Krabill, J. Jane McFee, and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 9th day of March 2017. 
 
Lamar, Wenda Michelle, P.N. 126145 (CASE #15-8488) 
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that 
the Board accept all of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions, and the 
Recommendation in the Board Hearing Committee’s Report and 
Recommendation, and that WENDA MICHELLE LAMAR’s license to practice 
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nursing as a licensed practical nurse in the State of Ohio be suspended for an 
indefinite period of time but not less than one (1) year with the conditions for 
reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MS. LAMAR’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse shall be subject to a 
stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below 
for a minimum period of one (1) year, including the Permanent Practice 
Restrictions, unless otherwise approved in advance, set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. LAMAR shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. LAMAR shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 
its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. LAMAR shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. LAMAR, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. LAMAR’s criminal records check reports to the Board.  
A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board until the 
completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has been 
received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. LAMAR shall 

submit documentation of her full compliance with the terms and conditions 
imposed by the Franklin County Court of Common Pleas in Case Number 
15CR-2922. 
 

5. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. LAMAR shall pay 
the fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), by certified check, cashier 
check, or money order, made payable to the “Treasurer, State of Ohio,” to 
the Board.  Payment shall be mailed to the attention of the Compliance 
Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, 
OH 43215-7410. 
 

6. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. LAMAR shall, in 
addition to the requirements for renewal of her license, successfully 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion 
of the following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective 
date of this Order:  five (5) hours of Ethics; five (5) hours of Professional 
Accountability and Legal Liability; five (5) hours of Critical Thinking; and 
one (1) hour of Ohio Nursing Law and Rules. 
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Reporting Requirements of MS. LAMAR 
 

7. MS. LAMAR shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
8. MS. LAMAR shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
9. MS. LAMAR shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
10. MS. LAMAR shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
11. MS. LAMAR shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
12. MS. LAMAR shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

13. MS. LAMAR shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. LAMAR 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
LAMAR has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. LAMAR is able to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
LAMAR and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. LAMAR’s 
license shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of one (1) year. 
 

1. MS. LAMAR shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. LAMAR shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
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Employment Conditions 

 
3. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 

MS. LAMAR shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

4. MS. LAMAR is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order and 
the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. LAMAR shall have her 
employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly 
basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting employment as a 
nurse.  MS. LAMAR shall have her employer(s) send documentation to 
the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they 
were received. 
	

5. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MS. LAMAR shall, 
prior to working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion 
of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in 
advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. LAMAR 

 
6. MS. LAMAR shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
7. MS. LAMAR shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
8. MS. LAMAR shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
9. MS. LAMAR shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
10. MS. LAMAR shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 
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11. MS. LAMAR shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 
this Order are received in the Board office. 

 
12. MS. LAMAR shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 

writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. LAMAR shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse 
(1) in a patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual 
or group of individuals who directly engage MS. LAMAR to provide nursing 
services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. 
LAMAR as a volunteer or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens 
assignments. 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. LAMAR shall not function in a position or employment where the 
job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities.  Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: 
Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. LAMAR’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. LAMAR’s license 
to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically suspended 
if it appears to the Board that MS. LAMAR has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. LAMAR via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MS. LAMAR 
may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. LAMAR has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. LAMAR is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. LAMAR and review of the 
reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. LAMAR does not work 
in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is 
required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this 
Order. 
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Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lauralee 
Krabill, J. Jane McFee, and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 9th day of March 2017. 
 
NO REQUEST FOR HEARING 
Watson, Gwendolyn Gail, R.N. 386682, P.N. 135236 (CASE #15-8689) 
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by J. Jane McFee, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against GWENDOLYN GAIL WATSON 
in the May 19, 2016 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting 
the charges, the Board find that MS. WATSON has committed acts in violation of 
the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice 
of Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. WATSON’s licenses to practice nursing 
as a registered nurse and licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite 
period of time with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and that 
following reinstatement, MS. WATSON’s licenses to practice nursing as a 
registered nurse and licensed practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed 
suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a 
minimum period of three (3) years, including the Permanent Practice 
Restrictions, unless otherwise approved in advance, set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. WATSON shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. WATSON shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 
or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. WATSON shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. WATSON, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. WATSON’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. WATSON shall 

submit documentation of her full compliance with the terms and conditions 
imposed by the Franklin County Municipal Court in Case Number 2015 
CRB 29050, including the requirement that she pay restitution to the Ohio 
Department of Medicaid. 
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Reporting Requirements of MS. WATSON 
 

5. MS. WATSON shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
6. MS. WATSON shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
7. MS. WATSON shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
8. MS. WATSON shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board.  

 
9. MS. WATSON shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 
17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
10. MS. WATSON shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

11. MS. WATSON shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. WATSON 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
WATSON has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. WATSON is able to practice nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an 
interview with MS. WATSON and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
WATSON’s licenses shall be subject to the following probationary terms 
and restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years. 
 

1. MS. WATSON shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of March 8-9, 2017 Meeting 
Page 62 
 

2. MS. WATSON shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 
or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
3. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 

MS. WATSON shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

4. MS. WATSON is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 
and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. WATSON shall have her 
employer(s), if working in a position where a licenses to practice nursing is 
required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly 
basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting employment as a 
nurse.  MS. WATSON shall have her employer(s) send documentation to 
the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they 
were received. 
	

5. MS. WATSON shall, prior to working in a position where a license to 
practice nursing is required, complete and submit satisfactory 
documentation of completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive 
orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. WATSON 

 
6. MS. WATSON shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
7. MS. WATSON shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
8. MS. WATSON shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
9. MS. WATSON shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board. 

 
10. MS. WATSON shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention 
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of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, 
Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
11. MS. WATSON shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

12. MS. WATSON shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. WATSON shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse and/or 
licensed practical nurse (1) in a patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or 
pools; (3) for an individual or group of individuals who directly engage MS. 
WATSON to provide nursing services for fees, compensation, or other 
consideration or who engage MS. WATSON as a volunteer or (4) as an 
independent contractor or for locum tenens assignments. 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. WATSON shall not function in a position or employment where 
the job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions 
include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant 
Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. WATSON’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. WATSON’s 
licenses to practice nursing as a registered nurse and licensed practical nurse 
will be automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. WATSON has 
violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the 
automatic suspension, the Board shall notify MS. WATSON via certified mail of 
the specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of her licenses.  
Upon receipt of this notice, MS. WATSON may request a hearing regarding the 
charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. WATSON has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. WATSON is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. WATSON and 
review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. WATSON 
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does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice 
nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period 
imposed by this Order. 
  
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 9th day of March 2017. 
 
House, Amanda Jane, P.N. 133471 (CASE #16-2530) 
Action: It was moved by J. Jane McFee, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against AMANDA JANE HOUSE in the 
September 15, 2016 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting 
the charges, the Board find that MS. HOUSE has committed acts in violation of 
the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice 
of Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. HOUSE’s license to practice nursing as 
a licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not 
less than two (2) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and 
that following reinstatement, MS. HOUSE’s license to practice nursing as a 
licensed practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the 
probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of two 
(2) years, including the Temporary Narcotic and Temporary Practice 
Restrictions, unless otherwise approved in advance, set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. HOUSE shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. HOUSE shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 
its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. HOUSE shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. HOUSE, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. HOUSE’s criminal records check reports to the Board.  
A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board until the 
completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has been 
received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. HOUSE shall, in 

addition to the requirements for renewal of her license, successfully 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion 
of the following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective 
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date of this Order:  fifteen (15) hours of Substance Abuse; and one (1) 
hour of Ohio Nursing Law and Rules. 

 
Monitoring  

 
5. MS. HOUSE shall abstain completely from the personal use or possession 

of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. HOUSE’s 
history.  MS. HOUSE shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
6. MS. HOUSE shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol.  
 

7. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. HOUSE shall, at 
her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board 
approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide the Board 
with complete documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, 
MS. HOUSE shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a 
copy of this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. 
HOUSE shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency 
professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. HOUSE's license, and a statement as to whether MS. HOUSE is 
capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 

 
8. MS. HOUSE shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. HOUSE’s license. 

 
9. For a minimum, continuous period of six (6) months immediately 

prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. HOUSE shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. HOUSE’s 
initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to 
submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as 
the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed 
on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening 
shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. 
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HOUSE shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who 
has full knowledge of MS. HOUSE’s history. 

 
10. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. HOUSE initiating drug screening, MS. 

HOUSE shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers and cause all treating practitioners to 
complete a medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the 
practitioner directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be 
completed for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to MS. HOUSE. 

 
11. After initiating drug screening, MS. HOUSE shall be under a continuing 

duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner.  Further, MS. HOUSE shall notify the Board of any 
and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) 
hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. HOUSE 

 
12. MS. HOUSE shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
13. MS. HOUSE shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
14. MS. HOUSE shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
15. MS. HOUSE shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
16. MS. HOUSE shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  
 

17. MS. HOUSE shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 
this Order are received in the Board office.  
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18. MS. HOUSE shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. HOUSE 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
HOUSE has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. HOUSE is able to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
HOUSE and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. HOUSE’s 
license shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of two (2) years. 
 

1. MS. HOUSE shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. HOUSE shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

Monitoring  
 

3. MS. HOUSE shall abstain completely from the personal use or possession 
of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. HOUSE’s 
history.  MS. HOUSE shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
4. MS. HOUSE shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol. 
 

5. During the probationary period, MS. HOUSE shall submit, at her expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such specimen, or 
failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a 
manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a 
restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  
This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. HOUSE shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. HOUSE’s history. 

 
6. MS. HOUSE shall attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a 
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support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a 
Twelve Step program, and MS. HOUSE shall provide satisfactory 
documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 

 
7. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 

HOUSE shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.  Further, MS. HOUSE shall be under 
a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating 
treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of 
treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being 
treated by another practitioner. 

 
8. MS. HOUSE shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner directly to the 
Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any and all 
substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. HOUSE 
throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
9. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. HOUSE shall notify the Board of any and all medication(s) 
or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 

MS. HOUSE shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

11. MS. HOUSE is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order and 
the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. HOUSE shall have her 
employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly 
basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting employment as a 
nurse.  MS. HOUSE shall have her employer(s) send documentation to 
the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they 
were received. 
	

12. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MS. HOUSE shall, 
prior to working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion 
of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in 
advance by the Board or its designee. 
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Reporting Requirements of MS. HOUSE 
 

13. MS. HOUSE shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
14. MS. HOUSE shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
15. MS. HOUSE shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
16. MS. HOUSE shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
17. MS. HOUSE shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
18. MS. HOUSE shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

19. MS. HOUSE shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
deisgnee, MS. HOUSE shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except 
as prescribed for MS. HOUSE’s use by another so authorized by law who has 
full knowledge of MS. HOUSE’s history) any narcotics, other controlled 
substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. HOUSE shall not count 
narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, 
cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. HOUSE shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
deisgnee, MS. HOUSE shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse 
(1) in a patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual 
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or group of individuals who directly engage MS. HOUSE to provide nursing 
services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. 
HOUSE as a volunteer or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens 
assignments. 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
deisgnee, MS. HOUSE shall not function in a position or employment where the 
job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities.  Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: 
Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. HOUSE’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. HOUSE’s license 
to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically suspended 
if it appears to the Board that MS. HOUSE has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. HOUSE via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MS. HOUSE 
may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. HOUSE has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. HOUSE is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. HOUSE and review of the 
reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. HOUSE does not work 
in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is 
required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this 
Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 9th day of March 2017. 
 
Kincade, Myrtle E., P.N. 117405 (CASE #14-3709) 
Action: It was moved by Lauralee Krabill, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against MYRTLE E. KINCADE in the July 21, 
2016 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting the charges, the 
Board find that MS. KINCADE has committed acts in violation of the Nurse 
Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of 
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Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. KINCADE’s license to practice nursing as 
a licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not 
less than one (1) year with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and 
that following reinstatement, MS. KINCADE’s license to practice nursing as a 
licensed practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the 
probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of one 
(1) year, including the Permanent Practice Restrictions, unless otherwise 
approved in advance, set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. KINCADE shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. KINCADE shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 
or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. KINCADE shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. KINCADE, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. KINCADE’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. KINCADE shall, 

in addition to the requirements for renewal of her license, successfully 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion 
of the following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective 
date of this Order:  five (5) hours of Professional Accountability and Legal 
Liability for Nurses. 

 
Monitoring  

 
5. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. KINCADE shall, 

at her expense, obtain a mental health evaluation from a Board approved 
evaluator and shall provide the Board with complete documentation of 
such evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. KINCADE shall provide the 
mental health evaluator with a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing and shall execute releases to permit the mental 
health evaluator to obtain any information deemed appropriate and 
necessary for the evaluation.  The mental health evaluator shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
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on MS. KINCADE's license, and a statement as to whether MS. 
KINCADE is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
6. MS. KINCADE shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the mental 
health evaluator described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the mental health evaluator’s recommendations and conclusions 
from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
KINCADE’s license. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. KINCADE 

 
7. MS. KINCADE shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
8. MS. KINCADE shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
9. MS. KINCADE shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
10. MS. KINCADE shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board.  

 
11. MS. KINCADE shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 
17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
12. MS. KINCADE shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

13. MS. KINCADE shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. KINCADE 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
KINCADE has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. KINCADE is able to practice nursing according to 
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acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an 
interview with MS. KINCADE and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
KINCADE’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of one (1) year. 
 

1. MS. KINCADE shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. KINCADE shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 

or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
3. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 

MS. KINCADE shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

4. MS. KINCADE is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 
and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. KINCADE shall have her 
employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly 
basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting employment as a 
nurse.  MS. KINCADE shall have her employer(s) send documentation to 
the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they 
were received. 
	

5. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MS. KINCADE shall, 
prior to working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion 
of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in 
advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. KINCADE 

 
6. MS. KINCADE shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
7. MS. KINCADE shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 
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8. MS. KINCADE shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 
misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
9. MS. KINCADE shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board. 

 
10. MS. KINCADE shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention 
of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, 
Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
11. MS. KINCADE shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

12. MS. KINCADE shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
deisgnee, MS. KINCADE shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse 
(1) in a patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual 
or group of individuals who directly engage MS. KINCADE to provide nursing 
services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. 
KINCADE as a volunteer or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens 
assignments. 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. KINCADE shall not function in a position or employment where 
the job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities.  Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: 
Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. KINCADE’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. KINCADE’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically 
suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. KINCADE has violated or 
breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic 
suspension, the Board shall notify MS. KINCADE via certified mail of the specific 
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nature of the charges and automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of 
this notice, MS. KINCADE may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. KINCADE has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. KINCADE is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. KINCADE and 
review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. KINCADE 
does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice 
nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period 
imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 9th day of March 2017. 
 
Craft, Melissa Kay, P.N. 137862 (CASE #16-3658) 
Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Nancy Fellows, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against MELISSA KAY CRAFT in the July 
21, 2016 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting the charges, 
the Board find that MS. CRAFT has committed acts in violation of the Nurse 
Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. CRAFT’s license to practice nursing as a 
licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less 
than two (2) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and that 
following reinstatement, MS. CRAFT’s license to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary 
terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of two (2) years, 
including the Permanent Practice Restrictions, unless otherwise approved in 
advance, set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. CRAFT shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. CRAFT shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 
its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. CRAFT shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
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(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. CRAFT, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. CRAFT’s criminal records check reports to the Board.  
A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board until the 
completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has been 
received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. CRAFT shall 

submit documentation of her full compliance with the terms and conditions 
imposed by the Franklin County Court of Common Pleas in Case Number 
15 CR 2431. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. CRAFT 

 
5. MS. CRAFT shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
6. MS. CRAFT shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
7. MS. CRAFT shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
8. MS. CRAFT shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
9. MS. CRAFT shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
10. MS. CRAFT shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

11. MS. CRAFT shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. CRAFT 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
CRAFT has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. CRAFT is able to practice nursing according to acceptable 
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and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
CRAFT and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. CRAFT’s 
license shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of two (2) years. 
 

1. MS. CRAFT shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. CRAFT shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

Employment Conditions 
 

3. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 
MS. CRAFT shall notify the Board, in writing. 

 
4. MS. CRAFT is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order and 

the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. CRAFT shall have her 
employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly 
basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting employment as a 
nurse.  MS. CRAFT shall have her employer(s) send documentation to 
the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they 
were received. 
	

5. MS. CRAFT shall, prior to working in a position where a license to 
practice nursing is required, complete and submit satisfactory 
documentation of completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive 
orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. CRAFT 

 
6. MS. CRAFT shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
7. MS. CRAFT shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
8. MS. CRAFT shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
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Board or to employers or potential employers. 
 

9. MS. CRAFT shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 
Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
10. MS. CRAFT shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
11. MS. CRAFT shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

12. MS. CRAFT shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. CRAFT shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse 
(1) in a patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual 
or group of individuals who directly engage MS. CRAFT to provide nursing 
services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. 
CRAFT as a volunteer or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens 
assignments. 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. CRAFT shall not function in a position or employment where the 
job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities.  Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: 
Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. CRAFT’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. CRAFT’s license to 
practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically suspended if it 
appears to the Board that MS. CRAFT has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. CRAFT via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MS. CRAFT 
may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
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DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. CRAFT has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. CRAFT is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. CRAFT and review of the 
reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. CRAFT does not work 
in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is 
required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this 
Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 9th day of March 2017. 
 
Lloyd, Rachel S., P.N. 151317 (CASE #15-3106; #14-5127) 
Action: It was moved by Lisa Klenke, seconded by Nancy Fellows, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against RACHEL S. LLOYD in the 
September 15, 2016 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting 
the charges, the Board find that MS. LLOYD has committed acts in violation of 
the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice 
of Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. LLOYD’s license to practice nursing as 
a licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not 
less than two (2) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and 
that following reinstatement, MS. LLOYD’s license to practice nursing as a 
licensed practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the 
probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of two 
(2) years. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. LLOYD shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. LLOYD shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 
its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. LLOYD shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. LLOYD, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. LLOYD’s criminal records check reports to the Board.  
A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board until the 
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completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has been 
received by the Board. 

 
Monitoring  

 
4. MS. LLOYD shall abstain completely from the personal use or possession 

of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. LLOYD’s 
history.  MS. LLOYD shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
5. MS. LLOYD shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol.  
 

6. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. LLOYD shall, at 
her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board 
approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide the Board 
with complete documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, 
MS. LLOYD shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a 
copy of this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. 
LLOYD shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency 
professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. LLOYD's license, and a statement as to whether MS. LLOYD is 
capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 

 
7. MS. LLOYD shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. LLOYD’s license. 

 
8. For a minimum, continuous period of six (6) months immediately 

prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. LLOYD shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. LLOYD’s 
initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to 
submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as 
the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed 
on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening 
shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. 
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LLOYD shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, 
or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MS. LLOYD’s history. 

 
9. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. LLOYD initiating drug screening, MS. 

LLOYD shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers and cause all treating practitioners to 
complete a medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the 
practitioner directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be 
completed for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to MS. LLOYD. 

 
10. After initiating drug screening, MS. LLOYD shall be under a continuing 

duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner.  Further, MS. LLOYD shall notify the Board of any 
and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) 
hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
11. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. LLOYD shall attend a minimum of one 
(1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in 
advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. LLOYD shall 
provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board prior 
to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. LLOYD 

 
12. MS. LLOYD shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
13. MS. LLOYD shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
14. MS. LLOYD shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
15. MS. LLOYD shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  
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16. MS. LLOYD shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 
Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  
 

17. MS. LLOYD shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 
this Order are received in the Board office.  

 
18. MS. LLOYD shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 

writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. LLOYD 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
LLOYD has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. LLOYD is able to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
LLOYD and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. LLOYD’s 
license shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of two (2) years. 
 

1. MS. LLOYD shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. LLOYD shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

Monitoring  
 

3. MS. LLOYD shall abstain completely from the personal use or possession 
of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. LLOYD’s 
history.  MS. LLOYD shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
4. MS. LLOYD shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol. 
 

5. During the probationary period, MS. LLOYD shall submit, at her expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such specimen, or 
failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a 
manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a 
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restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  
This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. LLOYD shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. LLOYD’s history. 

 
6. MS. LLOYD shall attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a 

support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a 
Twelve Step program, and MS. LLOYD shall provide satisfactory 
documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 

 
7. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 

LLOYD shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.  Further, MS. LLOYD shall be under a 
continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, 
to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner. 

 
8. MS. LLOYD shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner directly to the 
Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any and all 
substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. LLOYD 
throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
9. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. LLOYD shall notify the Board of any and all medication(s) 
or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 

MS. LLOYD shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

11. MS. LLOYD is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order and 
the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. LLOYD shall have her 
employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly 
basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting employment as a 
nurse.  MS. LLOYD shall have her employer(s) send documentation to 
the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they 
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were received. 
	

12. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MS. LLOYD shall, prior 
to working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion 
of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in 
advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. LLOYD 

 
13. MS. LLOYD shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
14. MS. LLOYD shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
15. MS. LLOYD shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
16. MS. LLOYD shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
17. MS. LLOYD shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
18. MS. LLOYD shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

19. MS. LLOYD shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. LLOYD’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. LLOYD’s license to 
practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically suspended if it 
appears to the Board that MS. LLOYD has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. LLOYD via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MS. LLOYD 
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may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. LLOYD has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. LLOYD is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. LLOYD and review of the 
reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. LLOYD does not work 
in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is 
required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this 
Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 9th day of March 2017. 
 
Whobrey, Erica Nicole, R.N. 297198 (CASE #15-5824) 
Action: It was moved by Nancy Fellows, seconded by Maryam Lyon, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against ERICA NICOLE WHOBREY in the 
September 15, 2016 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting 
the charges, the Board find that MS. WHOBREY has committed acts in violation 
of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the 
Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. WHOBREY’s license to practice 
nursing as a registered nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but 
not less than two (2) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, 
and that following reinstatement, MS. WHOBREY’s license to practice nursing as 
a registered nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the 
probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three 
(3) years. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. WHOBREY shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. WHOBREY shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 
or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. WHOBREY shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. WHOBREY, including a 
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check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. WHOBREY’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. WHOBREY shall, 

in addition to the requirements for renewal of her license, successfully 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion 
of the following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective 
date of this Order:  ten (10) hours of Nurses and Drug Abuse; and two (2) 
hours of Ohio Nursing Law and Rules. 

 
Monitoring  

 
5. MS. WHOBREY shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
WHOBREY’s history.  MS. WHOBREY shall self-administer the 
prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
6. MS. WHOBREY shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol.  
 

7. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. WHOBREY shall, 
at her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board 
approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide the Board 
with complete documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, 
MS. WHOBREY shall provide the chemical dependency professional with 
a copy of this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, 
MS. WHOBREY shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. WHOBREY's license, and a statement as to 
whether MS. WHOBREY is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
8. MS. WHOBREY shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation 

of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. WHOBREY’s license. 
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9. For a minimum, continuous period of two (2) years immediately prior 
to requesting reinstatement, MS. WHOBREY shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. 
WHOBREY’s initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. WHOBREY shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. WHOBREY’s history. 

 
10. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. WHOBREY initiating drug screening, 

MS. WHOBREY shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating 
practitioners and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating 
practitioners, including addresses and telephone numbers and cause all 
treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report that is to 
be mailed by the practitioner directly to the Board.  The medication report 
is to be completed for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to MS. WHOBREY. 

 
11. After initiating drug screening, MS. WHOBREY shall be under a 

continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, 
to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner.  Further, MS. WHOBREY shall notify the Board of 
any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four 
(24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
12. For a minimum, continuous period of two (2) years immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. WHOBREY shall attend a minimum of 
one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in 
advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. WHOBREY 
shall provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board 
prior to reinstatement. 

 
13. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. WHOBREY shall, 

at her expense, obtain a comprehensive physical examination by a Board 
approved physician for the purposes of evaluating MS. WHOBREY’s 
fitness for duty and safety to practice nursing as a registered nurse.  This 
Board approved physician shall provide the Board with complete 
documentation of MS. WHOBREY’s comprehensive physical examination 
and with a comprehensive assessment regarding MS. WHOBREY’s 
fitness for duty and safety to practice nursing as a registered nurse.  Prior 
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to the examination, MS. WHOBREY shall provide the Board approved 
physician with a copy of this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for 
Hearing.  Further, MS. WHOBREY shall execute releases to permit the 
Board approved physician performing the comprehensive physical 
examination and assessment to obtain any information deemed 
appropriate and necessary for the assessment.  The evaluating physician 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. WHOBREY’s license to practice, and 
stating whether MS. WHOBREY is capable of practicing nursing according 
to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 
 

14. The Board may utilize the Board approved physician's recommendations 
and conclusions from the comprehensive physical examination and 
assessment as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
WHOBREY’s license. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. WHOBREY 

 
15. MS. WHOBREY shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
16. MS. WHOBREY shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
17. MS. WHOBREY shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
18. MS. WHOBREY shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board.  

 
19. MS. WHOBREY shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 
17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
20. MS. WHOBREY shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

21. MS. WHOBREY shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 
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DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. 
WHOBREY submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board 
determines that MS. WHOBREY has complied with all conditions of 
reinstatement; and (3) the Board determines that MS. WHOBREY is able to 
practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing 
care based upon an interview with MS. WHOBREY and review of the 
documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
WHOBREY’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms 
and restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years. 
 

1. MS. WHOBREY shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. WHOBREY shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 

or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Monitoring  

 
3. MS. WHOBREY shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
WHOBREY’s history.  MS. WHOBREY shall self-administer prescribed 
drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
4. MS. WHOBREY shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol. 
 

5. During the probationary period, MS. WHOBREY shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. WHOBREY shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. WHOBREY’s history. 

 
6. MS. WHOBREY shall attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a 

support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a 
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Twelve Step program, and MS. WHOBREY shall provide satisfactory 
documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 

 
7. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 

WHOBREY shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners 
and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.  Further, MS. WHOBREY shall be 
under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating 
treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of 
treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being 
treated by another practitioner. 

 
8. MS. WHOBREY shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a 

medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any 
and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. 
WHOBREY throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
9. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. WHOBREY shall notify the Board of any and all 
medication(s) or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 

MS. WHOBREY shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

11. MS. WHOBREY is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 
and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. WHOBREY shall have her 
employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly 
basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting employment as a 
nurse.  MS. WHOBREY shall have her employer(s) send documentation 
to the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of 
this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date 
they were received. 
	

12. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MS. WHOBREY shall, 
prior to working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion 
of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in 
advance by the Board or its designee. 
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Reporting Requirements of MS. WHOBREY 
 

13. MS. WHOBREY shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
14. MS. WHOBREY shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
15. MS. WHOBREY shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
16. MS. WHOBREY shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board. 

 
17. MS. WHOBREY shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention 
of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, 
Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 
 

18. MS. WHOBREY shall verify that the reports and documentation required 
by this Order are received in the Board office. 

 
19. MS. WHOBREY shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 

writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. WHOBREY’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. WHOBREY’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended 
if it appears to the Board that MS. WHOBREY has violated or breached any 
terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board 
shall notify MS. WHOBREY via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges 
and automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MS. 
WHOBREY may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. WHOBREY has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. WHOBREY is able to practice 
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nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. WHOBREY and 
review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. 
WHOBREY does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 9th day of March 2017. 
 
Linser, Amy Jo, R.N. 188859 (CASE #16-4003) 
Action: It was moved by Maryam Lyon, seconded by Nancy Fellows, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against AMY JO LINSER in the September 
15, 2016 Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing and 
evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. LINSER has committed 
acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as 
stated in the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing, and 
that MS. LINSER’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse be 
suspended for an indefinite period of time with the conditions for reinstatement 
set forth below, and that following reinstatement, MS. LINSER’s license to 
practice nursing as a registered nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension 
under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum 
period of one (1) year, including the Temporary Practice Restrictions, unless 
otherwise approved in advance, set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. LINSER shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. LINSER shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 
its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. LINSER shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. LINSER, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. LINSER’s criminal records check reports to the Board.  
A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board until the 
completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has been 
received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. LINSER shall, in 
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addition to the requirements for renewal of her license, successfully 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion 
of the following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective 
date of this Order:  five (5) hours of Ethics in Nursing Practice; five (5) 
hours of Cannabis Use, Abuse, and Dependence; five (5) hours of 
Disciplinary Actions; and two (2) hours of Ohio Nursing Law and Rules. 

 
Monitoring  

 
5. MS. LINSER shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
LINSER’s history.  MS. LINSER shall self-administer the prescribed drugs 
only in the manner prescribed. 

 
6. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to requesting 

reinstatement by the Board, MS. LINSER shall, at her expense, obtain a 
chemical dependency evaluation by a Board approved chemical 
dependency professional and shall provide the Board with complete 
documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. LINSER 
shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for 
Hearing.  Further, MS. LINSER shall execute releases to permit the 
chemical dependency professional to obtain any information deemed 
appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency 
professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes 
diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional 
restrictions that should be placed on MS. LINSER's license, and a 
statement as to whether MS. LINSER is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
7. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, MS. LINSER shall 

provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 
aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
LINSER’s license. 
 

8. For a minimum, continuous period of ninety (90) days immediately 
prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. LINSER shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. LINSER’s 
initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to 
submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of March 8-9, 2017 Meeting 
Page 94 
 

the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed 
on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening 
shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. 
LINSER shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who 
has full knowledge of MS. LINSER’s history. 

 
9. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. LINSER initiating drug screening, MS. 

LINSER shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers and cause all treating practitioners to 
complete a medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the 
practitioner directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be 
completed for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to MS. LINSER. 

 
10. After initiating drug screening, MS. LINSER shall be under a continuing 

duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner.  Further, MS. LINSER shall notify the Board of any 
and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) 
hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
11. For a minimum, continuous period of ninety (90) days immediately 

prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. LINSER shall attend a minimum 
of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved 
in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. LINSER 
shall provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board 
prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. LINSER 

 
12. MS. LINSER shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
13. MS. LINSER shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
14. MS. LINSER shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
15. MS. LINSER shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 
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Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  
 

16. MS. LINSER shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 
Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
17. MS. LINSER shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

18. MS. LINSER shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. LINSER 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
LINSER has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. LINSER is able to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
LINSER and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. LINSER’s 
license shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of one (1) year. 
 

1. MS. LINSER shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. LINSER shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

Monitoring  
 

3. MS. LINSER shall abstain completely from the personal use or 
possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
LINSER’s history.  MS. LINSER shall self-administer prescribed drugs 
only in the manner prescribed. 

 
4. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, and within sixty (60) 

days of the request, MS. LINSER shall, at her expense, obtain a 
chemical dependency evaluation by a Board approved chemical 
dependency professional and shall provide the Board with complete 
documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. LINSER 
shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a copy of this 
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Order and the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for 
Hearing.  Further, MS. LINSER shall execute releases to permit the 
chemical dependency professional to obtain any information deemed 
appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency 
professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes 
diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional 
restrictions that should be placed on MS. LINSER's license, and a 
statement as to whether MS. LINSER is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
5. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, MS. LINSER shall 

provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 
aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
LINSER’s license. 
 

6. During the probationary period, MS. LINSER shall submit, at her expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such specimen, or 
failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a 
manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a 
restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  
This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. LINSER shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. LINSER’s history. 

 
7. MS. LINSER shall attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a 

support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a 
Twelve Step program, and MS. LINSER shall provide satisfactory 
documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 

 
8. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 

LINSER shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.  Further, MS. LINSER shall be under 
a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating 
treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of 
treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being 
treated by another practitioner. 
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9. MS. LINSER shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a 
medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any 
and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. LINSER 
throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
10. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. LINSER shall notify the Board of any and all medication(s) 
or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
11. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 

MS. LINSER shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

12. MS. LINSER is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 
and the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing to 
any new employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. 
LINSER shall have her employer(s), if working in a position where a 
license to practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. LINSER shall have her 
employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first 
employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing, including the date 
they were received. 
	

13. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MS. LINSER shall, 
prior to working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion 
of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in 
advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. LINSER 

 
14. MS. LINSER shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
15. MS. LINSER shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
16. MS. LINSER shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 
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17. MS. LINSER shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 
Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
18. MS. LINSER shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
19. MS. LINSER shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

20. MS. LINSER shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. LINSER shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) in a 
patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or 
group of individuals who directly engage MS. LINSER to provide nursing services 
for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. LINSER as a 
volunteer or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens assignments. 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. LINSER shall not function in a position or employment where the 
job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions 
include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant 
Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. LINSER’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. LINSER’s license 
to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended if it 
appears to the Board that MS. LINSER has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. LINSER via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MS. LINSER 
may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
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the Board determines that MS. LINSER has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. LINSER is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. LINSER and review of the 
reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. LINSER does not work 
in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is 
required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this 
Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 9th day of March 2017. 
 
Van Etten, Michael Lee, D.T. 02009 (CASE #16-3805) 
Action: It was moved by J. Jane McFee, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against MICHAEL LEE VAN ETTEN in 
the July 21, 2016 Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing 
and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MR. VAN ETTEN has 
committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity 
for Hearing, and that MR. VAN ETTEN’s certificate to practice as a dialysis 
technician be suspended for an indefinite period of time with the conditions for 
reinstatement set forth below, and that following reinstatement, MR. VAN 
ETTEN’s certificate to practice as a dialysis technician shall be subject to a 
stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below 
for a minimum period of three (3) years. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MR. VAN ETTEN shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of dialysis technician in Ohio. 
 

2. MR. VAN ETTEN shall appear in person for interviews before the full 
Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. VAN ETTEN shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MR. VAN ETTEN, including 
a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MR. VAN ETTEN’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 
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4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. VAN ETTEN shall 

pay the fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), by certified check, cashier 
check, or money order, made payable to the “Treasurer, State of Ohio,” to 
the Board.  Payment shall be mailed to the attention of the Compliance 
Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, 
OH 43215-7410. 
 

5. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. VAN ETTEN shall 
submit documentation of his full compliance with the terms and conditions 
imposed by the Shaker Heights Municipal Court in Case Number 
12CRB00609. 

 
6. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. VAN ETTEN shall 

submit documentation of his full compliance with the terms and conditions 
imposed by the Willoughby Municipal Court in Case Number 
11CRB02759. 

 
7. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. VAN ETTEN shall 

submit documentation of his full compliance with the terms and conditions 
imposed by the Rocky River Municipal Court in Case Number 11CRB476. 

 
8. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. VAN ETTEN 

shall, in addition to the requirements for renewal of his certificate, 
successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education taken 
subsequent to the effective date of this Order:  two (2) hours of Substance 
Use Disorder; and two (2) hours of Ohio Law and Rules. 

 
Monitoring  

 
9. MR. VAN ETTEN shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to him by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. 
VAN ETTEN’s history.  MR. VAN ETTEN shall self-administer the 
prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
10. MR. VAN ETTEN shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol.  
 

11. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. VAN ETTEN 
shall, at his expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a 
Board approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide the 
Board with complete documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the 
evaluation, MR. VAN ETTEN shall provide the chemical dependency 
professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice of Automatic 
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Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MR. VAN ETTEN shall 
execute releases to permit the chemical dependency professional to 
obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the 
evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a written 
opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MR. VAN ETTEN's certificate, and a statement as to whether MR. 
VAN ETTEN is capable of practicing as a dialysis technician according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe care. 

 
12. MR. VAN ETTEN shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation 

of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MR. VAN ETTEN’s certificate. 

 
13. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MR. VAN ETTEN shall submit, at his 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MR. VAN 
ETTEN’s initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or 
failure to submit such specimen on the day he is selected, or in such a 
manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a 
restriction placed on a certificate for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MR. VAN ETTEN shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MR. VAN ETTEN’s history. 

 
14. Within thirty (30) days prior to MR. VAN ETTEN initiating drug screening, 

MR. VAN ETTEN shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating 
practitioners and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating 
practitioners, including addresses and telephone numbers and cause all 
treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report that is to 
be mailed by the practitioner directly to the Board.  The medication report 
is to be completed for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to MR. VAN ETTEN. 

 
15. After initiating drug screening, MR. VAN ETTEN shall be under a 

continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, 
to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner.  Further, MR. VAN ETTEN shall notify the Board 
of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four 
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(24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 
 

16. MR. VAN ETTEN shall attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of 
a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a 
Twelve Step program, and MR. VAN ETTEN shall provide satisfactory 
documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MR. VAN ETTEN 

 
17. MR. VAN ETTEN shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
18. MR. VAN ETTEN shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding his ability to practice as a dialysis technician according 
to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe practice.  

 
19. MR. VAN ETTEN shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
20. MR. VAN ETTEN shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board.  

 
21. MR. VAN ETTEN shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 
17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
22. MR. VAN ETTEN shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

23. MR. VAN ETTEN shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MR. VAN 
ETTEN submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines 
that MR. VAN ETTEN has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) 
the Board determines that MR. VAN ETTEN is able to practice as a dialysis 
technician according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe care based 
upon an interview with MR. VAN ETTEN and review of the documentation 
specified in this Order. 
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Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MR. VAN 
ETTEN’s certificate shall be subject to the following probationary terms 
and restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years. 
 

1. MR. VAN ETTEN shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of dialysis technician in Ohio. 

 
2. MR. VAN ETTEN shall appear in person for interviews before the full 

Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Monitoring  

 
3. MR. VAN ETTEN shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to him by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. 
VAN ETTEN’s history.  MR. VAN ETTEN shall self-administer prescribed 
drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
4. MR. VAN ETTEN shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol. 
 

5. During the probationary period, MR. VAN ETTEN shall submit, at his 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day he is selected, or 
in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of 
a restriction placed on a certificate for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MR. VAN ETTEN shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MR. VAN ETTEN’s history. 

 
6. MR. VAN ETTEN shall attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of 

a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a 
Twelve Step program, and MR. VAN ETTEN shall provide satisfactory 
documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 

 
7. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MR. 

VAN ETTEN shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners 
and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.  Further, MR. VAN ETTEN shall be 
under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating 
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treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of 
treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being 
treated by another practitioner. 

 
8. MR. VAN ETTEN shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a 

medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any 
and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MR. VAN 
ETTEN throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
9. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MR. VAN ETTEN shall notify the Board of any and all 
medication(s) or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
10. Prior to accepting employment as a dialysis technician, each time with 

every employer, MR. VAN ETTEN shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

11. MR. VAN ETTEN is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for 
Hearing to any new employer prior to accepting employment as a 
dialysis technician.  MR. VAN ETTEN shall have his employer(s), if 
working in a position where a certificate to practice as a dialysis technician 
is required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a 
quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting 
employment as a dialysis technician.  MR. VAN ETTEN shall have his 
employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first 
employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing, including the date 
they were received. 
	

12. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MR. VAN ETTEN shall, 
prior to working in a position where a certificate to practice as a 
dialysis technician is required, complete and submit satisfactory 
documentation of completion of a dialysis technician refresher course or 
an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MR. VAN ETTEN 

 
13. MR. VAN ETTEN shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
14. MR. VAN ETTEN shall submit any and all information that the Board may 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of March 8-9, 2017 Meeting 
Page 105 
 

request regarding his ability to practice as a dialysis technician according 
to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe practice. 

 
15. MR. VAN ETTEN shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
16. MR. VAN ETTEN shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board. 

 
17. MR. VAN ETTEN shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention 
of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, 
Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
18. MR. VAN ETTEN shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

19. MR. VAN ETTEN shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MR. VAN ETTEN’s suspension shall be lifted and MR. VAN 
ETTEN’s certificate to practice as a dialysis technician will be automatically 
suspended if it appears to the Board that MR. VAN ETTEN has violated or 
breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic 
suspension, the Board shall notify MR. VAN ETTEN via certified mail of the 
specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of his certificate.  Upon 
receipt of this notice, MR. VAN ETTEN may request a hearing regarding the 
charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MR. VAN ETTEN has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MR. VAN ETTEN is able to practice as 
a dialysis technician according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe 
care without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MR. VAN ETTEN 
and review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MR. VAN 
ETTEN does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a certificate 
to practice as a dialysis technician is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order. 
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Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 9th day of March 2017. 
 
Robinson, Auera R., MAC 00364 (CASE #16-1879) 
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by J. Jane McFee, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against AUERA R. ROBINSON in the 
May 19, 2016 Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing and 
evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. ROBINSON has 
committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity 
for Hearing, and that MS. ROBINSON’s certificate to practice as a certified 
medication aide be suspended for an indefinite period of time with the conditions 
for reinstatement set forth below, and that following reinstatement, MS. 
ROBINSON’s certificate to practice as a certified medication aide shall be 
subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set 
forth below for a minimum period of one (1) year, including the Temporary 
Practice Restrictions, unless otherwise approved in advance, set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. ROBINSON shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of medication aides in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. ROBINSON shall appear in person for interviews before the full 
Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. ROBINSON shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. ROBINSON, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. ROBINSON’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. ROBINSON shall 

pay the fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), by certified check, cashier 
check, or money order, made payable to the “Treasurer, State of Ohio,” to 
the Board.  Payment shall be mailed to the attention of the Compliance 
Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, 
OH 43215-7410. 
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Reporting Requirements of MS. ROBINSON 
 

5. MS. ROBINSON shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
6. MS. ROBINSON shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice as a medication aide according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe practice.  

 
7. MS. ROBINSON shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
8. MS. ROBINSON shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board.  

 
9. MS. ROBINSON shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 
17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
10. MS. ROBINSON shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

11. MS. ROBINSON shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. 
ROBINSON submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board 
determines that MS. ROBINSON has complied with all conditions of 
reinstatement; and (3) the Board determines that MS. ROBINSON is able to 
practice as a medication aide according to acceptable and prevailing standards 
of safe care based upon an interview with MS. ROBINSON and review of the 
documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
ROBINSON’s certificate shall be subject to the following probationary 
terms and restrictions for a minimum period of one (1) year. 
 

1. MS. ROBINSON shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of medication aides in Ohio. 
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2. MS. ROBINSON shall appear in person for interviews before the full 
Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
3. Prior to accepting employment as a medication aide, each time with every 

employer, MS. ROBINSON shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

4. MS. ROBINSON is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 
and the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing to 
any new employer prior to accepting employment as a medication 
aide.  MS. ROBINSON shall have her employer(s), if working in a position 
where a certificate to practice as a medication aide is required, submit 
written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly basis beginning 
within thirty (30) days of accepting employment as a medication aide.  
MS. ROBINSON shall have her employer(s) send documentation to the 
Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for 
Hearing, including the date they were received. 
	

5. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MS. ROBINSON shall, 
prior to working in a position where a certificate to practice as a 
medication aide is required, complete and submit satisfactory 
documentation of completion of a medication aide refresher course or an 
extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. ROBINSON 

 
6. MS. ROBINSON shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
7. MS. ROBINSON shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice as a medication aide according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe practice. 

 
8. MS. ROBINSON shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
9. MS. ROBINSON shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board. 
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10. MS. ROBINSON shall submit the reports and documentation required by 
this Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention 
of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, 
Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
11. MS. ROBINSON shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

12. MS. ROBINSON shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. ROBINSON shall not practice as a certified medication aide (1) in 
a patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or 
group of individuals who directly engage MS. ROBINSON to provide medication 
aide services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. 
ROBINSON as a volunteer or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum 
tenens assignments. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. ROBINSON’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. ROBINSON’s 
certificate to practice as a certified medication aide will be automatically 
suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. ROBINSON has violated or 
breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic 
suspension, the Board shall notify MS. ROBINSON via certified mail of the 
specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of her certificate.  Upon 
receipt of this notice, MS. ROBINSON may request a hearing regarding the 
charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. ROBINSON has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. ROBINSON is able to practice as 
a medication aide according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. ROBINSON and 
review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. 
ROBINSON does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
certificate to practice as a medication aide is required shall not count toward 
fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order. 
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Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 9th day of March 2017. 
 
Cantrell, Jr., Mark Lee, P.N. 146223 (CASE #16-2974) 
Action: It was moved by J. Jane McFee, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against MARK LEE CANTRELL, JR. in the 
July 21, 2016 Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing and 
evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MR. CANTRELL has 
committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity 
for Hearing, and that MR. CANTRELL’s license to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than two 
(2) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and that following 
reinstatement, MR. CANTRELL’s license to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary 
terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years, 
including the Permanent Narcotic and Temporary Practice Restrictions set 
forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MR. CANTRELL shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MR. CANTRELL shall appear in person for interviews before the full 
Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. CANTRELL shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MR. CANTRELL, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MR. CANTRELL’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 

 
Monitoring  

 
4. MR. CANTRELL shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to him by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. 
CANTRELL’s history.  MR. CANTRELL shall self-administer the 
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prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed. 
 

5. MR. CANTRELL shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 
products containing alcohol.  

 
6. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. CANTRELL shall, 

at his expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board 
approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide the Board 
with complete documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, 
MR. CANTRELL shall provide the chemical dependency professional with 
a copy of this Order and the Notice of Immediate Suspension and 
Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MR. CANTRELL shall execute releases 
to permit the chemical dependency professional to obtain any information 
deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical 
dependency professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that 
includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any 
additional restrictions that should be placed on MR. CANTRELL's license, 
and a statement as to whether MR. CANTRELL is capable of practicing 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing 
care. 

 
7. MR. CANTRELL shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation 

of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MR. CANTRELL’s license. 

 
8. For a minimum, continuous period of six (6) months immediately 

prior to requesting reinstatement, MR. CANTRELL shall submit, at his 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MR. 
CANTRELL’s initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day he is selected, or 
in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of 
a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  
This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MR. CANTRELL shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MR. CANTRELL’s history. 

 
9. Within thirty (30) days prior to MR. CANTRELL initiating drug screening, 

MR. CANTRELL shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating 
practitioners and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating 
practitioners, including addresses and telephone numbers and cause all 
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treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report that is to 
be mailed by the practitioner directly to the Board.  The medication report 
is to be completed for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to MR. CANTRELL. 

 
10. After initiating drug screening, MR. CANTRELL shall be under a 

continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, 
to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner.  Further, MR. CANTRELL shall notify the Board of 
any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four 
(24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
11. For a minimum, continuous period of six (6) months immediately 

prior to requesting reinstatement, MR. CANTRELL shall attend a 
minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting 
approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MR. 
CANTRELL shall provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance 
to the Board prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MR. CANTRELL 

 
12. MR. CANTRELL shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
13. MR. CANTRELL shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding his ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
14. MR. CANTRELL shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
15. MR. CANTRELL shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board.  

 
16. MR. CANTRELL shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 
17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
17. MR. CANTRELL shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office.  
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18. MR. CANTRELL shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 

writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MR. 
CANTRELL submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board 
determines that MR. CANTRELL has complied with all conditions of 
reinstatement; and (3) the Board determines that MR. CANTRELL is able to 
practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing 
care based upon an interview with MR. CANTRELL and review of the 
documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MR. 
CANTRELL’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms 
and restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years. 
 

1. MR. CANTRELL shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MR. CANTRELL shall appear in person for interviews before the full 

Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Monitoring  

 
3. MR. CANTRELL shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to him by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. 
CANTRELL’s history.  MR. CANTRELL shall self-administer prescribed 
drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
4. MR. CANTRELL shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol. 
 

5. During the probationary period, MR. CANTRELL shall submit, at his 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day he is selected, or 
in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of 
a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  
This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MR. CANTRELL shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by another so authorized by 
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law who has full knowledge of MR. CANTRELL’s history. 
 

6. MR. CANTRELL shall attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a 
support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a 
Twelve Step program, and MR. CANTRELL shall provide satisfactory 
documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 

 
7. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MR. 

CANTRELL shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners 
and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.  Further, MR. CANTRELL shall be 
under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating 
treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of 
treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being 
treated by another practitioner. 

 
8. MR. CANTRELL shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a 

medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any 
and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MR. 
CANTRELL throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
9. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MR. CANTRELL shall notify the Board of any and all 
medication(s) or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 

MR. CANTRELL shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

11. MR. CANTRELL is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 
and the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing to 
any new employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.  MR. 
CANTRELL shall have his employer(s), if working in a position where a 
license to practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MR. CANTRELL shall have his 
employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first 
employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing, including the date 
they were received. 
	

12. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MR. CANTRELL shall, 
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prior to working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion 
of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in 
advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MR. CANTRELL 

 
13. MR. CANTRELL shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
14. MR. CANTRELL shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding his ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
15. MR. CANTRELL shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
16. MR. CANTRELL shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board. 

 
17. MR. CANTRELL shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention 
of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, 
Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
18. MR. CANTRELL shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

19. MR. CANTRELL shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Permanent Narcotic Restriction 
 
MR. CANTRELL shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MR. CANTRELL’s use by another so authorized by law who has 
full knowledge of MR. CANTRELL’s history) any narcotics, other controlled 
substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MR. CANTRELL shall not count 
narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, 
cabinets, drawers, or containers. MR. CANTRELL shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
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Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MR. CANTRELL shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) in a 
patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or 
group of individuals who directly engage MR. CANTRELL to provide nursing 
services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MR. 
CANTRELL as a volunteer or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum 
tenens assignments. 
 
MR. CANTRELL shall not function in a position or employment where the job 
duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities.  Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: 
Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MR. CANTRELL’s suspension shall be lifted and MR. CANTRELL’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically 
suspended if it appears to the Board that MR. CANTRELL has violated or 
breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic 
suspension, the Board shall notify MR. CANTRELL via certified mail of the 
specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of his license.  Upon 
receipt of this notice, MR. CANTRELL may request a hearing regarding the 
charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MR. CANTRELL has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MR. CANTRELL is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MR. CANTRELL and 
review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MR. 
CANTRELL does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 9th day of March 2017. 
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Mikoletic, Diana Marie, P.N. 135076 (CASE #16-4013) 
Action: It was moved by Lauralee Krabill, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against DIANA MARIE MIKOLETIC in the 
September 15, 2016 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting 
the charges, the Board find that MS. MIKOLETIC has committed acts in violation 
of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the 
Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. MIKOLETIC’s license to practice 
nursing as a licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of 
time but not less than three (3) years with the conditions for reinstatement set 
forth below, and that following reinstatement, MS. MIKOLETIC’s license to 
practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed 
suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a 
minimum period of three (3) years, including the Permanent Narcotic and 
Temporary Practice Restrictions set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. MIKOLETIC shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. MIKOLETIC shall appear in person for interviews before the full 
Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. MIKOLETIC shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. MIKOLETIC, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. MIKOLETIC’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 

 
Monitoring  

 
4. MS. MIKOLETIC shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
MIKOLETIC’s history.  MS. MIKOLETIC shall self-administer the 
prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
5. MS. MIKOLETIC shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol.  
 

6. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. MIKOLETIC shall, 
at her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board 
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approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide the Board 
with complete documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, 
MS. MIKOLETIC shall provide the chemical dependency professional with 
a copy of this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, 
MS. MIKOLETIC shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. MIKOLETIC's license, and a statement as 
to whether MS. MIKOLETIC is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
7. MS. MIKOLETIC shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation 

of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. MIKOLETIC’s license. 

 
8. For a minimum, continuous period of six (6) months immediately 

prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. MIKOLETIC shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. 
MIKOLETIC’s initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. MIKOLETIC shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. MIKOLETIC’s history. 

 
9. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. MIKOLETIC initiating drug screening, 

MS. MIKOLETIC shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating 
practitioners and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating 
practitioners, including addresses and telephone numbers and cause all 
treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report that is to 
be mailed by the practitioner directly to the Board.  The medication report 
is to be completed for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to MS. MIKOLETIC. 

 
10. After initiating drug screening, MS. MIKOLETIC shall be under a 

continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, 
to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
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practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner.  Further, MS. MIKOLETIC shall notify the Board of 
any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four 
(24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
11. For a minimum, continuous period of six (6) months immediately 

prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. MIKOLETIC shall attend a 
minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting 
approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. 
MIKOLETIC shall provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance 
to the Board prior to reinstatement. 

 
12. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. MIKOLETIC shall, 

at her expense, obtain a mental health evaluation from a Board approved 
evaluator and shall provide the Board with complete documentation of 
such evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. MIKOLETIC shall provide 
the mental health evaluator with a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing and shall execute releases to permit the mental 
health evaluator to obtain any information deemed appropriate and 
necessary for the evaluation.  The mental health evaluator shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. MIKOLETIC's license, and a statement as to whether MS. 
MIKOLETIC is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
13. MS. MIKOLETIC shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation 

of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
mental health evaluator described above until released.  Further, the 
Board may utilize the mental health evaluator’s recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. MIKOLETIC’s license. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. MIKOLETIC 

 
14. MS. MIKOLETIC shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
15. MS. MIKOLETIC shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
16. MS. MIKOLETIC shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  
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17. MS. MIKOLETIC shall submit the reports and documentation required by 
this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board.  

 
18. MS. MIKOLETIC shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 
17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
19. MS. MIKOLETIC shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

20. MS. MIKOLETIC shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. 
MIKOLETIC submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board 
determines that MS. MIKOLETIC has complied with all conditions of 
reinstatement; and (3) the Board determines that MS. MIKOLETIC is able to 
practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing 
care based upon an interview with MS. MIKOLETIC and review of the 
documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
MIKOLETIC’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms 
and restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years. 
 

1. MS. MIKOLETIC shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. MIKOLETIC shall appear in person for interviews before the full 

Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Monitoring  

 
3. MS. MIKOLETIC shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
MIKOLETIC’s history.  MS. MIKOLETIC shall self-administer prescribed 
drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
4. MS. MIKOLETIC shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 
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products containing alcohol. 
 

5. During the probationary period, MS. MIKOLETIC shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. MIKOLETIC shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. MIKOLETIC’s history. 

 
6. MS. MIKOLETIC shall attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a 

support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a 
Twelve Step program, and MS. MIKOLETIC shall provide satisfactory 
documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 

 
7. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 

MIKOLETIC shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners 
and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.  Further, MS. MIKOLETIC shall be 
under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating 
treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of 
treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being 
treated by another practitioner. 

 
8. MS. MIKOLETIC shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a 

medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any 
and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. 
MIKOLETIC throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
9. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. MIKOLETIC shall notify the Board of any and all 
medication(s) or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 

MS. MIKOLETIC shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

11. MS. MIKOLETIC is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 
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and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. MIKOLETIC shall have her 
employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly 
basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting employment as a 
nurse.  MS. MIKOLETIC shall have her employer(s) send documentation 
to the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of 
this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date 
they were received. 
	

12. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MS. MIKOLETIC shall, 
prior to working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion 
of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in 
advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. MIKOLETIC 

 
13. MS. MIKOLETIC shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
14. MS. MIKOLETIC shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
15. MS. MIKOLETIC shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
16. MS. MIKOLETIC shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board. 

 
17. MS. MIKOLETIC shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention 
of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, 
Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
18. MS. MIKOLETIC shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

19. MS. MIKOLETIC shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 
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Permanent Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. MIKOLETIC shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. MIKOLETIC’s use by another so authorized by law who has 
full knowledge of MS. MIKOLETIC’s history) any narcotics, other controlled 
substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. MIKOLETIC shall not count 
narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, 
cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. MIKOLETIC shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. MIKOLETIC shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) in a 
patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or 
group of individuals who directly engage MS. MIKOLETIC to provide nursing 
services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. 
MIKOLETIC as a volunteer or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum 
tenens assignments. 
 
MS. MIKOLETIC shall not function in a position or employment where the job 
duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities.  Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: 
Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. MIKOLETIC’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. MIKOLETIC’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically 
suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. MIKOLETIC has violated or 
breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic 
suspension, the Board shall notify MS. MIKOLETIC via certified mail of the 
specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of her license.  Upon 
receipt of this notice, MS. MIKOLETIC may request a hearing regarding the 
charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. MIKOLETIC has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. MIKOLETIC is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. MIKOLETIC and 
review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. 
MIKOLETIC does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
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probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 9th day of March 2017. 
 
Roberts, Tracie Ann, R.N. 301616 (CASE #15-8353) 
Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Lisa Klenke, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against TRACIE ANN ROBERTS in the July 
21, 2016 Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing and 
evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. ROBERTS has 
committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity 
for Hearing, and that MS. ROBERTS’s license to practice nursing as a registered 
nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than two (2) 
years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and that following 
reinstatement, MS. ROBERTS’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse 
shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and 
restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of two (2) years, including the 
Permanent Practice Restrictions, unless otherwise approved in advance, 
Permanent Restriction on access to written or electronic prescriptions, and 
the Temporary Narcotic Restrictions, set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. ROBERTS shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. ROBERTS shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 

or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. ROBERTS shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. ROBERTS, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. ROBERTS’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 

 
Monitoring  

 
4. MS. ROBERTS shall abstain completely from the personal use or 
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possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
ROBERTS’s history.  MS. ROBERTS shall self-administer the prescribed 
drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
5. MS. ROBERTS shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol.  
 

6. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. ROBERTS shall, 
at her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board 
approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide the Board 
with complete documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, 
MS. ROBERTS shall provide the chemical dependency professional with 
a copy of this Order and the Notice of Immediate Suspension and 
Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. ROBERTS shall execute releases 
to permit the chemical dependency professional to obtain any information 
deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical 
dependency professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that 
includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any 
additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. ROBERTS's license, 
and a statement as to whether MS. ROBERTS is capable of practicing 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing 
care. 

 
7. MS. ROBERTS shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. ROBERTS’s license. 

 
8. For a minimum, continuous period of six (6) months immediately 

prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. ROBERTS shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. 
ROBERTS’s initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, 
or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a 
manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a 
restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  
This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. ROBERTS shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. ROBERTS’s history. 

 
9. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. ROBERTS initiating drug screening, 
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MS. ROBERTS shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating 
practitioners and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating 
practitioners, including addresses and telephone numbers and cause all 
treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report that is to 
be mailed by the practitioner directly to the Board.  The medication report 
is to be completed for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to MS. ROBERTS. 

 
10. After initiating drug screening, MS. ROBERTS shall be under a continuing 

duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner.  Further, MS. ROBERTS shall notify the Board of 
any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four 
(24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
11. For a minimum, continuous period of six (6) months immediately 

prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. ROBERTS shall attend a 
minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting 
approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. 
ROBERTS shall provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to 
the Board prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. ROBERTS 

 
12. MS. ROBERTS shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
13. MS. ROBERTS shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
14. MS. ROBERTS shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
15. MS. ROBERTS shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board.  

 
16. MS. ROBERTS shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 
17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  
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17. MS. ROBERTS shall verify that the reports and documentation required 
by this Order are received in the Board office.  

 
18. MS. ROBERTS shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 

writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. 
ROBERTS submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines 
that MS. ROBERTS has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) 
the Board determines that MS. ROBERTS is able to practice nursing according 
to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an 
interview with MS. ROBERTS and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
ROBERTS’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms 
and restrictions for a minimum period of two (2) years. 
 

1. MS. ROBERTS shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. ROBERTS shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 

or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Monitoring  

 
3. MS. ROBERTS shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
ROBERTS’s history.  MS. ROBERTS shall self-administer prescribed 
drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
4. MS. ROBERTS shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol. 
 

5. During the probationary period, MS. ROBERTS shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
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submitted by MS. ROBERTS shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. ROBERTS’s history. 

 
6. MS. ROBERTS shall attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a 

support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a 
Twelve Step program, and MS. ROBERTS shall provide satisfactory 
documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 

 
7. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 

ROBERTS shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners 
and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.  Further, MS. ROBERTS shall be 
under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating 
treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of 
treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being 
treated by another practitioner. 

 
8. MS. ROBERTS shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a 

medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any 
and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. 
ROBERTS throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
9. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. ROBERTS shall notify the Board of any and all 
medication(s) or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 

MS. ROBERTS shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

11. MS. ROBERTS is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 
and the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing to 
any new employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. 
ROBERTS shall have her employer(s), if working in a position where a 
license to practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. ROBERTS shall have her 
employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first 
employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing, including the date 
they were received. 
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12. MS. ROBERTS shall, prior to working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, complete and submit satisfactory 
documentation of completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive 
orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. ROBERTS 

 
13. MS. ROBERTS shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
14. MS. ROBERTS shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
15. MS. ROBERTS shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
16. MS. ROBERTS shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board. 

 
17. MS. ROBERTS shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention 
of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, 
Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
18. MS. ROBERTS shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

19. MS. ROBERTS shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. ROBERTS shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. ROBERTS’s use by another so authorized by law who has 
full knowledge of MS. ROBERTS’s history) any narcotics, other controlled 
substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. ROBERTS shall not count 
narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, 
cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. ROBERTS shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
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Permanent Restriction 
 
MS. ROBERTS shall not have access to written or electronic prescriptions. 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. ROBERTS shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) in 
a patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or 
group of individuals who directly engage MS. ROBERTS to provide nursing 
services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. 
ROBERTS as a volunteer or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum 
tenens assignments. 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. ROBERTS shall not function in a position or employment where 
the job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions 
include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant 
Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. ROBERTS’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. ROBERTS’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended 
if it appears to the Board that MS. ROBERTS has violated or breached any terms 
or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. ROBERTS via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MS. ROBERTS 
may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. ROBERTS has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. ROBERTS is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. ROBERTS and 
review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. 
ROBERTS does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
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This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 9th day of March 2017. 
 
Lemak, Marilyn Elizabeth, R.N. 194183 (CASE #16-2633) 
Action: It was moved by Lisa Klenke, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against MARILYN ELIZABETH LEMAK in 
the May 27, 2016 Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing 
and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. LEMAK has 
committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity 
for Hearing, and that MS. LEMAK’s license to practice nursing as a registered 
nurse be PERMANENTLY REVOKED. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 9th day of March 2017. 
 
Bailey, Christine Alison, P.N. 102723 (CASE #16-2664) 
Action: It was moved by Nancy Fellows, seconded by Maryam Lyon, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against CHRISTINE ALISON BAILEY in the 
July 21, 2016 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting the 
charges, the Board find that MS. BAILEY has committed acts in violation of the 
Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. BAILEY’s license to practice nursing as a 
licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less 
than two (2) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and that 
following reinstatement, MS. BAILEY’s license to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary 
terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of two (2) years, 
including the Temporary Narcotic and Temporary Practice Restrictions set 
forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. BAILEY shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. BAILEY shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 
its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. BAILEY shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. BAILEY, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
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BCII to submit MS. BAILEY’s criminal records check reports to the Board.  
A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board until the 
completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has been 
received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. BAILEY shall 

submit documentation of her full compliance with the terms and conditions 
imposed by the Hancock County Court of Common Pleas in Case Number 
2016 CR 6. 
 

5. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. BAILEY shall, in 
addition to the requirements for renewal of her license, successfully 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion 
of the following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective 
date of this Order:  one (1) hour of Ohio Nursing Law and Rules. 

 
Monitoring  

 
6. MS. BAILEY shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
BAILEY’s history.  MS. BAILEY shall self-administer the prescribed drugs 
only in the manner prescribed. 

 
7. MS. BAILEY shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol.  
 

8. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. BAILEY shall, at 
her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board 
approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide the Board 
with complete documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, 
MS. BAILEY shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a 
copy of this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. 
BAILEY shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency 
professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. BAILEY's license, and a statement as to whether MS. BAILEY is 
capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 

 
9. MS. BAILEY shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
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conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. BAILEY’s license. 

 
10. For a minimum, continuous period of two (2) years immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. BAILEY shall submit, at her expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. BAILEY’s initiation 
of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit 
such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the 
Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a 
license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall 
require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. BAILEY 
shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge 
of MS. BAILEY’s history. 

 
11. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. BAILEY initiating drug screening, MS. 

BAILEY shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers and cause all treating practitioners to 
complete a medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the 
practitioner directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be 
completed for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to MS. BAILEY. 

 
12. After initiating drug screening, MS. BAILEY shall be under a continuing 

duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner.  Further, MS. BAILEY shall notify the Board of any 
and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) 
hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
13. For a minimum, continuous period of two (2) years immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. BAILEY shall attend a minimum of 
one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in 
advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. BAILEY shall 
provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board prior 
to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. BAILEY 

 
14. MS. BAILEY shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  
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15. MS. BAILEY shall submit any and all information that the Board may 
request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
16. MS. BAILEY shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
17. MS. BAILEY shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
18. MS. BAILEY shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
19. MS. BAILEY shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

20. MS. BAILEY shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. BAILEY 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
BAILEY has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. BAILEY is able to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
BAILEY and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. BAILEY’s 
license shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of two (2) years. 
 

1. MS. BAILEY shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. BAILEY shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

Monitoring  
 

3. MS. BAILEY shall abstain completely from the personal use or 
possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
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to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
BAILEY’s history.  MS. BAILEY shall self-administer prescribed drugs 
only in the manner prescribed. 

 
4. MS. BAILEY shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol. 
 

5. During the probationary period, MS. BAILEY shall submit, at her expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such specimen, or 
failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a 
manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a 
restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  
This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. BAILEY shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. BAILEY’s history. 

 
6. MS. BAILEY shall attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a 

support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a 
Twelve Step program, and MS. BAILEY shall provide satisfactory 
documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 

 
7. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 

BAILEY shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.  Further, MS. BAILEY shall be under 
a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating 
treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of 
treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being 
treated by another practitioner. 

 
8. MS. BAILEY shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a 

medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any 
and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. BAILEY 
throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
9. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. BAILEY shall notify the Board of any and all medication(s) 
or prescription(s) received. 
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Employment Conditions 
 

10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 
MS. BAILEY shall notify the Board, in writing. 

 
11. MS. BAILEY is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 

and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. BAILEY shall have her 
employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly 
basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting employment as a 
nurse.  MS. BAILEY shall have her employer(s) send documentation to 
the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they 
were received. 

 
12. MS. BAILEY shall, prior to working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, complete and submit satisfactory 
documentation of completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive 
orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. BAILEY 

 
13. MS. BAILEY shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
14. MS. BAILEY shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
15. MS. BAILEY shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
16. MS. BAILEY shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
17. MS. BAILEY shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
18. MS. BAILEY shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
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19. MS. BAILEY shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. BAILEY shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. BAILEY’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MS. BAILEY’s history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, 
or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. BAILEY shall not count narcotics or 
possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or 
containers. MS. BAILEY shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription 
refills. 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. BAILEY shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) in a 
patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or 
group of individuals who directly engage MS. BAILEY to provide nursing services 
for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. BAILEY as a 
volunteer or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens assignments. 
 
MS. BAILEY shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties 
or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities.  
Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, 
Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. BAILEY’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. BAILEY’s license 
to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically suspended 
if it appears to the Board that MS. BAILEY has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. BAILEY via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MS. BAILEY 
may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. BAILEY has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. BAILEY is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. BAILEY and review of the 
reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. BAILEY does not work 
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in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is 
required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this 
Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 9th day of March 2017. 
 
Smith, Stephanie Monette, R.N. 273296 (CASE #16-1378) 
Action: It was moved by Maryam Lyon, seconded by Nancy Fellows, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against STEPHANIE MONETTE SMITH in 
the July 21, 2016 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting the 
charges, the Board find that MS. SMITH has committed acts in violation of the 
Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. SMITH’s license to practice nursing as a 
registered nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time with the conditions 
for reinstatement set forth below, and that following reinstatement, MS. SMITH’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse shall be subject to a stayed 
suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a 
minimum period of two (2) years, including the Temporary Narcotic and 
Permanent Practice Restrictions set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. SMITH shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. SMITH shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 
its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. SMITH shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. SMITH, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. SMITH’s criminal records check reports to the Board.  
A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board until the 
completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has been 
received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. SMITH shall 

submit documentation of her full compliance with the terms and conditions 
imposed by the Finding of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order issued by 
the Kentucky Board of Nursing, dated February 18, 2016, and that her 
Kentucky license is current, valid, and unrestricted. 
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Monitoring  
 

5. MS. SMITH shall abstain completely from the personal use or possession 
of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. SMITH’s 
history.  MS. SMITH shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
6. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. SMITH shall, at 

her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board 
approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide the Board 
with complete documentation of this evaluation.  The professional’s 
evaluation shall include an opinion on whether MS. SMITH should abstain 
from alcohol.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. SMITH shall provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice of Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. SMITH shall execute 
releases to permit the chemical dependency professional to obtain any 
information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The 
chemical dependency professional shall submit a written opinion to the 
Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and 
monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. 
SMITH's license, and a statement as to whether MS. SMITH is capable of 
practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of 
safe nursing care. 

 
7. MS. SMITH shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. SMITH’s license. 

 
8. If recommended by the chemical dependency evaluator, MS. SMITH shall 

abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 
alcohol.  

 
9. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. SMITH shall submit, at her expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. SMITH’s initiation of 
drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such 
specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board 
may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license 
for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a 
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daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. SMITH shall be 
negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to 
her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
SMITH’s history. 

 
10. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. SMITH initiating drug screening, MS. 

SMITH shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers and cause all treating practitioners to 
complete a medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the 
practitioner directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be 
completed for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to MS. SMITH. 

 
11. After initiating drug screening, MS. SMITH shall be under a continuing 

duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner.  Further, MS. SMITH shall notify the Board of any 
and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) 
hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
12. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. SMITH shall, at 

her expense, obtain a mental health evaluation from a Board approved 
evaluator and shall provide the Board with complete documentation of 
such evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. SMITH shall provide the 
mental health evaluator with a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing and shall execute releases to permit the mental 
health evaluator to obtain any information deemed appropriate and 
necessary for the evaluation.  The mental health evaluator shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. SMITH's license, and a statement as to whether MS. SMITH is 
capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 

 
13. MS. SMITH shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the mental 
health evaluator described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the mental health evaluator’s recommendations and conclusions 
from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
SMITH’s license. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. SMITH 

 
14. MS. SMITH shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
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professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
15. MS. SMITH shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
16. MS. SMITH shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
17. MS. SMITH shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
18. MS. SMITH shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
19. MS. SMITH shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

20. MS. SMITH shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, 
of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. SMITH 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
SMITH has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. SMITH is able to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
SMITH and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. SMITH’s 
license shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of two (2) years. 
 

1. MS. SMITH shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. SMITH shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
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Monitoring  
 

3. MS. SMITH shall abstain completely from the personal use or possession 
of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. SMITH’s 
history.  MS. SMITH shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
4. If recommended in the chemical dependency evaluation, MS. SMITH shall 

abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 
alcohol. 

 
5. During the probationary period, MS. SMITH shall submit, at her expense 

and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such specimen, or 
failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a 
manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a 
restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  
This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. SMITH shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. SMITH’s history. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 

 
6. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 

SMITH shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.  Further, MS. SMITH shall be under a 
continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, 
to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner. 

 
7. MS. SMITH shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner directly to the 
Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any and all 
substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. SMITH 
throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
8. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. SMITH shall notify the Board of any and all medication(s) 
or prescription(s) received. 
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Employment Conditions 
 

9. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 
MS. SMITH shall notify the Board, in writing. 

 
10. MS. SMITH is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order and 

the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. SMITH shall have her 
employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly 
basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting employment as a 
nurse.  MS. SMITH shall have her employer(s) send documentation to the 
Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they 
were received. 
	

11. MS. SMITH shall, prior to working in a position where a license to 
practice nursing is required, complete and submit satisfactory 
documentation of completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive 
orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. SMITH 

 
12. MS. SMITH shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
13. MS. SMITH shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
14. MS. SMITH shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
15. MS. SMITH shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
16. MS. SMITH shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
17. MS. SMITH shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
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18. MS. SMITH shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, 
of any change in employment status or of any change in residential or 
home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. SMITH shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. SMITH’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MS. SMITH’s history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, 
or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. SMITH shall not count narcotics or 
possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or 
containers. MS. SMITH shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription 
refills. 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. SMITH shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) in a patient’s 
residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or group of 
individuals who directly engage MS. SMITH to provide nursing services for fees, 
compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. SMITH as a volunteer 
or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens assignments. 
 
MS. SMITH shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties or 
requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities, or 
supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions include, but are not 
limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse 
Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
MS. SMITH shall not be involved in financial activities or supervise financial 
activities in any position that requires a license as a registered nurse. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. SMITH’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. SMITH’s license to 
practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended if it 
appears to the Board that MS. SMITH has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. SMITH via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MS. SMITH 
may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. SMITH has complied with all aspects of this 
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Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. SMITH is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. SMITH and review of the 
reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. SMITH does not work in 
a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is 
required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this 
Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 9th day of March 2017. 
 
Williams, Chaeuteya Laquan, P.N. 138363 (CASE #16-3060) 
Action: It was moved by J. Jane McFee, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against CHAEUTEYA LAQUAN 
WILLIAMS in the July 21, 2016 Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity 
for Hearing and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. 
WILLIAMS has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio 
Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of Automatic Suspension 
and Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. WILLIAMS’s license to practice 
nursing as a licensed practical nurse be PERMANENTLY REVOKED. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 9th day of March 2017. 
 
Nichpor, Theodore Robert, R.N. 365730 (CASE #16-3926) 
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by J. Jane McFee, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against THEODORE ROBERT 
NICHPOR in the July 21, 2016 Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity 
for Hearing and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MR. 
NICHPOR has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio 
Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of Automatic Suspension 
and Opportunity for Hearing, and that MR. NICHPOR’s license to practice 
nursing as a registered nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time with 
the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and that following reinstatement, 
MR. NICHPOR’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse shall be 
subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set 
forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years, including the Temporary 
Practice Restrictions, unless otherwise approved in advance, set forth below. 
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REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MR. NICHPOR shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MR. NICHPOR shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 
or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. NICHPOR shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MR. NICHPOR, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MR. NICHPOR’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 
 

4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. NICHPOR shall 
pay the fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), by certified check, cashier 
check, or money order, made payable to the “Treasurer, State of Ohio,” to 
the Board.  Payment shall be mailed to the attention of the Compliance 
Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, 
OH 43215-7410. 

 
5. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. NICHPOR shall, 

in addition to the requirements for renewal of his license, successfully 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion 
of the following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective 
date of this Order:  five (5) hours of Substance Use Disorder; five (5) 
hours of Professional Accountability and Legal Liability; and two (2) hours 
of Ohio Nursing Law and Rules. 

 
Monitoring  

 
6. MR. NICHPOR shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to him by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. 
NICHPOR’s history.  MR. NICHPOR shall self-administer the prescribed 
drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
7. MR. NICHPOR shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol.  
 

8. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. NICHPOR shall, 
at his expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board 
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approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide the Board 
with complete documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, 
MR. NICHPOR shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a 
copy of this Order and the Notice of Automatic Suspension and 
Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MR. NICHPOR shall execute releases 
to permit the chemical dependency professional to obtain any information 
deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical 
dependency professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that 
includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any 
additional restrictions that should be placed on MR. NICHPOR's license, 
and a statement as to whether MR. NICHPOR is capable of practicing 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing 
care. 

 
9. MR. NICHPOR shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MR. NICHPOR’s license. 

 
10. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. NICHPOR shall 

begin submitting, at his expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, 
hair or urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Upon and 
after MR. NICHPOR’s initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day he is selected, or 
in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of 
a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  
This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MR. NICHPOR shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MR. NICHPOR’s history. 

 
11. Within thirty (30) days prior to MR. NICHPOR initiating drug screening, 

MR. NICHPOR shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating 
practitioners and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating 
practitioners, including addresses and telephone numbers and cause all 
treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report that is to 
be mailed by the practitioner directly to the Board.  The medication report 
is to be completed for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to MR. NICHPOR. 

 
12. After initiating drug screening, MR. NICHPOR shall be under a continuing 

duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
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practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner.  Further, MR. NICHPOR shall notify the Board of 
any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four 
(24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
13. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. NICHPOR shall 

begin attending a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or 
peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step 
program, and MR. NICHPOR shall provide satisfactory documentation of 
such attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MR. NICHPOR 

 
14. MR. NICHPOR shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
15. MR. NICHPOR shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding his ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
16. MR. NICHPOR shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
17. MR. NICHPOR shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board.  

 
18. MR. NICHPOR shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 
17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
19. MR. NICHPOR shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

20. MR. NICHPOR shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MR. 
NICHPOR submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines 
that MR. NICHPOR has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the 
Board determines that MR. NICHPOR is able to practice nursing according to 
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acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an 
interview with MR. NICHPOR and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MR. 
NICHPOR’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms 
and restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years. 
 

1. MR. NICHPOR shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MR. NICHPOR shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 

or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Monitoring  

 
3. MR. NICHPOR shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to him by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. 
NICHPOR’s history.  MR. NICHPOR shall self-administer prescribed 
drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
4. MR. NICHPOR shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol. 
 

5. During the probationary period, MR. NICHPOR shall submit, at his 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day he is selected, or 
in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of 
a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  
This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MR. NICHPOR shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MR. NICHPOR’s history. 

 
6. MR. NICHPOR shall attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a 

support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a 
Twelve Step program, and MR. NICHPOR shall provide satisfactory 
documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 

 
7. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MR. 
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NICHPOR shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners 
and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.  Further, MR. NICHPOR shall be 
under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating 
treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of 
treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being 
treated by another practitioner. 

 
8. MR. NICHPOR shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a 

medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any 
and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MR. 
NICHPOR throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
9. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MR. NICHPOR shall notify the Board of any and all 
medication(s) or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 

MR. NICHPOR shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

11. MR. NICHPOR is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 
and the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing to 
any new employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.  MR. 
NICHPOR shall have his employer(s), if working in a position where a 
license to practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MR. NICHPOR shall have his 
employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first 
employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing, including the date 
they were received. 
	

12. MR. NICHPOR shall, prior to working in a position where a license to 
practice nursing is required, complete and submit satisfactory 
documentation of completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive 
orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MR. NICHPOR 

 
13. MR. NICHPOR shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 
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14. MR. NICHPOR shall submit any and all information that the Board may 
request regarding his ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
15. MR. NICHPOR shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
16. MR. NICHPOR shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board. 

 
17. MR. NICHPOR shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention 
of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, 
Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
18. MR. NICHPOR shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

19. MR. NICHPOR shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MR. NICHPOR shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) in 
a patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or 
group of individuals who directly engage MR. NICHPOR to provide nursing 
services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MR. 
NICHPOR as a volunteer or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens 
assignments. 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MR. NICHPOR shall not function in a position or employment where 
the job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions 
include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant 
Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MR. NICHPOR’s suspension shall be lifted and MR. NICHPOR’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended 
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if it appears to the Board that MR. NICHPOR has violated or breached any terms 
or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MR. NICHPOR via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of his license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MR. NICHPOR 
may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MR. NICHPOR has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MR. NICHPOR is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MR. NICHPOR and 
review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MR. NICHPOR 
does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice 
nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period 
imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 9th day of March 2017. 
 
Moore, Charles (“Andrew”), P.N. 130340 (CASE #16-1218) 
Action: It was moved by J. Jane McFee, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against CHARLES ("ANDREW") MOORE in 
the May 19, 2016 Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing 
and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MR. MOORE has 
committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity 
for Hearing, and that MR. MOORE’s license to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time with the conditions 
for reinstatement set forth below, and that following reinstatement, MR. 
MOORE’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse shall be 
subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set 
forth below for a minimum period of four (4) years, including the Temporary 
Practice Restrictions, unless otherwise approved in advance, set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MR. MOORE shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MR. MOORE shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 
its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
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3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. MOORE shall 
submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MR. MOORE, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MR. MOORE’s criminal records check reports to the Board.  
A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board until the 
completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has been 
received by the Board. 
 

4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. MOORE shall pay 
the fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), by certified check, cashier 
check, or money order, made payable to the “Treasurer, State of Ohio,” to 
the Board.  Payment shall be mailed to the attention of the Compliance 
Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, 
OH 43215-7410. 

 
5. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. MOORE shall, in 

addition to the requirements for renewal of his license, successfully 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion 
of the following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective 
date of this Order:  five (5) hours of Medication Administration; five (5) 
hours of Documentation; five (5) hours of Critical Thinking; and one (1) 
hour of Ohio Nursing Law and Rules. 

 
Monitoring  

 
6. MR. MOORE shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to him by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. 
MOORE’s history.  MR. MOORE shall self-administer the prescribed 
drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
7. MR. MOORE shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol.  
 

8. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. MOORE shall, at 
his expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board 
approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide the Board 
with complete documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, 
MR. MOORE shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a 
copy of this Order and the Notice of Automatic Suspension and 
Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MR. MOORE shall execute releases to 
permit the chemical dependency professional to obtain any information 
deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical 
dependency professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that 
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includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any 
additional restrictions that should be placed on MR. MOORE's license, 
and a statement as to whether MR. MOORE is capable of practicing 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing 
care. 

 
9. MR. MOORE shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MR. MOORE’s license. 

 
10. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. MOORE shall 

begin submitting, at his expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, 
hair or urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Upon and 
after MR. MOORE’s initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day he is selected, or 
in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of 
a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  
This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MR. MOORE shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MR. MOORE’s history. 

 
11. Within thirty (30) days prior to MR. MOORE initiating drug screening, MR. 

MOORE shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers and cause all treating practitioners to 
complete a medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the 
practitioner directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be 
completed for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to MR. MOORE. 

 
12. After initiating drug screening, MR. MOORE shall be under a continuing 

duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner.  Further, MR. MOORE shall notify the Board of 
any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four 
(24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MR. MOORE 

 
13. MR. MOORE shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
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professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
14. MR. MOORE shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding his ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
15. MR. MOORE shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
16. MR. MOORE shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
17. MR. MOORE shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
18. MR. MOORE shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

19. MR. MOORE shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MR. MOORE 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MR. 
MOORE has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MR. MOORE is able to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MR. 
MOORE and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MR. MOORE’s 
license shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of four (4) years. 
 

1. MR. MOORE shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MR. MOORE shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
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Monitoring  
 

3. MR. MOORE shall abstain completely from the personal use or 
possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to him by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. 
MOORE’s history.  MR. MOORE shall self-administer prescribed drugs 
only in the manner prescribed. 

 
4. MR. MOORE shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol. 
 

5. During the probationary period, MR. MOORE shall submit, at his expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such specimen, or 
failure to submit such specimen on the day he is selected, or in such a 
manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a 
restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  
This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MR. MOORE shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MR. MOORE’s history. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 

 
6. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MR. 

MOORE shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.  Further, MR. MOORE shall be under 
a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating 
treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of 
treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being 
treated by another practitioner. 

 
7. MR. MOORE shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a 

medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any 
and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MR. 
MOORE throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
8. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MR. MOORE shall notify the Board of any and all medication(s) 
or prescription(s) received. 
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Employment Conditions 
 

9. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 
MR. MOORE shall notify the Board, in writing. 

 
10. MR. MOORE is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 

and the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing to 
any new employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.  MR. 
MOORE shall have his employer(s), if working in a position where a 
license to practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MR. MOORE shall have his 
employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first 
employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing, including the date 
they were received. 
	

11. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MR. MOORE shall, 
prior to working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion 
of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in 
advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MR. MOORE 

 
12. MR. MOORE shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
13. MR. MOORE shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding his ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
14. MR. MOORE shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
15. MR. MOORE shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
16. MR. MOORE shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 
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17. MR. MOORE shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 
this Order are received in the Board office. 

 
18. MR. MOORE shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 

writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MR. MOORE shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse 
(1) in a patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual 
or group of individuals who directly engage MR. MOORE to provide nursing 
services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MR. 
MOORE as a volunteer or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens 
assignments. 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MR. MOORE shall not function in a position or employment where the 
job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities.  Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: 
Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MR. MOORE’s suspension shall be lifted and MR. MOORE’s license 
to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically suspended 
if it appears to the Board that MR. MOORE has violated or breached any terms 
or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MR. MOORE via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of his license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MR. MOORE 
may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MR. MOORE has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MR. MOORE is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MR. MOORE and review of the 
reports as required herein.  Any period during which MR. MOORE does not work 
in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is 
required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this 
Order. 
 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of March 8-9, 2017 Meeting 
Page 159 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 9th day of March 2017. 
 
Lane, Alice Lee, P.N. 097031 (CASE #16-1399) 
Action: It was moved by Lauralee Krabill, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against ALICE LEE LANE in the May 19, 
2016 Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing and evidence 
supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. LANE has committed acts in 
violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated 
in the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. 
LANE’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse be suspended 
for an indefinite period of time with the conditions for reinstatement set forth 
below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. LANE shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. LANE shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or its 
designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. LANE shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. LANE, including a check 
of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause BCII to 
submit MS. LANE’s criminal records check reports to the Board.  
A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board until the 
completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has been 
received by the Board. 
 

4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. LANE shall pay 
the fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), by certified check, cashier 
check, or money order, made payable to the “Treasurer, State of Ohio,” to 
the Board.  Payment shall be mailed to the attention of the Compliance 
Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, 
OH 43215-7410. 

 
5. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. LANE shall, in 

addition to the requirements for renewal of her license, successfully 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion 
of the following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective 
date of this Order:  five (5) hours of Documentation; five (5) hours of 
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Medication Administration; and one (1) hour of Ohio Nursing Law and 
Rules. 

 
Monitoring  

 
6. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. LANE shall, at her 

expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board approved 
chemical dependency professional and shall provide the Board with 
complete documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. 
LANE shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a copy of 
this Order and the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for 
Hearing.  Further, MS. LANE shall execute releases to permit the 
chemical dependency professional to obtain any information deemed 
appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency 
professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes 
diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional 
restrictions that should be placed on MS. LANE's license, and a statement 
as to whether MS. LANE is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
7. MS. LANE shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. LANE’s license. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. LANE 

 
8. MS. LANE shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
9. MS. LANE shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
10. MS. LANE shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
11. MS. LANE shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
12. MS. LANE shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 
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Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
13. MS. LANE shall verify that the reports and documentation required by this 

Order are received in the Board office.  
 

14. MS. LANE shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, 
of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. LANE 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
LANE has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. LANE is able to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
LANE and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 9th day of March 2017. 
 
Voris, Jennifer Lee, R.N. 314707 (CASE #16-1718; #16-1708) 
Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against JENNIFER LEE VORIS in the May 
19, 2016 Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing and 
evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. VORIS has committed 
acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as 
stated in the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing, and 
that MS. VORIS’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse be 
PERMANENTLY REVOKED. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 9th day of March 2017. 
 
Conrad, Courtney K-Ann, MAC 00360 (CASE #16-1891) 
Action: It was moved by Lisa Klenke, seconded by Nancy Fellows, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against COURTNEY K-ANN CONRAD in the 
May 19, 2016 Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing and 
evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. CONRAD has 
committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
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Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity 
for Hearing, and that MS. CONRAD’s certificate to practice as a certified 
medication aide be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than 
two (2) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and that 
following reinstatement, MS. CONRAD’s certificate to practice as a certified 
medication aide shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary 
terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of two (2) years. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. CONRAD shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of medication aide in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. CONRAD shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 
or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. CONRAD shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. CONRAD, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. CONRAD’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 

 
Monitoring  

 
4. MS. CONRAD shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
CONRAD’s history.  MS. CONRAD shall self-administer the prescribed 
drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
5. MS. CONRAD shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol.  
 

6. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. CONRAD shall, at 
her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board 
approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide the Board 
with complete documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, 
MS. CONRAD shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a 
copy of this Order and the Notice of Automatic Suspension and 
Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. CONRAD shall execute releases to 
permit the chemical dependency professional to obtain any information 
deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of March 8-9, 2017 Meeting 
Page 163 
 

dependency professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that 
includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any 
additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. CONRAD's certificate, 
and a statement as to whether MS. CONRAD is capable of practicing as a 
medication aide according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe 
care. 

 
7. MS. CONRAD shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. CONRAD’s certificate. 

 
8. For a minimum, continuous period of six (6) months immediately 

prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. CONRAD shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. CONRAD’s 
initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to 
submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as 
the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed 
on a certificate for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening 
shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. 
CONRAD shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who 
has full knowledge of MS. CONRAD’s history. 

 
9. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. CONRAD initiating drug screening, MS. 

CONRAD shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers and cause all treating practitioners to 
complete a medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the 
practitioner directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be 
completed for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to MS. CONRAD. 

 
10. After initiating drug screening, MS. CONRAD shall be under a continuing 

duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner.  Further, MS. CONRAD shall notify the Board of 
any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four 
(24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
11. For a minimum, continuous period of six (6) months immediately 
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prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. CONRAD shall attend a 
minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting 
approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. 
CONRAD shall provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to 
the Board prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. CONRAD 

 
12. MS. CONRAD shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
13. MS. CONRAD shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice as a medication aide according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe practice.  

 
14. MS. CONRAD shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
15. MS. CONRAD shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
16. MS. CONRAD shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
17. MS. CONRAD shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

18. MS. CONRAD shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. CONRAD 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
CONRAD has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. CONRAD is able to practice as a medication aide according 
to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe care based upon an interview with 
MS. CONRAD and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
CONRAD’s certificate shall be subject to the following probationary terms 
and restrictions for a minimum period of two (2) years. 
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1. MS. CONRAD shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of medication aide in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. CONRAD shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 

or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Monitoring  

 
3. MS. CONRAD shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
CONRAD’s history.  MS. CONRAD shall self-administer prescribed drugs 
only in the manner prescribed. 

 
4. MS. CONRAD shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol. 
 

5. During the probationary period, MS. CONRAD shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a certificate for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. CONRAD shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. CONRAD’s history. 

 
6. MS. CONRAD shall attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a 

support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a 
Twelve Step program, and MS. CONRAD shall provide satisfactory 
documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 

 
7. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 

CONRAD shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.  Further, MS. CONRAD shall be 
under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating 
treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of 
treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being 
treated by another practitioner. 
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8. MS. CONRAD shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a 
medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any 
and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. 
CONRAD throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
9. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. CONRAD shall notify the Board of any and all 
medication(s) or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
10. Prior to accepting employment as a medication aide, each time with every 

employer, MS. CONRAD shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

11. MS. CONRAD is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 
and the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing to 
any new employer prior to accepting employment as a medication 
aide.  MS. CONRAD shall have her employer(s), if working in a position 
where a certificate to practice as a medication aide is required, submit 
written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly basis beginning 
within thirty (30) days of accepting employment as a medication aide.  
MS. CONRAD shall have her employer(s) send documentation to the 
Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for 
Hearing, including the date they were received. 
	

12. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MS. CONRAD shall, 
prior to working in a position where a certificate to practice as a 
medication aide is required, complete and submit satisfactory 
documentation of completion of a medication aide refresher course or an 
extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. CONRAD 

 
13. MS. CONRAD shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
14. MS. CONRAD shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice as a medication aide according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe practice. 

 
15. MS. CONRAD shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
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Board or to employers or potential employers. 
 

16. MS. CONRAD shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 
Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
17. MS. CONRAD shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
18. MS. CONRAD shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

19. MS. CONRAD shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. CONRAD’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. CONRAD’s 
certificate to practice as a certified medication aide will be automatically 
suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. CONRAD has violated or breached 
any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the 
Board shall notify MS. CONRAD via certified mail of the specific nature of the 
charges and automatic suspension of her certificate.  Upon receipt of this notice, 
MS. CONRAD may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. CONRAD has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. CONRAD is able to practice as a 
medication aide according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. CONRAD and 
review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. CONRAD 
does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a certificate to 
practice as a medication aide is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 9th day of March 2017. 
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Blagogee, Thelma Sena, P.N. 148614 (CASE #16-1334) 
Action: It was moved by Nancy Fellows, seconded by Maryam Lyon, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against THELMA SENA BLAGOGEE in the 
May 19, 2016 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting the 
charges, the Board find that MS. BLAGOGEE has committed acts in violation of 
the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice 
of Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. BLAGOGEE’s license to practice 
nursing as a licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of 
time with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. BLAGOGEE shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. BLAGOGEE shall appear in person for interviews before the full 
Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. BLAGOGEE shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. BLAGOGEE, including 
a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. BLAGOGEE’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. BLAGOGEE shall 

submit documentation of her full compliance with the terms and conditions 
imposed by the Decision issued by the Kentucky Board of Nursing, dated 
February 18, 2016, and that her Kentucky license is current, valid, and 
unrestricted. 
 

Employment Conditions 
 

5. Prior to working as a nurse in Ohio, MS. BLAGOGEE shall obtain the 
written approval of the Board or its designee to seek nursing 
employment. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. BLAGOGEE 

 
6. MS. BLAGOGEE shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  
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7. MS. BLAGOGEE shall submit any and all information that the Board may 
request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
8. MS. BLAGOGEE shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
9. MS. BLAGOGEE shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board.  

 
10. MS. BLAGOGEE shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 
17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
11. MS. BLAGOGEE shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

12. MS. BLAGOGEE shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. 
BLAGOGEE submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board 
determines that MS. BLAGOGEE has complied with all conditions of 
reinstatement; and (3) the Board determines that MS. BLAGOGEE is able to 
practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing 
care based upon an interview with MS. BLAGOGEE and review of the 
documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 9th day of March 2017. 
 
Whetsel, Shannon Elaine, P.N. 117072 (CASE #15-1764) 
Action: It was moved by Maryam Lyon, seconded by Nancy Fellows, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against SHANNON ELAINE WHETSEL in 
the May 19, 2016 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting the 
charges, the Board find that MS. WHETSEL has committed acts in violation of 
the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice 
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of Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. WHETSEL’s license to practice nursing 
as a licensed practical nurse be suspended and that the suspension is stayed 
subject to the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum 
period of one (1) year. 
 
MS. WHETSEL’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse 
shall be subject to the following probationary terms and restrictions for a 
minimum period of one (1) year: 
 

1. MS. WHETSEL shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. WHETSEL shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 

or its designated representative as requested by the Board. 
 
3. MS. WHETSEL shall submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal 

Identification and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check 
of MS. WHETSEL, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation 
(FBI) records, and shall cause BCII to submit MS. WHETSEL’s criminal 
records check reports to the Board.  MS. WHETSEL’s completed criminal 
records check, including the FBI check, must be received by the Board 
within six (6) months of effective date of this Order. 

 
Monitoring  

	
4. Within three (3) months of the effective date of this Order, MS. 

WHETSEL shall, at her expense, obtain a chemical dependency 
evaluation by a Board approved chemical dependency professional and 
shall provide the Board with complete documentation of this evaluation.  
The professional’s evaluation shall include an opinion on whether MS. 
WHETSEL should be required to participate in random drug and/or 
alcohol screening.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. WHETSEL shall provide 
the chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice of Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. WHETSEL shall execute 
releases to permit the chemical dependency professional to obtain any 
information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The 
chemical dependency professional shall submit a written opinion to the 
Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and 
monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. 
WHETSEL's license, and a statement as to whether MS. WHETSEL is 
capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 

 
5. MS. WHETSEL shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
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Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. WHETSEL’s license. 

 
6. MS. WHETSEL shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
WHETSEL’s history.  MS. WHETSEL shall self-administer prescribed 
drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
7. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, or if recommended by 

the chemical dependency professional, and within forty-five (45) 
days of the request, and continuing throughout the probationary period, 
MS. WHETSEL shall submit, at her expense and on the day selected, 
blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a 
collection site specified by the Board at such times as the Board may 
request.  Refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such 
specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board 
may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license 
for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a 
daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. WHETSEL shall 
be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
WHETSEL’s history. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 
 
8. Prior to initiating screens, MS. WHETSEL shall provide a copy of this 

Order to all treating practitioners and shall provide to the Board a list of all 
treating practitioners, including addresses and telephone numbers.  
Further, MS. WHETSEL shall be under a continuing duty to provide a 
copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to additional treating 
practitioners, and to update the list of treating practitioners with the Board 
within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner. 

 
9. If MS. WHETSEL is required to submit to drug screening, MS. WHETSEL 

shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription 
report that is to be mailed by the practitioner directly to the Board.  The 
medication report is to be completed for any and all substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. WHETSEL throughout the 
duration of this Order. 

 
10. If MS. WHETSEL is required to submit to drug screening, within twenty-

four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment, MS. 
WHETSEL shall notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 
prescription(s) received. 
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Employment Conditions 
 
11. MS. WHETSEL shall notify the Board, in writing, of the name and address 

of any current employer within thirty (30) days following the effective 
date of this Order, or any new employer prior to accepting employment 
as a nurse. 

 
12. MS. WHETSEL, within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this 

Order, if working in a position in which a license to practice nursing is 
required, shall provide her employer(s) with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice of Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. WHETSEL is under a 
continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to accepting 
employment as a nurse.  MS. WHETSEL shall have her employer(s), if 
working in a position where a nursing license is required, submit written 
reports regarding job performance on a quarterly basis beginning 
within forty-five (45) days of the effective date of this Order or 
beginning within forty-five (45) days of working in a position as a 
nurse.  MS. WHETSEL shall have her employer(s) send documentation to 
the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they 
were received.   

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. WHETSEL 
 
13. MS. WHETSEL shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 
 

14. MS. WHETSEL shall submit any and all information that the Board may 
request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
15. MS. WHETSEL shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
16. MS. WHETSEL shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board. 

 
17. MS. WHETSEL shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention 
of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, 
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Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 
 
18. MS. WHETSEL shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office. 
 
19. MS. WHETSEL shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 

writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. WHETSEL’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. WHETSEL’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically 
suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. WHETSEL has violated or 
breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic 
suspension, the Board shall notify MS. WHETSEL via certified mail of the 
specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of her license.  Upon 
receipt of this notice, MS. WHETSEL may request a hearing regarding the 
charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. WHETSEL has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. WHETSEL is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. WHETSEL and 
review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. 
WHETSEL does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 9th day of March 2017. 
 
Palacio, Raven Elizabeth, P.N. 151284 (CASE #16-2290) 
Action: It was moved by Lauralee Krabill, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against RAVEN ELIZABETH PALACIO in 
the May 19, 2016 Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing 
and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. PALACIO has 
committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity 
for Hearing, and that MS. PALACIO’s license to practice nursing as a licensed 
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practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time with the conditions 
for reinstatement set forth below, and that following reinstatement, MS. 
PALACIO’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse shall be 
subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set 
forth below for a minimum period of two (2) years, including the Temporary 
Practice Restrictions, unless otherwise approved in advance, set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. PALACIO shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. PALACIO shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 

or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. PALACIO shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. PALACIO, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. PALACIO’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 
 

4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. PALACIO shall 
pay the fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), by certified check, cashier 
check, or money order, made payable to the “Treasurer, State of Ohio,” to 
the Board.  Payment shall be mailed to the attention of the Compliance 
Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, 
OH 43215-7410. 
 

5. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. PALACIO shall 
submit documentation that her Michigan nursing license is active, valid, 
and unrestricted. 

 
6. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. PALACIO shall, in 

addition to the requirements for renewal of her license, successfully 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion 
of the following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective 
date of this Order:  one (1) hour of Ohio Law and Rules. 

 
Educational Needs Assessment and Learning Plan 

 
7. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. PALACIO shall 

establish contact with a nursing educator approved by the Board who has 
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no less than a master’s degree and who is affiliated with a nursing 
educational program and MS. PALACIO shall have the educator provide 
the Board with a written report of an assessment of MS. PALACIO, which 
identifies MS. PALACIO’s knowledge/practice deficiencies and remedial 
educational needs.  Prior to the assessment, MS. PALACIO shall provide 
the nursing educator with a copy of this Order and the Notice of Automatic 
Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing and shall submit to any nursing 
skills or knowledge assessments required by the educator.  MS. 
PALACIO shall also execute releases prior to the assessment to permit 
the educator to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
for the assessment including information from MS. PALACIO’s 
employer(s), former employers, and Board staff. Following the 
assessment, MS. PALACIO shall have the educator provide the Board 
with a copy of a learning plan developed by the educator for MS. 
PALACIO and shall obtain approval of the learning plan by the Board or 
its designee.  The learning plan shall identify specific remediation that MS. 
PALACIO shall complete to address any knowledge/practice deficiencies 
and remedial educational needs identified by the educator and shall 
identify the time frame during which MS. PALACIO shall complete such 
learning plan.  Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. 
PALACIO shall successfully complete and submit satisfactory 
documentation of successful completion of the learning plan within the 
time frame specified in the learning plan.  After MS. PALACIO has 
successfully completed the learning plan and prior to requesting 
reinstatement by the Board, the educator shall provide the Board with an 
assessment and any recommendations for additional remedial education 
and/or restrictions that should be placed on MS. PALACIO’s license to 
practice.  Furthermore, the educator shall provide to the Board a written 
opinion stating whether MS. PALACIO is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.  
MS. PALACIO shall be responsible for all costs associated with meeting 
this requirement. 

 
8. The Board may utilize the educator's recommendations and conclusions 

from the assessment as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on 
MS. PALACIO’s license.   

 
9. In the event that the educator’s recommendations require MS. PALACIO 

to have an active nursing license, the Board, prior to reinstatement of her 
license, may issue MS. PALACIO a license to practice nursing as a 
licensed practical nurse that is restricted to the limited use and sole 
purpose of completing the educator’s recommendations.  For all other 
uses and purposes, MS. PALACIO’s license shall remain suspended.  
Upon successful completion of the educator’s recommendations and upon 
written notification to the Board or its designee, the limitations on MS. 
PALACIO’s license shall be terminated.  MS. PALACIO shall not gain or 
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attempt to gain employment as a licensed practical nurse in the State of 
Ohio until she has completed the requirements and conditions for 
reinstatement, set forth in this Order, and the Board has reinstated her 
license. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. PALACIO 

 
10. MS. PALACIO shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
11. MS. PALACIO shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
12. MS. PALACIO shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
13. MS. PALACIO shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board.  

 
14. MS. PALACIO shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 
17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
15. MS. PALACIO shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

16. MS. PALACIO shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. PALACIO 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
PALACIO has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. PALACIO is able to practice nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an 
interview with MS. PALACIO and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
PALACIO’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
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restrictions for a minimum period of two (2) years. 
 

1. MS. PALACIO shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. PALACIO shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 

or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
3. MS. PALACIO shall not work in a position that requires a nursing license 

until she submits a written request to work as a nurse and obtains written 
approval from the Board or its designee.  MS. PALACIO must be in full 
compliance with this Order prior to requesting to work as a nurse. 
 

4. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 
MS. PALACIO shall notify the Board, in writing. 

 
5. MS. PALACIO is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 

and the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing to 
any new employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. 
PALACIO shall have her employer(s), if working in a position where a 
license to practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. PALACIO shall have her 
employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first 
employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing, including the date 
they were received. 
	

6. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MS. PALACIO shall, 
prior to working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion 
of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in 
advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. PALACIO 

 
7. MS. PALACIO shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
8. MS. PALACIO shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 
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9. MS. PALACIO shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 
misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
10. MS. PALACIO shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board. 

 
11. MS. PALACIO shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention 
of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, 
Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
12. MS. PALACIO shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

13. MS. PALACIO shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. PALACIO shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse 
(1) in a patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual 
or group of individuals who directly engage MS. PALACIO to provide nursing 
services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. 
PALACIO as a volunteer or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens 
assignments. 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. PALACIO shall not function in a position or employment where 
the job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities.  Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: 
Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. PALACIO’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. PALACIO’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically 
suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. PALACIO has violated or 
breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic 
suspension, the Board shall notify MS. PALACIO via certified mail of the specific 
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nature of the charges and automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of 
this notice, MS. PALACIO may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. PALACIO has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. PALACIO is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. PALACIO and 
review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. PALACIO 
does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice 
nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period 
imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 9th day of March 2017. 
 
Heestand, Jillann Abrigo, R.N. 386851 (CASE #16-3359) 
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by J. Jane McFee, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against JILLANN ABRIGO 
HEESTAND in the July 21, 2016 Notice of Immediate Suspension and 
Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that 
MS. HEESTAND has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio 
Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of Immediate Suspension 
and Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. HEESTAND’s license to practice 
nursing as a registered nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but 
not less than two (2) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, 
and that following reinstatement, MS. HEESTAND’s license to practice nursing 
as a registered nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the 
probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of two 
(2) years, including the Temporary Narcotic Restriction, and the Permanent 
Home Care Restriction, unless otherwise approved in advance, set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. HEESTAND shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. HEESTAND shall appear in person for interviews before the full 

Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 
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3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. HEESTAND shall 
submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. HEESTAND, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. HEESTAND’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 

 
Monitoring  

 
4. MS. HEESTAND shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
HEESTAND’s history.  MS. HEESTAND shall self-administer the 
prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
5. MS. HEESTAND shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol.  
 

6. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. HEESTAND shall, 
at her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board 
approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide the Board 
with complete documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, 
MS. HEESTAND shall provide the chemical dependency professional with 
a copy of this Order and the Notice of Immediate Suspension and 
Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. HEESTAND shall execute releases 
to permit the chemical dependency professional to obtain any information 
deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical 
dependency professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that 
includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any 
additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. HEESTAND's license, 
and a statement as to whether MS. HEESTAND is capable of practicing 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing 
care. 

 
7. MS. HEESTAND shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation 

of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. HEESTAND’s license. 

 
8. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. HEESTAND shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of March 8-9, 2017 Meeting 
Page 181 
 

for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. 
HEESTAND’s initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. HEESTAND shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. HEESTAND’s history. 

 
9. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. HEESTAND initiating drug screening, 

MS. HEESTAND shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating 
practitioners and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating 
practitioners, including addresses and telephone numbers and cause all 
treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report that is to 
be mailed by the practitioner directly to the Board.  The medication report 
is to be completed for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to MS. HEESTAND. 

 
10. After initiating drug screening, MS. HEESTAND shall be under a 

continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, 
to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner.  Further, MS. HEESTAND shall notify the Board of 
any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four 
(24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
11. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. HEESTAND shall attend a minimum of 
one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in 
advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. HEESTAND 
shall provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board 
prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. HEESTAND 

 
12. MS. HEESTAND shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
13. MS. HEESTAND shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
14. MS. HEESTAND shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 
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misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
15. MS. HEESTAND shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board.  

 
16. MS. HEESTAND shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 
17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
17. MS. HEESTAND shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

18. MS. HEESTAND shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. 
HEESTAND submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board 
determines that MS. HEESTAND has complied with all conditions of 
reinstatement; and (3) the Board determines that MS. HEESTAND is able to 
practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing 
care based upon an interview with MS. HEESTAND and review of the 
documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
HEESTAND’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms 
and restrictions for a minimum period of two (2) years. 
 

1. MS. HEESTAND shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. HEESTAND shall appear in person for interviews before the full 

Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Monitoring  

 
3. MS. HEESTAND shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
HEESTAND’s history.  MS. HEESTAND shall self-administer prescribed 
drugs only in the manner prescribed. 
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4. MS. HEESTAND shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 
products containing alcohol. 

 
5. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, and within ninety (90) 

days of the request, MS. HEESTAND shall, at her expense, obtain a 
chemical dependency evaluation by a Board approved chemical 
dependency professional and shall provide the Board with complete 
documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. 
HEESTAND shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a 
copy of this Order and the Notice of Immediate Suspension and 
Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. HEESTAND shall execute releases 
to permit the chemical dependency professional to obtain any information 
deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical 
dependency professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that 
includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any 
additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. HEESTAND's license, 
and a statement as to whether MS. HEESTAND is capable of practicing 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing 
care. 

 
6. If a chemical dependency evaluaiton is requested, MS. HEESTAND shall 

provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 
aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
HEESTAND’s license. 
 

7. During the probationary period, MS. HEESTAND shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. HEESTAND shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. HEESTAND’s history. 

 
8. MS. HEESTAND shall attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a 

support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a 
Twelve Step program, and MS. HEESTAND shall provide satisfactory 
documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months. 
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Treating Practitioners and Reporting 
 

9. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 
HEESTAND shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners 
and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.  Further, MS. HEESTAND shall be 
under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating 
treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of 
treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being 
treated by another practitioner. 

 
10. MS. HEESTAND shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a 

medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any 
and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. 
HEESTAND throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
11. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. HEESTAND shall notify the Board of any and all 
medication(s) or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
12. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 

MS. HEESTAND shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

13. MS. HEESTAND is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 
and the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing to 
any new employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. 
HEESTAND shall have her employer(s), if working in a position where a 
license to practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. HEESTAND shall have her 
employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first 
employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing, including the date 
they were received. 
	

14. MS. HEESTAND shall, prior to working in a position where a license 
to practice nursing is required, complete and submit satisfactory 
documentation of completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive 
orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. HEESTAND 

 
15. MS. HEESTAND shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 
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professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
16. MS. HEESTAND shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
17. MS. HEESTAND shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
18. MS. HEESTAND shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board. 

 
19. MS. HEESTAND shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention 
of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, 
Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
20. MS. HEESTAND shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

21. MS. HEESTAND shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. HEESTAND shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. HEESTAND’s use by another so authorized by law who has 
full knowledge of MS. HEESTAND’s history) any narcotics, other controlled 
substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. HEESTAND shall not count 
narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, 
cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. HEESTAND shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Permanent Home Care Restriction 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. HEESTAND shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse in a 
patient’s residence. 
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FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. HEESTAND’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. HEESTAND’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended 
if it appears to the Board that MS. HEESTAND has violated or breached any 
terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board 
shall notify MS. HEESTAND via certified mail of the specific nature of the 
charges and automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, 
MS. HEESTAND may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. HEESTAND has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. HEESTAND is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. HEESTAND and 
review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. 
HEESTAND does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 9th day of March 2017. 
 
Stevens, Gregory John, R.N. 264895 (CASE #16-0451) 
Action: It was moved by J. Jane McFee, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against GREGORY JOHN STEVENS in the 
May 19, 2016 Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing and 
evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MR. STEVENS has 
committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity 
for Hearing, and that MR. STEVENS’s license to practice nursing as a registered 
nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time with the conditions for 
reinstatement set forth below, and that following reinstatement, MR. STEVENS’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse shall be subject to a stayed 
suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a 
minimum period of four (4) years, including the previously imposed Permanent 
Practice Restrictions, unless otherwise approved in advance, and the 
Temporary Narcotic Restrictions set forth below. 
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REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MR. STEVENS shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MR. STEVENS shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 
or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. STEVENS shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MR. STEVENS, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MR. STEVENS’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. STEVENS shall 

pay the fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), by certified check, cashier 
check, or money order, made payable to the “Treasurer, State of Ohio,” to 
the Board.  Payment shall be mailed to the attention of the Compliance 
Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, 
OH 43215-7410. 

 
Monitoring  

 
5. MR. STEVENS shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to him by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. 
STEVENS’s history.  MR. STEVENS shall self-administer the prescribed 
drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
6. MR. STEVENS shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol.  
 

7. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to requesting 
reinstatement by the Board, MR. STEVENS shall, at his expense, obtain 
a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board approved chemical 
dependency professional and shall provide the Board with complete 
documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MR. STEVENS 
shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for 
Hearing.  Further, MR. STEVENS shall execute releases to permit the 
chemical dependency professional to obtain any information deemed 
appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency 
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professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes 
diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional 
restrictions that should be placed on MR. STEVENS's license, and a 
statement as to whether MR. STEVENS is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
8. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, MR. STEVENS shall 

provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 
aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MR. 
STEVENS’s license. 

 
9. Prior to requesting reinstatement, MR. STEVENS shall begin 

submitting, at his expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Upon and 
after MR. STEVENS’s initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day he is selected, or 
in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of 
a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  
This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MR. STEVENS shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MR. STEVENS’s history. 

 
10. Within thirty (30) days prior to MR. STEVENS initiating drug screening, 

MR. STEVENS shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating 
practitioners and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating 
practitioners, including addresses and telephone numbers and cause all 
treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report that is to 
be mailed by the practitioner directly to the Board.  The medication report 
is to be completed for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to MR. STEVENS. 

 
11. After initiating drug screening, MR. STEVENS shall be under a continuing 

duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner.  Further, MR. STEVENS shall notify the Board of 
any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four 
(24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
12. Prior to requesting reinstatement, MR. STEVENS shall begin attending 

a minimum of two (2) meetings per week of a support or peer group 
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meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, 
and MR. STEVENS shall provide satisfactory documentation of such 
attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement. 

 
13. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to requesting 

reinstatement by the Board, MR. STEVENS shall, at his expense, obtain 
a mental health evaluation from a Board approved evaluator and shall 
provide the Board with complete documentation of such evaluation.  Prior 
to the evaluation, MR. STEVENS shall provide the mental health evaluator 
with a copy of this Order and the Notice of Automatic Suspension and 
Opportunity for Hearing and shall execute releases to permit the mental 
health evaluator to obtain any information deemed appropriate and 
necessary for the evaluation.  The mental health evaluator shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MR. STEVENS's license, and a statement as to whether MR. 
STEVENS is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
14. If a mental health evaluation is requested, MR. STEVENS shall provide 

the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects 
of the treatment plan developed by the mental health evaluator described 
above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the mental health 
evaluator’s recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a 
basis for additional terms and restrictions on MR. STEVENS’s license. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MR. STEVENS 

 
15. MR. STEVENS shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
16. MR. STEVENS shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding his ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
17. MR. STEVENS shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
18. MR. STEVENS shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board.  

 
19. MR. STEVENS shall submit the reports and documentation required by 
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this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 
17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
20. MR. STEVENS shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

21. MR. STEVENS shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MR. 
STEVENS submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines 
that MR. STEVENS has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the 
Board determines that MR. STEVENS is able to practice nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an 
interview with MR. STEVENS and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MR. 
STEVENS’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms 
and restrictions for a minimum period of four (4) years. 
 

1. MR. STEVENS shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MR. STEVENS shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 

or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Monitoring  

 
3. MR. STEVENS shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to him by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. 
STEVENS’s history.  MR. STEVENS shall self-administer prescribed 
drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
4. MR. STEVENS shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol. 
 

5. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, and within ninety (90) 
days of the request, MR. STEVENS shall, at his expense, obtain a 
chemical dependency evaluation by a Board approved chemical 
dependency professional and shall provide the Board with complete 
documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MR. STEVENS 
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shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for 
Hearing.  Further, MR. STEVENS shall execute releases to permit the 
chemical dependency professional to obtain any information deemed 
appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency 
professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes 
diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional 
restrictions that should be placed on MR. STEVENS's license, and a 
statement as to whether MR. STEVENS is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
6. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, MR. STEVENS shall 

provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 
aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MR. 
STEVENS’s license. 
 

7. During the probationary period, MR. STEVENS shall submit, at his 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day he is selected, or 
in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of 
a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  
This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MR. STEVENS shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MR. STEVENS’s history. 

 
8. MR. STEVENS shall attend a minimum of two (2) meetings per week of a 

support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a 
Twelve Step program, and MR. STEVENS shall provide satisfactory 
documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months. 
 

9. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, and within ninety (90) 
days of the request, MR. STEVENS shall, at his expense, obtain a 
mental health evaluation from a Board approved evaluator and shall 
provide the Board with complete documentation of such evaluation.  Prior 
to the evaluation, MR. STEVENS shall provide the mental health evaluator 
with a copy of this Order and the Notice of Automatic Suspension and 
Opportunity for Hearing and shall execute releases to permit the mental 
health evaluator to obtain any information deemed appropriate and 
necessary for the evaluation.  The mental health evaluator shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
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treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MR. STEVENS's license, and a statement as to whether MR. 
STEVENS is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
10. If a mental health evaluation is requested, MR. STEVENS shall provide 

the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects 
of the treatment plan developed by the mental health evaluator described 
above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the mental health 
evaluator’s recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a 
basis for additional terms and restrictions on MR. STEVENS’s license. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 

 
11. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MR. 

STEVENS shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners 
and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.  Further, MR. STEVENS shall be 
under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating 
treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of 
treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being 
treated by another practitioner. 

 
12. MR. STEVENS shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a 

medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any 
and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MR. 
STEVENS throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
13. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MR. STEVENS shall notify the Board of any and all 
medication(s) or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
14. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 

MR. STEVENS shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

15. MR. STEVENS is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 
and the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing to 
any new employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.  MR. 
STEVENS shall have his employer(s), if working in a position where a 
license to practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MR. STEVENS shall have his 
employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first 
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employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing, including the date 
they were received. 
	

16. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MR. STEVENS shall, 
prior to working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion 
of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in 
advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MR. STEVENS 

 
17. MR. STEVENS shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
18. MR. STEVENS shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding his ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
19. MR. STEVENS shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
20. MR. STEVENS shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board. 

 
21. MR. STEVENS shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention 
of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, 
Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
22. MR. STEVENS shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

23. MR. STEVENS shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MR. STEVENS shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MR. STEVENS’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MR. STEVENS’s history) any narcotics, other controlled 
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substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MR. STEVENS shall not count 
narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, 
cabinets, drawers, or containers. MR. STEVENS shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MR. STEVENS shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) for 
agencies providing home care in the patient’s residence; (2) for hospice care 
programs providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; (3) for staffing 
agencies or pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse provides 
nursing care and is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio through State 
agencies or agents of the State; or (5) for an individual or group of individuals 
who directly engage MR. STEVENS to provide nursing services for fees, 
compensation, or other consideration as a volunteer. 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MR. STEVENS shall not function in a position or employment where 
the job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions 
include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant 
Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MR. STEVENS’s suspension shall be lifted and MR. STEVENS’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended 
if it appears to the Board that MR. STEVENS has violated or breached any terms 
or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MR. STEVENS via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of his license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MR. STEVENS 
may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MR. STEVENS has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MR. STEVENS is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MR. STEVENS and 
review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MR. STEVENS 
does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice 
nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period 
imposed by this Order. 
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Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 9th day of March 2017. 
 
Balsiger, Beverly Anne, P.N. 103179 (CASE #16-0095) 
Action: It was moved by Lauralee Krabill, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against BEVERLY ANNE BALSIGER in the 
May 19, 2016 Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing and 
evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. BALSIGER has 
committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity 
for Hearing, and that MS. BALSIGER’s license to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time with the conditions 
for reinstatement set forth below, and that following reinstatement, MS. 
BALSIGER’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse shall be 
subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set 
forth below for a minimum period of one (1) year, including the Temporary 
Narcotic Restrictions, and the Temporary Practice Restrictions, unless 
otherwise approved in advance, set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. BALSIGER shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. BALSIGER shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 
or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. BALSIGER shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. BALSIGER, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. BALSIGER’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. BALSIGER shall, 

in addition to the requirements for renewal of her license, successfully 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion 
of the following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective 
date of this Order:  four (4) hours related to Disciplinary Actions; five (5) 
hours of Medication Administration; six (6) hours of Documentation; and 
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one (1) hour of Ohio Law and Rules. 
 

Monitoring  
 

5. MS. BALSIGER shall abstain completely from the personal use or 
possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
BALSIGER’s history.  MS. BALSIGER shall self-administer the 
prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
6. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to requesting 

reinstatement by the Board, MS. BALSIGER shall, at her expense, 
obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board approved chemical 
dependency professional and shall provide the Board with complete 
documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. BALSIGER 
shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for 
Hearing.  Further, MS. BALSIGER shall execute releases to permit the 
chemical dependency professional to obtain any information deemed 
appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency 
professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes 
diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional 
restrictions that should be placed on MS. BALSIGER's license, and a 
statement as to whether MS. BALSIGER is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
7. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, MS. BALSIGER shall 

provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 
aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
BALSIGER’s license. 

 
8. Prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. BALSIGER shall begin 

submitting, at her expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Upon and 
after MS. BALSIGER’s initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. BALSIGER shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. BALSIGER’s history. 
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9. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. BALSIGER initiating drug screening, 
MS. BALSIGER shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating 
practitioners and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating 
practitioners, including addresses and telephone numbers and cause all 
treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report that is to 
be mailed by the practitioner directly to the Board.  The medication report 
is to be completed for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to MS. BALSIGER. 

 
10. After initiating drug screening, MS. BALSIGER shall be under a continuing 

duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner.  Further, MS. BALSIGER shall notify the Board of 
any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four 
(24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. BALSIGER 

 
11. MS. BALSIGER shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
12. MS. BALSIGER shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
13. MS. BALSIGER shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
14. MS. BALSIGER shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board.  

 
15. MS. BALSIGER shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 
17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
16. MS. BALSIGER shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

17. MS. BALSIGER shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 
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DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. 
BALSIGER submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines 
that MS. BALSIGER has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) 
the Board determines that MS. BALSIGER is able to practice nursing according 
to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an 
interview with MS. BALSIGER and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
BALSIGER’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms 
and restrictions for a minimum period of one (1) year. 
 

1. MS. BALSIGER shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. BALSIGER shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 

or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Monitoring  

 
3. MS. BALSIGER shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
BALSIGER’s history.  MS. BALSIGER shall self-administer prescribed 
drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
4. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, and within ninety (90) 

days of the request, MS. BALSIGER shall, at her expense, obtain a 
chemical dependency evaluation by a Board approved chemical 
dependency professional and shall provide the Board with complete 
documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. BALSIGER 
shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for 
Hearing.  Further, MS. BALSIGER shall execute releases to permit the 
chemical dependency professional to obtain any information deemed 
appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency 
professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes 
diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional 
restrictions that should be placed on MS. BALSIGER's license, and a 
statement as to whether MS. BALSIGER is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 
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5. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, MS. BALSIGER shall 
provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 
aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
BALSIGER’s license. 

 
6. During the probationary period, MS. BALSIGER shall submit, at her 

expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. BALSIGER shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. BALSIGER’s history. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 

 
7. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 

BALSIGER shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners 
and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.  Further, MS. BALSIGER shall be 
under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating 
treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of 
treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being 
treated by another practitioner. 

 
8. MS. BALSIGER shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a 

medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any 
and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. 
BALSIGER throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
9. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. BALSIGER shall notify the Board of any and all 
medication(s) or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 

MS. BALSIGER shall notify the Board, in writing. 
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11. MS. BALSIGER is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 
and the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing to 
any new employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. 
BALSIGER shall have her employer(s), if working in a position where a 
license to practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. BALSIGER shall have her 
employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first 
employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing, including the date 
they were received. 
	

12. MS. BALSIGER shall, prior to working in a position where a license to 
practice nursing is required, complete and submit satisfactory 
documentation of completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive 
orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. BALSIGER 

 
13. MS. BALSIGER shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
14. MS. BALSIGER shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
15. MS. BALSIGER shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
16. MS. BALSIGER shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board. 

 
17. MS. BALSIGER shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention 
of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, 
Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
18. MS. BALSIGER shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

19. MS. BALSIGER shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
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residential or home address or telephone number. 
 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. BALSIGER shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. BALSIGER’s use by another so authorized by law who has 
full knowledge of MS. BALSIGER’s history) any narcotics, other controlled 
substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. BALSIGER shall not count 
narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, 
cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. BALSIGER shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. BALSIGER shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical 
nurse (1) in a patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an 
individual or group of individuals who directly engage MS. BALSIGER to provide 
nursing services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage 
MS. BALSIGER as a volunteer or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum 
tenens assignments. 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. BALSIGER shall not function in a position or employment where 
the job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities.  Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: 
Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. BALSIGER’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. BALSIGER’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically 
suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. BALSIGER has violated or 
breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic 
suspension, the Board shall notify MS. BALSIGER via certified mail of the 
specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of her license.  Upon 
receipt of this notice, MS. BALSIGER may request a hearing regarding the 
charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. BALSIGER has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. BALSIGER is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
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without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. BALSIGER and 
review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. 
BALSIGER does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 9th day of March 2017. 
 
Morales, Paula Marie, R.N. 339098 (CASE #16-3282) 
Action: It was moved by Lauralee Krabill, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against PAULA MARIE MORALES in the 
September 15, 2016 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting 
the charges, the Board find that MS. MORALES has committed acts in violation 
of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the 
Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. MORALES’s license to practice 
nursing as a registered nurse be REPRIMANDED. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 9th day of March 2017. 
 
Miller, Jennifer Elaine, P.N. 068723 (CASE #14-2912) 
Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against JENNIFER ELAINE MILLER in the 
September 15, 2016 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting 
the charges, the Board find that MS. MILLER has committed acts in violation of 
the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice 
of Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. MILLER’s license to practice nursing as 
a licensed practical nurse be REPRIMANDED and FINED, and MS. MILLER is 
required to complete a nurse refresher course as set forth below. 
 
Within six (6) months of the effective date of this Order, MS. MILLER shall 
pay the fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), by certified check, cashier check, 
or money order, made payable to the “Treasurer, State of Ohio,” to the Board.  
Payment shall be mailed to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of 
Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 
 
Within six (6) months of the effective date of this Order, MS. MILLER shall 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse 
refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or 
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its designee. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 9th day of March 2017. 
 
Patino, April L., P.N. 112521 (CASE #16-4135) 
Action: It was moved by Lisa Klenke, seconded by Nancy Fellows, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against APRIL L. PATINO in the September 
15, 2016 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting the charges, 
the Board find that MS. PATINO has committed acts in violation of the Nurse 
Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. PATINO’s license to practice nursing as a 
licensed practical nurse be suspended and that the suspension is stayed subject 
to the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of 
two (2) years, including the Permanent Practice Restrictions, unless otherwise 
approved in advance, set forth below. 
 
MS. PATINO’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse 
shall be subject to the following probationary terms and restrictions for a 
minimum period of two (2) years: 
 

1. MS. PATINO shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. PATINO shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board. 
 

3. MS. PATINO shall submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal 
Identification and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check 
of MS. PATINO, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall cause BCII to submit MS. PATINO’s criminal records 
check reports to the Board.  MS. PATINO’s completed criminal records 
check, including the FBI check, must be received by the Board within 
six (6) months of effective date of this Order. 

 
4. Within six (6) months of the effective date of this Order, MS. PATINO 

shall, in addition to the requirements for renewal of her license, 
successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education taken 
subsequent to the effective date of this Order:  five (5) hours of 
Professionalism; five (5) hours of Ethics; and two (2) hours of Ohio 
Nursing Law and Rules. 
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Reporting Requirements of MS. PATINO 
 
5. MS. PATINO shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
6. MS. PATINO shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
7. MS. PATINO shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
8. MS. PATINO shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
9. MS. PATINO shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
10. MS. PATINO shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 
11. MS. PATINO shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 

writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. PATINO shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse 
(1) in a patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual 
or group of individuals who directly engage MS. PATINO to provide nursing 
services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. 
PATINO as a volunteer or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens 
assignments. 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. PATINO shall not function in a position or employment where the 
job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities.  Such positions include but are not limited to the following: 
Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
President of Nursing. 
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Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. PATINO shall not be involved in financial activities or supervise 
financial activities in any position that requires a license as a licensed practical 
nurse. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. PATINO’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. PATINO’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically 
suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. PATINO has violated or breached 
any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the 
Board shall notify MS. PATINO via certified mail of the specific nature of the 
charges and automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, 
MS. PATINO may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. PATINO has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. PATINO is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. PATINO and review of the 
reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. PATINO does not work 
in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is 
required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this 
Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 9th day of March 2017. 
 
Powell, Nicole Ann, R.N. 351322 (CASE #14-2812) 
Action: It was moved by Nancy Fellows, seconded by Maryam Lyon, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against NICOLE ANN POWELL in the 
September 15, 2016 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting 
the charges, the Board find that MS. POWELL has committed acts in violation of 
the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice 
of Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. POWELL’s license to practice nursing 
as a registered nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less 
than two (2) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and that 
following reinstatement, MS. POWELL’s license to practice nursing as a 
registered nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary 
terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of two (2) years, 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of March 8-9, 2017 Meeting 
Page 206 
 
including the Temporary Narcotic and Temporary Practice Restrictions set 
forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. POWELL shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. POWELL shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 
or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. POWELL shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. POWELL, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. POWELL’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. POWELL shall, in 

addition to the requirements for renewal of her license, successfully 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion 
of the following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective 
date of this Order:  two (2) hours of Ohio Nursing Law and Rules. 

 
Monitoring  

 
5. MS. POWELL shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
POWELL’s history.  MS. POWELL shall self-administer the prescribed 
drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
6. For a minimum, continuous period of two (2) years immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. POWELL shall submit, at her expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. POWELL’s initiation 
of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit 
such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the 
Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a 
license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall 
require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. 
POWELL shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, 
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administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who 
has full knowledge of MS. POWELL’s history. 

 
7. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. POWELL initiating drug screening, MS. 

POWELL shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers and cause all treating practitioners to 
complete a medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the 
practitioner directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be 
completed for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to MS. POWELL. 

 
8. After initiating drug screening, MS. POWELL shall be under a continuing 

duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner.  Further, MS. POWELL shall notify the Board of 
any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four 
(24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
9. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. POWELL shall, at 

her expense, obtain a mental health evaluation from a Board approved 
evaluator and shall provide the Board with complete documentation of 
such evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. POWELL shall provide the 
mental health evaluator with a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing and shall execute releases to permit the mental 
health evaluator to obtain any information deemed appropriate and 
necessary for the evaluation.  The mental health evaluator shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. POWELL's license, and a statement as to whether MS. POWELL 
is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 

 
10. MS. POWELL shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the mental 
health evaluator described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the mental health evaluator’s recommendations and conclusions 
from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
POWELL’s license. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. POWELL 

 
11. MS. POWELL shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  
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12. MS. POWELL shall submit any and all information that the Board may 
request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
13. MS. POWELL shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
14. MS. POWELL shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
15. MS. POWELL shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
16. MS. POWELL shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

17. MS. POWELL shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. POWELL 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
POWELL has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. POWELL is able to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
POWELL and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
POWELL’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of two (2) years. 
 

1. MS. POWELL shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. POWELL shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 

or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Monitoring  

 
3. MS. POWELL shall abstain completely from the personal use or 
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possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
POWELL’s history.  MS. POWELL shall self-administer prescribed drugs 
only in the manner prescribed. 

 
4. During the probationary period, MS. POWELL shall submit, at her 

expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. POWELL shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. POWELL’s history. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 

 
5. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 

POWELL shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.  Further, MS. POWELL shall be under 
a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating 
treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of 
treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being 
treated by another practitioner. 

 
6. MS. POWELL shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a 

medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any 
and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. 
POWELL throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
7. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. POWELL shall notify the Board of any and all 
medication(s) or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
8. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 

MS. POWELL shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

9. MS. POWELL is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 
and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. POWELL shall have her 
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employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly 
basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting employment as a 
nurse.  MS. POWELL shall have her employer(s) send documentation to 
the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they 
were received. 
	

10. MS. POWELL shall, prior to working in a position where a license to 
practice nursing is required, complete and submit satisfactory 
documentation of completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive 
orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. POWELL 

 
11. MS. POWELL shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
12. MS. POWELL shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
13. MS. POWELL shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
14. MS. POWELL shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
15. MS. POWELL shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
16. MS. POWELL shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

17. MS. POWELL shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. POWELL shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
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prescribed for MS. POWELL’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MS. POWELL’s history) any narcotics, other controlled 
substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. POWELL shall not count 
narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, 
cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. POWELL shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. POWELL shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) in a patient’s 
residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or group of 
individuals who directly engage MS. POWELL to provide nursing services for 
fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. POWELL as a 
volunteer or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens assignments. 
 
MS. POWELL shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties 
or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities, or 
supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions include, but are not 
limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse 
Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. POWELL’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. POWELL’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended 
if it appears to the Board that MS. POWELL has violated or breached any terms 
or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. POWELL via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MS. POWELL 
may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. POWELL has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. POWELL is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. POWELL and 
review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. POWELL 
does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice 
nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period 
imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of March 8-9, 2017 Meeting 
Page 212 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 9th day of March 2017. 
 
Legg, Marian, R.N. Endorse (CASE #15-2443) 
Action: It was moved by Maryam Lyon, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against MARIAN LEGG in the July 21, 2016 
Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting the charges, the 
Board find that MS. LEGG has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice 
Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of Opportunity for 
Hearing, and that MS. LEGG’s application for licensure by endorsement to 
practice nursing as a registered nurse is granted, and REPRIMANDED. 
 
Within six (6) months of the effective date of this Order, MS. LEGG shall pay 
the fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), by certified check, cashier check, or 
money order, made payable to the “Treasurer, State of Ohio,” to the Board.  
Payment shall be mailed to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of 
Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 
 
Within six (6) months of the effective date of this Order, MS. LEGG shall, in 
addition to the requirements for renewal of her license, successfully complete 
and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion of the following 
continuing education taken subsequent to the effective date of this Order:  two 
(2) hours of Ohio Nursing Law and Rules. 
 
Within six (6) months of the effective date of this Order, MS. LEGG shall 
submit documentation of her full compliance with the terms and conditions 
imposed by the Proposed Consent Agreement entered into by and between MS. 
LEGG and the West Virginia State Board of Examiners for Registered 
Professional Nurses, dated April 23, 2013, and that her West Virginia license is 
current, valid, and unrestricted. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 9th day of March 2017. 
 
Mills, Shela Akamie, P.N. 132756 (CASE #16-1146) 
Action: It was moved by Lauralee Krabill, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against SHELA AKAMIE MILLS in the 
May 19, 2016 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting the 
charges, the Board find that MS. MILLS has committed acts in violation of the 
Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. MILLS’s license to practice nursing as a 
licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time with the 
conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and that following reinstatement, 
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MS. MILLS’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse shall be 
subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set 
forth below for a minimum period of one (1) year, including the Permanent 
Practice Restrictions, unless otherwise approved in advance, set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. MILLS shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. MILLS shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 
its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. MILLS shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. MILLS, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. MILLS’s criminal records check reports to the Board.  
A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board until the 
completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has been 
received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. MILLS shall pay 

the fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), by certified check, cashier 
check, or money order, made payable to the “Treasurer, State of Ohio,” to 
the Board.  Payment shall be mailed to the attention of the Compliance 
Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, 
OH 43215-7410. 
 

5. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. MILLS shall 
submit documentation of her full compliance with the terms and conditions 
imposed by the Franklin County Court of Common Pleas in Case Number 
15CR-07-3538. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. MILLS 

 
6. MS. MILLS shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
7. MS. MILLS shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
8. MS. MILLS shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
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Board or to employers or potential employers.  
 

9. MS. MILLS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 
Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
10. MS. MILLS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
11. MS. MILLS shall verify that the reports and documentation required by this 

Order are received in the Board office.  
 

12. MS. MILLS shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, 
of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. MILLS 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
MILLS has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. MILLS is able to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
MILLS and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. MILLS’s 
license shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of one (1) year. 
 

1. MS. MILLS shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. MILLS shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

Employment Conditions 
 

3. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 
MS. MILLS shall notify the Board, in writing. 

 
4. MS. MILLS is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order and 

the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. MILLS shall have her 
employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly 
basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting employment as a 
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nurse.  MS. MILLS shall have her employer(s) send documentation to the 
Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they 
were received. 
	

5. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MS. MILLS shall, prior 
to working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion 
of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in 
advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. MILLS 

 
6. MS. MILLS shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
7. MS. MILLS shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
8. MS. MILLS shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
9. MS. MILLS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
10. MS. MILLS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
11. MS. MILLS shall verify that the reports and documentation required by this 

Order are received in the Board office. 
 

12. MS. MILLS shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, 
of any change in employment status or of any change in residential or 
home address or telephone number. 

 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. MILLS shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) 
in a patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or 
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group of individuals who directly engage MS. MILLS to provide nursing services 
for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. MILLS as a 
volunteer or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens assignments. 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. MILLS shall not function in a position or employment where the 
job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities.  Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: 
Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. MILLS’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. MILLS’s license to 
practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically suspended if it 
appears to the Board that MS. MILLS has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. MILLS via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MS. MILLS 
may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. MILLS has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. MILLS is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. MILLS and review of the 
reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. MILLS does not work in 
a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is 
required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this 
Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 9th day of March 2017. 
 
Stiffler, Michele Susan, R.N. 328918 (CASE #16-2745) 
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by J. Jane McFee, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against MICHELE SUSAN STIFFLER 
in the July 21, 2016 Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing 
and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. STIFFLER has 
committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity 
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for Hearing, and that MS. STIFFLER’s license to practice nursing as a registered 
nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time with the conditions for 
reinstatement set forth below, and that following reinstatement, MS. STIFFLER’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse shall be subject to a stayed 
suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a 
minimum period of two (2) years, including the Temporary Practice 
Restrictions, unless otherwise approved in advance, set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. STIFFLER shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. STIFFLER shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 
or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. STIFFLER shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. STIFFLER, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. STIFFLER’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 
 

4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. STIFFLER shall 
pay the fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), by certified check, cashier 
check, or money order, made payable to the “Treasurer, State of Ohio,” to 
the Board.  Payment shall be mailed to the attention of the Compliance 
Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, 
OH 43215-7410. 

 
5. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. STIFFLER shall, 

in addition to the requirements for renewal of her license, successfully 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion 
of the following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective 
date of this Order:  five (5) hours of Substance Use Disorder; and two (2) 
hours of Ohio Nursing Law and Rules. 

 
Monitoring  

 
6. MS. STIFFLER shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
STIFFLER’s history.  MS. STIFFLER shall self-administer the prescribed 
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drugs only in the manner prescribed. 
 

7. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. STIFFLER shall, 
at her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board 
approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide the Board 
with complete documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, 
MS. STIFFLER shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a 
copy of this Order and the Notice of Automatic Suspension and 
Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. STIFFLER shall execute releases 
to permit the chemical dependency professional to obtain any information 
deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical 
dependency professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that 
includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any 
additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. STIFFLER's license, 
and a statement as to whether MS. STIFFLER is capable of practicing 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing 
care. 

 
8. MS. STIFFLER shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. STIFFLER’s license. 

 
9. Prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. STIFFLER shall begin 

submitting, at her expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Upon and 
after MS. STIFFLER’s initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. STIFFLER shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. STIFFLER’s history. 

 
10. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. STIFFLER initiating drug screening, 

MS. STIFFLER shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating 
practitioners and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating 
practitioners, including addresses and telephone numbers and cause all 
treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report that is to 
be mailed by the practitioner directly to the Board.  The medication report 
is to be completed for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to MS. STIFFLER. 
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11. After initiating drug screening, MS. STIFFLER shall be under a continuing 
duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner.  Further, MS. STIFFLER shall notify the Board of 
any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four 
(24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
12. Prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. STIFFLER shall attend a 

minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting 
approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. 
STIFFLER shall provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to 
the Board prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. STIFFLER 

 
13. MS. STIFFLER shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
14. MS. STIFFLER shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
15. MS. STIFFLER shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
16. MS. STIFFLER shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board.  

 
17. MS. STIFFLER shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 
17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
18. MS. STIFFLER shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

19. MS. STIFFLER shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 
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DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. 
STIFFLER submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines 
that MS. STIFFLER has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the 
Board determines that MS. STIFFLER is able to practice nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an 
interview with MS. STIFFLER and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
STIFFLER’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms 
and restrictions for a minimum period of two (2) years. 
 

1. MS. STIFFLER shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. STIFFLER shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 

or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Monitoring  

 
3. MS. STIFFLER shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
STIFFLER’s history.  MS. STIFFLER shall self-administer prescribed 
drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
4. During the probationary period, MS. STIFFLER shall submit, at her 

expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. STIFFLER shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. STIFFLER’s history. 

 
5. MS. STIFFLER shall attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a 

support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a 
Twelve Step program, and MS. STIFFLER shall provide satisfactory 
documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months. 
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Treating Practitioners and Reporting 
 

6. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 
STIFFLER shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners 
and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.  Further, MS. STIFFLER shall be 
under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating 
treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of 
treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being 
treated by another practitioner. 

 
7. MS. STIFFLER shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a 

medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any 
and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. 
STIFFLER throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
8. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. STIFFLER shall notify the Board of any and all 
medication(s) or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
9. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 

MS. STIFFLER shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

10. MS. STIFFLER is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 
and the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing to 
any new employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. 
STIFFLER shall have her employer(s), if working in a position where a 
license to practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. STIFFLER shall have her 
employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first 
employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing, including the date 
they were received. 
	

11. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MS. STIFFLER shall, 
prior to working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion 
of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in 
advance by the Board or its designee. 
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Reporting Requirements of MS. STIFFLER 
 

12. MS. STIFFLER shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
13. MS. STIFFLER shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
14. MS. STIFFLER shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
15. MS. STIFFLER shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board. 

 
16. MS. STIFFLER shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention 
of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, 
Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
17. MS. STIFFLER shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

18. MS. STIFFLER shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. STIFFLER shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) in 
a patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or 
group of individuals who directly engage MS. STIFFLER to provide nursing 
services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. 
STIFFLER as a volunteer or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum 
tenens assignments. 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. STIFFLER shall not function in a position or employment where 
the job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions 
include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant 
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Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. STIFFLER’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. STIFFLER’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended 
if it appears to the Board that MS. STIFFLER has violated or breached any terms 
or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. STIFFLER via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MS. STIFFLER 
may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. STIFFLER has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. STIFFLER is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. STIFFLER and 
review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. 
STIFFLER does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 9th day of March 2017. 
 
Leeds, Roberta, R.N. 243583 (CASE #16-0820) 
Action: It was moved by J. Jane McFee, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against ROBERTA LEEDS in the May 
19, 2016 Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing and 
evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. LEEDS has committed 
acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as 
stated in the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing, and 
that MS. LEEDS’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse be 
PERMANENTLY REVOKED. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 9th day of March 2017. 
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Schrader, Jennifer, P.N. 156381 (CASE #15-7274) 
Action: It was moved by Lauralee Krabill, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against JENNIFER SCHRADER in the 
September 15, 2016 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting 
the charges, the Board find that MS. SCHRADER has committed acts in violation 
of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the 
Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. SCHRADER’s license to practice 
nursing as a licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of 
time but not less than two (2) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth 
below, and that following reinstatement, MS. SCHRADER’s license to practice 
nursing as a licensed practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension 
under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum 
period of two (2) years, including the Temporary Narcotic and Temporary 
Practice Restrictions set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. SCHRADER shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. SCHRADER shall appear in person for interviews before the full 
Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. SCHRADER shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. SCHRADER, including 
a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. SCHRADER’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 

 
Monitoring  

 
4. MS. SCHRADER shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
SCHRADER’s history.  MS. SCHRADER shall self-administer the 
prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
5. MS. SCHRADER shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol.  
 

6. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. SCHRADER 
shall, at her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a 
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Board approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide the 
Board with complete documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the 
evaluation, MS. SCHRADER shall provide the chemical dependency 
professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for 
Hearing.  Further, MS. SCHRADER shall execute releases to permit the 
chemical dependency professional to obtain any information deemed 
appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency 
professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes 
diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional 
restrictions that should be placed on MS. SCHRADER's license, and a 
statement as to whether MS. SCHRADER is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
7. MS. SCHRADER shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation 

of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. SCHRADER’s license. 

 
8. For a minimum, continuous period of six (6) months immediately 

prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. SCHRADER shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. 
SCHRADER’s initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. SCHRADER shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. SCHRADER’s history. 

 
9. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. SCHRADER initiating drug screening, 

MS. SCHRADER shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating 
practitioners and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating 
practitioners, including addresses and telephone numbers and cause all 
treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report that is to 
be mailed by the practitioner directly to the Board.  The medication report 
is to be completed for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to MS. SCHRADER. 

 
10. After initiating drug screening, MS. SCHRADER shall be under a 

continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, 
to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
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practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner.  Further, MS. SCHRADER shall notify the Board 
of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four 
(24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
11. For a minimum, continuous period of six (6) months immediately 

prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. SCHRADER shall attend a 
minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting 
approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. 
SCHRADER shall provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance 
to the Board prior to reinstatement. 

 
12. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. SCHRADER 

shall, at her expense, obtain a mental health evaluation from a Board 
approved evaluator and shall provide the Board with complete 
documentation of such evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. 
SCHRADER shall provide the mental health evaluator with a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and shall execute 
releases to permit the mental health evaluator to obtain any information 
deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The mental health 
evaluator shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes 
diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional 
restrictions that should be placed on MS. SCHRADER's license, and a 
statement as to whether MS. SCHRADER is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
13. MS. SCHRADER shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation 

of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
mental health evaluator described above until released.  Further, the 
Board may utilize the mental health evaluator’s recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. SCHRADER’s license. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. SCHRADER 

 
14. MS. SCHRADER shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
15. MS. SCHRADER shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
16. MS. SCHRADER shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  
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17. MS. SCHRADER shall submit the reports and documentation required by 
this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board.  

 
18. MS. SCHRADER shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 
17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
19. MS. SCHRADER shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

20. MS. SCHRADER shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. 
SCHRADER submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board 
determines that MS. SCHRADER has complied with all conditions of 
reinstatement; and (3) the Board determines that MS. SCHRADER is able to 
practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing 
care based upon an interview with MS. SCHRADER and review of the 
documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
SCHRADER’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms 
and restrictions for a minimum period of two (2) years. 
 

1. MS. SCHRADER shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. SCHRADER shall appear in person for interviews before the full 

Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Monitoring  

 
3. MS. SCHRADER shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
SCHRADER’s history.  MS. SCHRADER shall self-administer prescribed 
drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
4. MS. SCHRADER shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 
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products containing alcohol. 
 

5. During the probationary period, MS. SCHRADER shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. SCHRADER shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. SCHRADER’s history. 

 
6. MS. SCHRADER shall attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a 

support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a 
Twelve Step program, and MS. SCHRADER shall provide satisfactory 
documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 

 
7. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 

SCHRADER shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners 
and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.  Further, MS. SCHRADER shall be 
under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating 
treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of 
treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being 
treated by another practitioner. 

 
8. MS. SCHRADER shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a 

medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any 
and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. 
SCHRADER throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
9. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. SCHRADER shall notify the Board of any and all 
medication(s) or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 

MS. SCHRADER shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

11. MS. SCHRADER is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this 
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Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer 
prior to accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. SCHRADER shall 
have her employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice 
nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a 
quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting 
employment as a nurse.  MS. SCHRADER shall have her employer(s) 
send documentation to the Board, along with the first employer report, of 
receipt of a copy of this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, 
including the date they were received. 
	

12. MS. SCHRADER shall, prior to working in a position where a license 
to practice nursing is required, complete and submit satisfactory 
documentation of completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive 
orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. SCHRADER 

 
13. MS. SCHRADER shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
14. MS. SCHRADER shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
15. MS. SCHRADER shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
16. MS. SCHRADER shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board. 

 
17. MS. SCHRADER shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention 
of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, 
Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
18. MS. SCHRADER shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

19. MS. SCHRADER shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 
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Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. SCHRADER shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. SCHRADER’s use by another so authorized by law who has 
full knowledge of MS. SCHRADER’s history) any narcotics, other controlled 
substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. SCHRADER shall not count 
narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, 
cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. SCHRADER shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. SCHRADER shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) in a 
patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or 
group of individuals who directly engage MS. SCHRADER to provide nursing 
services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. 
SCHRADER as a volunteer or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum 
tenens assignments. 
 
MS. SCHRADER shall not function in a position or employment where the job 
duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities.  Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: 
Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. SCHRADER’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. 
SCHRADER’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be 
automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. SCHRADER has 
violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the 
automatic suspension, the Board shall notify MS. SCHRADER via certified mail 
of the specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of her license.  
Upon receipt of this notice, MS. SCHRADER may request a hearing regarding 
the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. SCHRADER has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. SCHRADER is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. SCHRADER and 
review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. 
SCHRADER does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
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license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 9th day of March 2017. 
 
Johnson, Kayla Dawn, P.N. 116679 (CASE #16-2834) 
Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Lisa Klenke, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against KAYLA DAWN JOHNSON in the 
September 15, 2016 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting 
the charges, the Board find that MS. JOHNSON has committed acts in violation 
of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the 
Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. JOHNSON’s license to practice 
nursing as a licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of 
time with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and that following 
reinstatement, MS. JOHNSON’s license to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary 
terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of two (2) years, 
including the Temporary Narcotic Restrictions, and the Temporary Practice 
Restrictions, unless otherwise approved in advance, set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. JOHNSON shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. JOHNSON shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 

or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. JOHNSON shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. JOHNSON, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. JOHNSON’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. JOHNSON shall 

pay the fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), by certified check, cashier 
check, or money order, made payable to the “Treasurer, State of Ohio,” to 
the Board.  Payment shall be mailed to the attention of the Compliance 
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Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, 
OH 43215-7410. 

 
Monitoring  

 
5. MS. JOHNSON shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
JOHNSON’s history.  MS. JOHNSON shall self-administer the prescribed 
drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
6. MS. JOHNSON shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol.  
 

7. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. JOHNSON shall, 
at her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board 
approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide the Board 
with complete documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, 
MS. JOHNSON shall provide the chemical dependency professional with 
a copy of this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, 
MS. JOHNSON shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency 
professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. JOHNSON's license, and a statement as to whether MS. 
JOHNSON is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
8. MS. JOHNSON shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. JOHNSON’s license. 

 
9. For a minimum, continuous period of six (6) months immediately 

prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. JOHNSON shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. 
JOHNSON’s initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, 
or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a 
manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a 
restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  
This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
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submitted by MS. JOHNSON shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. JOHNSON’s history. 

 
10. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. JOHNSON initiating drug screening, 

MS. JOHNSON shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating 
practitioners and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating 
practitioners, including addresses and telephone numbers and cause all 
treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report that is to 
be mailed by the practitioner directly to the Board.  The medication report 
is to be completed for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to MS. JOHNSON. 

 
11. After initiating drug screening, MS. JOHNSON shall be under a continuing 

duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner.  Further, MS. JOHNSON shall notify the Board of 
any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four 
(24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. JOHNSON 

 
12. MS. JOHNSON shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
13. MS. JOHNSON shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
14. MS. JOHNSON shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
15. MS. JOHNSON shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board.  

 
16. MS. JOHNSON shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 
17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
17. MS. JOHNSON shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office.  
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18. MS. JOHNSON shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. 
JOHNSON submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines 
that MS. JOHNSON has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) 
the Board determines that MS. JOHNSON is able to practice nursing according 
to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an 
interview with MS. JOHNSON and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
JOHNSON’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms 
and restrictions for a minimum period of two (2) years. 
 

1. MS. JOHNSON shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. JOHNSON shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 

or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Monitoring  

 
3. MS. JOHNSON shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
JOHNSON’s history.  MS. JOHNSON shall self-administer prescribed 
drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
4. MS. JOHNSON shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol. 
 

5. During the probationary period, MS. JOHNSON shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. JOHNSON shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
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law who has full knowledge of MS. JOHNSON’s history. 
 

6. MS. JOHNSON shall attend a minimum of  per week of a support or peer 
group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step 
program, and MS. JOHNSON shall provide satisfactory documentation of 
such attendance to the Board every six (6) months. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 

 
7. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 

JOHNSON shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners 
and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.  Further, MS. JOHNSON shall be 
under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating 
treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of 
treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being 
treated by another practitioner. 

 
8. MS. JOHNSON shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a 

medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any 
and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. 
JOHNSON throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
9. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. JOHNSON shall notify the Board of any and all 
medication(s) or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 

MS. JOHNSON shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

11. MS. JOHNSON is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 
and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. JOHNSON shall have her 
employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly 
basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting employment as a 
nurse.  MS. JOHNSON shall have her employer(s) send documentation 
to the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of 
this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date 
they were received. 
	

12. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MS. JOHNSON shall, 
prior to working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
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required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion 
of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in 
advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. JOHNSON 

 
13. MS. JOHNSON shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
14. MS. JOHNSON shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
15. MS. JOHNSON shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
16. MS. JOHNSON shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board. 

 
17. MS. JOHNSON shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention 
of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, 
Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
18. MS. JOHNSON shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

19. MS. JOHNSON shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. JOHNSON shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. JOHNSON’s use by another so authorized by law who has 
full knowledge of MS. JOHNSON’s history) any narcotics, other controlled 
substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. JOHNSON shall not count 
narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, 
cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. JOHNSON shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
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Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. JOHNSON shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical 
nurse (1) in a patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an 
individual or group of individuals who directly engage MS. JOHNSON to provide 
nursing services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage 
MS. JOHNSON as a volunteer or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum 
tenens assignments. 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. JOHNSON shall not function in a position or employment where 
the job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities.  Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: 
Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. JOHNSON’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. JOHNSON’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically 
suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. JOHNSON has violated or 
breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic 
suspension, the Board shall notify MS. JOHNSON via certified mail of the 
specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of her license.  Upon 
receipt of this notice, MS. JOHNSON may request a hearing regarding the 
charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. JOHNSON has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. JOHNSON is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. JOHNSON and 
review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. 
JOHNSON does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 9th day of March 2017. 
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Wallace, Kelly Marie, P.N. 109697 (CASE #16-2220) 
Action: It was moved by Lisa Klenke, seconded by Nancy Fellows, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against KELLY MARIE WALLACE in the 
May 19, 2016 Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing and 
evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. WALLACE has 
committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity 
for Hearing, and that MS. WALLACE’s license to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time with the conditions 
for reinstatement set forth below, and that following reinstatement, MS. 
WALLACE’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse shall be 
subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set 
forth below for a minimum period of two (2) years. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. WALLACE shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. WALLACE shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 
or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. WALLACE shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. WALLACE, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. WALLACE’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. WALLACE shall, 

in addition to the requirements for renewal of her license, successfully 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion 
of the following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective 
date of this Order:  three (3) hours of Emotional Intelligence; three (3) 
hours Marijuana Use, Abuse and Dependence; four (4) hours related to 
Disciplinary Actions:  What Every Nurse Should Know; and five (5) hours 
of Professional Accountability and Legal Liability. 

 
Monitoring  

 
5. MS. WALLACE shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
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WALLACE’s history.  MS. WALLACE shall self-administer the prescribed 
drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
6. MS. WALLACE shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol.  
 

7. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to requesting 
reinstatement, MS. WALLACE shall begin submitting, at her expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. WALLACE’s 
initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to 
submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as 
the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed 
on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening 
shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. 
WALLACE shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who 
has full knowledge of MS. WALLACE’s history. 

 
8. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. WALLACE initiating drug screening, 

MS. WALLACE shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating 
practitioners and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating 
practitioners, including addresses and telephone numbers and cause all 
treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report that is to 
be mailed by the practitioner directly to the Board.  The medication report 
is to be completed for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to MS. WALLACE. 

 
9. After initiating drug screening, MS. WALLACE shall be under a continuing 

duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner.  Further, MS. WALLACE shall notify the Board of 
any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four 
(24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
10. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. WALLACE shall, 

at her expense, obtain a mental health evaluation from a Board approved 
evaluator and shall provide the Board with complete documentation of 
such evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. WALLACE shall provide the 
mental health evaluator with a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing and shall execute 
releases to permit the mental health evaluator to obtain any information 
deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The mental health 
evaluator shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes 
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diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional 
restrictions that should be placed on MS. WALLACE's license, and a 
statement as to whether MS. WALLACE is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
11. MS. WALLACE shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the mental 
health evaluator described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the mental health evaluator’s recommendations and conclusions 
from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
WALLACE’s license. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. WALLACE 

 
12. MS. WALLACE shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
13. MS. WALLACE shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
14. MS. WALLACE shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
15. MS. WALLACE shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board.  

 
16. MS. WALLACE shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 
17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
17. MS. WALLACE shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

18. MS. WALLACE shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. 
WALLACE submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines 
that MS. WALLACE has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) 
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the Board determines that MS. WALLACE is able to practice nursing according 
to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an 
interview with MS. WALLACE and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
WALLACE’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms 
and restrictions for a minimum period of two (2) years. 
 

1. MS. WALLACE shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. WALLACE shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 

or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Monitoring  

 
3. MS. WALLACE shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
WALLACE’s history.  MS. WALLACE shall self-administer prescribed 
drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
4. MS. WALLACE shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol. 
 

5. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, during the probationary 
period, MS. WALLACE shall submit, at her expense and on the day 
selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol 
analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as the 
Board may request.  Refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit 
such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the 
Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a 
license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall 
require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. 
WALLACE shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who 
has full knowledge of MS. WALLACE’s history. 

 
6. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, and within ninety (90) 

days of the request, MS. WALLACE shall, at her expense, obtain a 
mental health evaluation from a Board approved evaluator and shall 
provide the Board with complete documentation of such evaluation.  Prior 
to the evaluation, MS. WALLACE shall provide the mental health 
evaluator with a copy of this Order and the Notice of Automatic 
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Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing and shall execute releases to 
permit the mental health evaluator to obtain any information deemed 
appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The mental health 
evaluator shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes 
diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional 
restrictions that should be placed on MS. WALLACE's license, and a 
statement as to whether MS. WALLACE is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
7. If a mental health evaluation is requested, MS. WALLACE shall provide 

the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects 
of the treatment plan developed by the mental health evaluator described 
above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the mental health 
evaluator’s recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a 
basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. WALLACE’s license. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 

 
8. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 

WALLACE shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners 
and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.  Further, MS. WALLACE shall be 
under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating 
treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of 
treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being 
treated by another practitioner. 

 
9. MS. WALLACE shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a 

medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any 
and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. 
WALLACE throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
10. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. WALLACE shall notify the Board of any and all 
medication(s) or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
11. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 

MS. WALLACE shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

12. MS. WALLACE is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 
and the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing to 
any new employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. 
WALLACE shall have her employer(s), if working in a position where a 
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license to practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. WALLACE shall have her 
employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first 
employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing, including the date 
they were received. 
	

13. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MS. WALLACE shall, 
prior to working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion 
of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in 
advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. WALLACE 

 
14. MS. WALLACE shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
15. MS. WALLACE shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
16. MS. WALLACE shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
17. MS. WALLACE shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board. 

 
18. MS. WALLACE shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention 
of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, 
Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
19. MS. WALLACE shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

20. MS. WALLACE shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 
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FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. WALLACE’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. WALLACE’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically 
suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. WALLACE has violated or 
breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic 
suspension, the Board shall notify MS. WALLACE via certified mail of the 
specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of her license.  Upon 
receipt of this notice, MS. WALLACE may request a hearing regarding the 
charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. WALLACE has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. WALLACE is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. WALLACE and 
review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. 
WALLACE does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 9th day of March 2017. 
 
Cazzell, Stephanie, R.N. 277893 (CASE #15-7901; #15-2399) 
Action: It was moved by Nancy Fellows, seconded by Maryam Lyon, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against STEPHANIE CAZZELL in the 
January 21, 2016 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting the 
charges, the Board find that MS. CAZZELL has committed acts in violation of the 
Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. CAZZELL’s license to practice nursing as 
a registered nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time with the 
conditions for reinstatement set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. CAZZELL shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. CAZZELL shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 
or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
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designee. 
 

3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. CAZZELL shall 
submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. CAZZELL, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. CAZZELL’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. CAZZELL shall 

submit documentation of her full compliance with any terms and conditions 
imposed by the Kentucky Board of Nursing, and that her Kentucky license 
is current, valid, and unrestricted. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
5. Prior to working as a nurse in Ohio, MS. CAZZELL shall obtain the 

written approval of the Board or its designee to seek nursing 
employment. 

 
Monitoring  

 
6. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to requesting 

reinstatement by the Board, MS. CAZZELL shall, at her expense, obtain 
a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board approved chemical 
dependency professional and shall provide the Board with complete 
documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. CAZZELL 
shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. CAZZELL 
shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency professional to 
obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the 
evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a written 
opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. CAZZELL's license, and a statement as to whether MS. 
CAZZELL is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
7. MS. CAZZELL shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. CAZZELL’s license. 
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Reporting Requirements of MS. CAZZELL 
 

8. MS. CAZZELL shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
9. MS. CAZZELL shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

  
10. MS. CAZZELL shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
11. MS. CAZZELL shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board.  

 
12. MS. CAZZELL shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 
17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
13. MS. CAZZELL shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

14. MS. CAZZELL shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. CAZZELL 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
CAZZELL has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. CAZZELL is able to practice nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an 
interview with MS. CAZZELL and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 9th day of March 2017. 
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Speights, Kristi Lynne, R.N. 293139 (CASE #15-8359) 
Action: It was moved by Maryam Lyon, seconded by Nancy Fellows, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against KRISTI LYNNE SPEIGHTS in the 
May 19, 2016 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting the 
charges, the Board find that MS. SPEIGHTS has committed acts in violation of 
the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice 
of Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. SPEIGHTS’s license to practice nursing 
as a registered nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time with the 
conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and that following reinstatement, 
MS. SPEIGHTS’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse shall be 
subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set 
forth below for a minimum period of two (2) years, including the Temporary 
Narcotic and Temporary Practice Restrictions set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. SPEIGHTS shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. SPEIGHTS shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 
or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. SPEIGHTS shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. SPEIGHTS, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. SPEIGHTS’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. SPEIGHTS shall 

submit documentation of her full compliance with the terms and conditions 
imposed by the Circuit Court of Rutherford County, Tennessee, in Case 
Number M-68557. 
 

5. Prior to working as a nurse in Ohio, MS. SPEIGHTS shall submit 
documentation of her full compliance with any terms and conditions 
imposed by the Mississippi Board of Nursing, and that her Mississippi 
license is current, valid, and unrestricted. 

 
Monitoring  

 
6. MS. SPEIGHTS shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
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to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
SPEIGHTS’s history.  MS. SPEIGHTS shall self-administer the prescribed 
drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
7. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. SPEIGHTS shall, 

at her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board 
approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide the Board 
with complete documentation of this evaluation.  The professional’s 
evaluation shall include an opinion on whether MS. SMITH should be 
required to abstain from alcohol.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. SPEIGHTS 
shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. SPEIGHTS 
shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency professional to 
obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the 
evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a written 
opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. SPEIGHTS's license, and a statement as to whether MS. 
SPEIGHTS is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
8. MS. SPEIGHTS shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. SPEIGHTS’s license. 

 
9. If recommended by the chemical dependency professional, MS. 

SPEIGHTS shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 
products containing alcohol. 

 
10. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. SPEIGHTS shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. 
SPEIGHTS’s initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, 
or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a 
manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a 
restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  
This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. SPEIGHTS shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. SPEIGHTS’s history. 
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11. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. SPEIGHTS initiating drug screening, 
MS. SPEIGHTS shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating 
practitioners and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating 
practitioners, including addresses and telephone numbers and cause all 
treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report that is to 
be mailed by the practitioner directly to the Board.  The medication report 
is to be completed for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to MS. SPEIGHTS. 

 
12. After initiating drug screening, MS. SPEIGHTS shall be under a continuing 

duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner.  Further, MS. SPEIGHTS shall notify the Board of 
any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four 
(24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. SPEIGHTS 

 
13. MS. SPEIGHTS shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
14. MS. SPEIGHTS shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
15. MS. SPEIGHTS shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
16. MS. SPEIGHTS shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board.  

 
17. MS. SPEIGHTS shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 
17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
18. MS. SPEIGHTS shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

19. MS. SPEIGHTS shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 
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DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. 
SPEIGHTS submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines 
that MS. SPEIGHTS has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) 
the Board determines that MS. SPEIGHTS is able to practice nursing according 
to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an 
interview with MS. SPEIGHTS and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
SPEIGHTS’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms 
and restrictions for a minimum period of two (2) years. 
 

1. MS. SPEIGHTS shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. SPEIGHTS shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 

or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Monitoring  

 
3. MS. SPEIGHTS shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
SPEIGHTS’s history.  MS. SPEIGHTS shall self-administer prescribed 
drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
4. If recommended by the chemical depencency professional, MS. 

SPEIGHTS shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 
products containing alcohol. 

 
5. During the probationary period, MS. SPEIGHTS shall submit, at her 

expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. SPEIGHTS shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. SPEIGHTS’s history. 
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Treating Practitioners and Reporting 
 

6. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 
SPEIGHTS shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners 
and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.  Further, MS. SPEIGHTS shall be 
under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating 
treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of 
treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being 
treated by another practitioner. 

 
7. MS. SPEIGHTS shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a 

medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any 
and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. 
SPEIGHTS throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
8. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. SPEIGHTS shall notify the Board of any and all 
medication(s) or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
9. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 

MS. SPEIGHTS shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

10. MS. SPEIGHTS is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 
and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. SPEIGHTS shall have her 
employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly 
basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting employment as a 
nurse.  MS. SPEIGHTS shall have her employer(s) send documentation 
to the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of 
this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date 
they were received. 
	

11. MS. SPEIGHTS shall, prior to working in a position where a license to 
practice nursing is required, complete and submit satisfactory 
documentation of completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive 
orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. SPEIGHTS 

 
12. MS. SPEIGHTS shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
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documentation directly to the Board. 
 

13. MS. SPEIGHTS shall submit any and all information that the Board may 
request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
14. MS. SPEIGHTS shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
15. MS. SPEIGHTS shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board. 

 
16. MS. SPEIGHTS shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention 
of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, 
Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
17. MS. SPEIGHTS shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

18. MS. SPEIGHTS shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. SPEIGHTS shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. SPEIGHTS’s use by another so authorized by law who has 
full knowledge of MS. SPEIGHTS’s history) any narcotics, other controlled 
substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. SPEIGHTS shall not count 
narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, 
cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. SPEIGHTS shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. SPEIGHTS shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) in a patient’s 
residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or group of 
individuals who directly engage MS. SPEIGHTS to provide nursing services for 
fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. SPEIGHTS as a 
volunteer or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens assignments. 
 
MS. SPEIGHTS shall not function in a position or employment where the job 
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duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions 
include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant 
Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. SPEIGHTS’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. SPEIGHTS’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended 
if it appears to the Board that MS. SPEIGHTS has violated or breached any 
terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board 
shall notify MS. SPEIGHTS via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges 
and automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MS. 
SPEIGHTS may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. SPEIGHTS has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. SPEIGHTS is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. SPEIGHTS and 
review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. 
SPEIGHTS does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 9th day of March 2017. 
 
Yontz, Devon R., P.N. APPLICANT (CASE #14-6242) 
Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Lisa Klenke, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against DEVON R. YONTZ in the September 
15, 2016 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting the charges, 
the Board find that MS. YONTZ has committed acts in violation of the Nurse 
Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. YONTZ’s application to practice nursing as 
a licensed practical nurse be denied for an indefinite period of time with the 
conditions for reapplication set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REAPPLICATION  
 

1. MS. YONTZ shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
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rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. YONTZ shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 
its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reapplication by the Board, MS. YONTZ shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. YONTZ, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. YONTZ’s criminal records check reports to the Board.  
A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board until the 
completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has been 
received by the Board. 

 
Monitoring  

 
4. Prior to requesting reapplication by the Board, MS. YONTZ shall, at 

her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board 
approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide the Board 
with complete documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, 
MS. YONTZ shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a 
copy of this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. 
YONTZ shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency 
professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. YONTZ's license, and a statement as to whether MS. YONTZ is 
capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 

 
5. MS. YONTZ shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. YONTZ’s license. 

 
6. Prior to requesting reapplication by the Board, MS. YONTZ shall, at 

her expense, obtain a mental health evaluation with a chemical 
dependency component from a Board approved evaluator and shall 
provide the Board with complete documentation of such evaluation.  Prior 
to the evaluation, MS. YONTZ shall provide the mental health evaluator 
with a copy of this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and 
shall execute releases to permit the mental health evaluator to obtain any 
information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The 
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mental health evaluator shall submit a written opinion to the Board that 
includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any 
additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. YONTZ's license, and 
a statement as to whether MS. YONTZ is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
7. MS. YONTZ shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the mental 
health evaluator described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the mental health evaluator’s recommendations and conclusions 
from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
YONTZ’s license. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. YONTZ 

 
8. MS. YONTZ shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
9. MS. YONTZ shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
10. MS. YONTZ shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
11. MS. YONTZ shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
12. MS. YONTZ shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
13. MS. YONTZ shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

14. MS. YONTZ shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board will only consider a request for licensure if: (1) MS. YONTZ submits a 
written request for reapplication; (2) the Board determines that MS. YONTZ has 
complied with all conditions of reapplication; and (3) the Board determines that 
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MS. YONTZ is able to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. YONTZ and 
review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lauralee 
Krabill and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 9th day of March 2017. 
 
Gray, Troy Delyn, R.N. 298843 (CASE #15-6462) 
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by J. Jane McFee, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against TROY DELYN GRAY in the 
January 21, 2016 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting the 
charges, the Board find that MS. GRAY has committed acts in violation of the 
Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. GRAY’s license to practice nursing as a 
registered nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time with the conditions 
for reinstatement set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. GRAY shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. GRAY shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or its 
designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. GRAY shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. GRAY, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. GRAY’s criminal records check reports to the Board.  
A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board until the 
completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has been 
received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. GRAY shall 

submit documentation of her full compliance with the terms and conditions 
imposed by the Final Decision issued by the Georgia Board of Nursing, 
dated September 10, 2015, and that her Georgia license is current, valid, 
and unrestricted. 
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Employment Conditions 
 
5. Prior to working as a nurse in Ohio, MS. GRAY shall obtain the 

written approval of the Board or its designee to seek nursing 
employment. 

 
Monitoring  

 
6. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to requesting 

reinstatement by the Board, MS. GRAY shall, at her expense, obtain a 
chemical dependency evaluation by a Board approved chemical 
dependency professional and shall provide the Board with complete 
documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. GRAY shall 
provide the chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order 
and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. GRAY shall 
execute releases to permit the chemical dependency professional to 
obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the 
evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a written 
opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. GRAY's license, and a statement as to whether MS. GRAY is 
capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 

 
7. MS. GRAY shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. GRAY’s license. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. GRAY 

 
8. MS. GRAY shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
9. MS. GRAY shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
10. MS. GRAY shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
11. MS. GRAY shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 
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Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
12. MS. GRAY shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
13. MS. GRAY shall verify that the reports and documentation required by this 

Order are received in the Board office.  
 

14. MS. GRAY shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, 
of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. GRAY 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
GRAY has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. GRAY is able to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
GRAY and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 9th day of March 2017. 
 
Hanish, Tina Marie, P.N. 101804 (CASE #15-7377) 
Action: It was moved by J. Jane McFee, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against TINA MARIE HANISH in the 
July 21, 2016 Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing and 
evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. HANISH has 
committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity 
for Hearing, and that MS. HANISH’s license to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than two 
(2) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and that following 
reinstatement, MS. HANISH’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical 
nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and 
restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years, including the 
Temporary Narcotic and Temporary Practice Restrictions set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. HANISH shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
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rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. HANISH shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 
its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. HANISH shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. HANISH, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. HANISH’s criminal records check reports to the Board.  
A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board until the 
completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has been 
received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. HANISH shall, in 

addition to the requirements for renewal of her license, successfully 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion 
of the following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective 
date of this Order:  thirty (30) hours of Substance Abuse; and one (1) hour 
of Ohio Nursing Law and Rules. 

 
Monitoring  

 
5. MS. HANISH shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
HANISH’s history.  MS. HANISH shall self-administer the prescribed 
drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
6. MS. HANISH shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol.  
 

7. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. HANISH shall, at 
her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board 
approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide the Board 
with complete documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, 
MS. HANISH shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a 
copy of this Order and the Notice of Immediate Suspension and 
Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. HANISH shall execute releases to 
permit the chemical dependency professional to obtain any information 
deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical 
dependency professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that 
includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any 
additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. HANISH's license, 
and a statement as to whether MS. HANISH is capable of practicing 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing 
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care. 
 

8. MS. HANISH shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 
compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. HANISH’s license. 

 
9. For a minimum, continuous period of nine (9) months immediately 

prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. HANISH shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. HANISH’s 
initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to 
submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as 
the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed 
on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening 
shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. 
HANISH shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who 
has full knowledge of MS. HANISH’s history. 

 
10. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. HANISH initiating drug screening, MS. 

HANISH shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers and cause all treating practitioners to 
complete a medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the 
practitioner directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be 
completed for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to MS. HANISH. 

 
11. After initiating drug screening, MS. HANISH shall be under a continuing 

duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner.  Further, MS. HANISH shall notify the Board of 
any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four 
(24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
12. For a minimum, continuous period of nine (9) months immediately 

prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. HANISH shall attend a minimum 
of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved 
in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. HANISH 
shall provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board 
prior to reinstatement. 
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Reporting Requirements of MS. HANISH 
 

13. MS. HANISH shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
14. MS. HANISH shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
15. MS. HANISH shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
16. MS. HANISH shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
17. MS. HANISH shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
18. MS. HANISH shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

19. MS. HANISH shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. HANISH 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
HANISH has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. HANISH is able to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
HANISH and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. HANISH’s 
license shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years. 
 

1. MS. HANISH shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. HANISH shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 
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its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

Monitoring  
 

3. MS. HANISH shall abstain completely from the personal use or 
possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
HANISH’s history.  MS. HANISH shall self-administer prescribed drugs 
only in the manner prescribed. 

 
4. MS. HANISH shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol. 
 

5. During the probationary period, MS. HANISH shall submit, at her expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such specimen, or 
failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a 
manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a 
restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  
This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. HANISH shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. HANISH’s history. 

 
6. MS. HANISH shall attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a 

support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a 
Twelve Step program, and MS. HANISH shall provide satisfactory 
documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 

 
7. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 

HANISH shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.  Further, MS. HANISH shall be under 
a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating 
treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of 
treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being 
treated by another practitioner. 

 
8. MS. HANISH shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a 

medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any 
and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. 
HANISH throughout the duration of this Order. 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of March 8-9, 2017 Meeting 
Page 263 
 
 

9. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 
treatment, MS. HANISH shall notify the Board of any and all medication(s) 
or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 

MS. HANISH shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

11. MS. HANISH is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 
and the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing to 
any new employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. 
HANISH shall have her employer(s), if working in a position where a 
license to practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. HANISH shall have her 
employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first 
employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing, including the date 
they were received. 
	

12. MS. HANISH shall, prior to working in a position where a license to 
practice nursing is required, complete and submit satisfactory 
documentation of completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive 
orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. HANISH 

 
13. MS. HANISH shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
14. MS. HANISH shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
15. MS. HANISH shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
16. MS. HANISH shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
17. MS. HANISH shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 
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Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
18. MS. HANISH shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

19. MS. HANISH shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. HANISH shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. HANISH’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MS. HANISH’s history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, 
or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. HANISH shall not count narcotics or 
possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or 
containers. MS. HANISH shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription 
refills. 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. HANISH shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) in a 
patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or 
group of individuals who directly engage MS. HANISH to provide nursing 
services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. 
HANISH as a volunteer or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens 
assignments. 
 
MS. HANISH shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties 
or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities.  
Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, 
Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. HANISH’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. HANISH’s license 
to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically suspended 
if it appears to the Board that MS. HANISH has violated or breached any terms 
or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. HANISH via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MS. HANISH 
may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
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DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. HANISH has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. HANISH is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. HANISH and review of the 
reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. HANISH does not work 
in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is 
required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this 
Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 9th day of March 2017. 
 
Brinkerhoff, Lynette Marie, R.N. 253581 (CASE #16-4276) 
Action: It was moved by Lauralee Krabill, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against LYNETTE MARIE BRINKERHOFF 
in the September 15, 2016 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence 
supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. BRINKERHOFF’s actions were 
neither intentional nor deliberate and disciplinary action is not necessary to 
protect the public, and that no disciplinary action is being taken against MS. 
BRINKERHOFF’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 9th day of March 2017. 
 
Harper, Jessica Marie, P.N. 145255 (CASE #16-3358; #16-1396) 
Action: It was moved Brenda Boggs, seconded by Lisa Klenke, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against JESSICA MARIE HARPER in the 
July 21, 2016 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting the 
charges, the Board find that MS. HARPER has committed acts in violation of the 
Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. HARPER’s license to practice nursing as a 
licensed practical nurse be suspended and that the suspension is stayed subject 
to the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of 
two (2) years. 
 
MS. HARPER’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse 
shall be subject to the following probationary terms and restrictions for a 
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minimum period of two (2) years: 
 

1. MS. HARPER shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. HARPER shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 

or its designated representative as requested by the Board. 
 
3. MS. HARPER shall submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal 

Identification and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check 
of MS. HARPER, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation 
(FBI) records, and shall cause BCII to submit MS. HARPER’s criminal 
records check reports to the Board.  MS. HARPER’s completed criminal 
records check, including the FBI check, must be received by the Board 
within six (6) months of effective date of this Order. 
 

4. Within six (6) months of the effective date of this Order, MS. HARPER 
shall submit documentation of her full compliance with the terms and 
conditions imposed by the Wyandot County Court of Common Pleas in 
Case Number 16-CR-0011, including the requirement that she pay 
restitution. 

 
5. Within six (6) months of the effective date of this Order, MS. HARPER 

shall, in addition to the requirements for renewal of her license, 
successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education taken 
subsequent to the effective date of this Order:  five (5) hours of 
Professional Accountability and Legal Liability for Nurses; and five (5) 
hours of Ethics. 

 
Monitoring  

	
6. Within three (3) months of the effective date of this Order, MS. 

HARPER shall, at her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation 
by a Board approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide 
the Board with complete documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the 
evaluation, MS. HARPER shall provide the chemical dependency 
professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for 
Hearing.  Further, MS. HARPER shall execute releases to permit the 
chemical dependency professional to obtain any information deemed 
appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency 
professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes 
diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional 
restrictions that should be placed on MS. HARPER's license, and a 
statement as to whether MS. HARPER is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 
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7. MS. HARPER shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. HARPER’s license. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 
8. MS. HARPER shall notify the Board, in writing, of the name and address 

of any current employer within thirty (30) days following the effective 
date of this Order, or any new employer prior to accepting employment 
as a nurse. 

 
9. MS. HARPER, within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this 

Order, if working in a position in which a license to practice nursing is 
required, shall provide her employer(s) with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice of Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. HARPER is under a 
continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to accepting 
employment as a nurse.  MS. HARPER shall have her employer(s), if 
working in a position where a nursing license is required, submit written 
reports regarding job performance on a quarterly basis beginning 
within forty-five (45) days of the effective date of this Order or 
beginning within forty-five (45) days of working in a position as a 
nurse.  MS. HARPER shall have her employer(s) send documentation to 
the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they 
were received.   

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. HARPER 
 
10. MS. HARPER shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
11. MS. HARPER shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
12. MS. HARPER shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
13. MS. HARPER shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 
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Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
14. MS. HARPER shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
15. MS. HARPER shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 
16. MS. HARPER shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 

writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. HARPER’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. HARPER’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically 
suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. HARPER has violated or breached 
any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the 
Board shall notify MS. HARPER via certified mail of the specific nature of the 
charges and automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, 
MS. HARPER may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. HARPER has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. HARPER is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. HARPER and 
review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. HARPER 
does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice 
nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period 
imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 9th day of March 2017. 
 
Wells, Heidi Marie Brown, R.N. 225302 (CASE #16-3263) 
Action: It was moved by Lisa Klenke, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against HEIDI MARIE BROWN WELLS in 
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the July 21, 2016 Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing 
and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. WELLS has 
committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity 
for Hearing, and that MS. WELLS’s license to practice nursing as a registered 
nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than two (2) 
years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and that following 
reinstatement, MS. WELLS’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse 
shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and 
restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of two (2) years, including the 
Temporary Practice Restrictions, unless otherwise approved in advance, set 
forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. WELLS shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. WELLS shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 
its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. WELLS shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. WELLS, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. WELLS’s criminal records check reports to the Board.  
A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board until the 
completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has been 
received by the Board. 

 
Monitoring  

 
4. MS. WELLS shall abstain completely from the personal use or possession 

of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. WELLS’s 
history.  MS. WELLS shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
5. MS. WELLS shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol.  
 

6. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. WELLS shall, at 
her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board 
approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide the Board 
with complete documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, 
MS. WELLS shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a 
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copy of this Order and the Notice of Automatic Suspension and 
Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. WELLS shall execute releases to 
permit the chemical dependency professional to obtain any information 
deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical 
dependency professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that 
includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any 
additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. WELLS's license, and 
a statement as to whether MS. WELLS is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
7. MS. WELLS shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. WELLS’s license. 

 
8. For a minimum, continuous period of six (6) months immediately 

prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. WELLS shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. WELLS’s 
initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to 
submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as 
the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed 
on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening 
shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. 
WELLS shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who 
has full knowledge of MS. WELLS’s history. 

 
9. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. WELLS initiating drug screening, MS. 

WELLS shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers and cause all treating practitioners to 
complete a medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the 
practitioner directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be 
completed for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to MS. WELLS. 

 
10. After initiating drug screening, MS. WELLS shall be under a continuing 

duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner.  Further, MS. WELLS shall notify the Board of any 
and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) 
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hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 
 

11. For a minimum, continuous period of six (6) months immediately 
prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. WELLS shall attend a minimum 
of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved 
in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. WELLS 
shall provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board 
prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. WELLS 

 
12. MS. WELLS shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
13. MS. WELLS shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
14. MS. WELLS shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
15. MS. WELLS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
16. MS. WELLS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
17. MS. WELLS shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

18. MS. WELLS shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. WELLS 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
WELLS has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. WELLS is able to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
WELLS and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
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Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. WELLS’s 
license shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of two (2) years. 
 

1. MS. WELLS shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. WELLS shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

Monitoring  
 

3. MS. WELLS shall abstain completely from the personal use or possession 
of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. WELLS’s 
history.  MS. WELLS shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
4. MS. WELLS shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol. 
 

5. During the probationary period, MS. WELLS shall submit, at her expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such specimen, or 
failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a 
manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a 
restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  
This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. WELLS shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. WELLS’s history. 

 
6. MS. WELLS shall attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a 

support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a 
Twelve Step program, and MS. WELLS shall provide satisfactory 
documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 

 
7. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 

WELLS shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.  Further, MS. WELLS shall be under a 
continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, 
to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
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practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner. 

 
8. MS. WELLS shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner directly to the 
Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any and all 
substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. WELLS 
throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
9. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. WELLS shall notify the Board of any and all medication(s) 
or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 

MS. WELLS shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

11. MS. WELLS is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order and 
the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing to any 
new employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. WELLS 
shall have her employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 
practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. WELLS shall have her 
employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first 
employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing, including the date 
they were received. 
	

12. MS. WELLS shall, prior to working in a position where a license to 
practice nursing is required, complete and submit satisfactory 
documentation of completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive 
orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. WELLS 

 
13. MS. WELLS shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
14. MS. WELLS shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
15. MS. WELLS shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 
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misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
16. MS. WELLS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
17. MS. WELLS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
18. MS. WELLS shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

19. MS. WELLS shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. WELLS shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) in a 
patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or 
group of individuals who directly engage MS. WELLS to provide nursing services 
for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. WELLS as a 
volunteer or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens assignments. 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. WELLS shall not function in a position or employment where the 
job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions 
include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant 
Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. WELLS’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. WELLS’s license 
to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended if it 
appears to the Board that MS. WELLS has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. WELLS via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MS. WELLS 
may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
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DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. WELLS has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. WELLS is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. WELLS and review of the 
reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. WELLS does not work 
in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is 
required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this 
Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 9th day of March 2017. 
 
Sciascia, Elizabeth Anne, P.N. 064114 (CASE #15-0542) 
Action: It was moved by Nancy Fellows, seconded by Maryam Lyon, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against ELIZABETH ANNE SCIASCIA in the 
July 21, 2016 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting the 
charges, the Board find that MS. SCIASCIA has committed acts in violation of 
the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice 
of Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. SCIASCIA’s license to practice nursing 
as a licensed practical nurse be REPRIMANDED and FINED, and MS. 
SCIASCIA is required to complete a chemical dependency evaluation and 
continuing education as set forth below. 
 
Within six (6) months of the effective date of this Order, MS. SCIASCIA shall 
pay the fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), by certified check, cashier check, 
or money order, made payable to the “Treasurer, State of Ohio,” to the Board.  
Payment shall be mailed to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of 
Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 
 
Within six (6) months of the effective date of this Order, MS. SCIASCIA 
shall, in addition to the requirements for renewal of her license, successfully 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion of the 
following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective date of this 
Order:  six (6) hours of Nurses and Drug Abuse; and one (1) hour of Ohio 
Nursing Law and Rules. 
 
Within three (3) months of the effective date of this Order, MS. SCIASCIA 
shall, at her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board 
approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide the Board with 
complete documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. 
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SCIASCIA shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a copy of 
this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. SCIASCIA 
shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency professional to obtain 
any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The 
chemical dependency professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board 
that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any 
additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. SCIASCIA's license, and a 
statement as to whether MS. SCIASCIA is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
MS. SCIASCIA shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 
compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical 
dependency professional described above until released.  Further, the Board 
may utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. SCIASCIA’s 
license. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 9th day of March 2017. 
 
Boxie, Leigh Anne, R.N. 361201 (CASE #16-2783) 
Action: It was moved by Maryam Lyon, seconded by Nancy Fellows, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against LEIGH ANNE BOXIE in the 
September 15, 2016 Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for 
Hearing and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. BOXIE 
has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity 
for Hearing, and that MS. BOXIE’s license to practice nursing as a registered 
nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than two (2) 
years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and that following 
reinstatement, MS. BOXIE’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse 
shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and 
restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of two (2) years, including the 
Temporary Narcotic and Temporary Practice Restrictions set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. BOXIE shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. BOXIE shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 
its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
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3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. BOXIE shall 
submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. BOXIE, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. BOXIE’s criminal records check reports to the Board.  
A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board until the 
completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has been 
received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. BOXIE shall 

submit documentation of her full compliance with the terms and conditions 
imposed by the Butler County Court of Common Pleas in Case Number 
CR2016-05-0664. 

 
Monitoring  

 
5. MS. BOXIE shall abstain completely from the personal use or possession 

of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. BOXIE’s 
history.  MS. BOXIE shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
6. MS. BOXIE shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol.  
 

7. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. BOXIE shall, at 
her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board 
approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide the Board 
with complete documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, 
MS. BOXIE shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a 
copy of this Order and the Notice of Immediate Suspension and 
Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. BOXIE shall execute releases to 
permit the chemical dependency professional to obtain any information 
deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical 
dependency professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that 
includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any 
additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. BOXIE's license, and 
a statement as to whether MS. BOXIE is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
8. MS. BOXIE shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. BOXIE’s license. 
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9. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 
to requesting reinstatement, MS. BOXIE shall submit, at her expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. BOXIE’s initiation of 
drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such 
specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board 
may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license 
for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a 
daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. BOXIE shall be 
negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to 
her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
BOXIE’s history. 

 
10. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. BOXIE initiating drug screening, MS. 

BOXIE shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers and cause all treating practitioners to 
complete a medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the 
practitioner directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be 
completed for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to MS. BOXIE. 

 
11. After initiating drug screening, MS. BOXIE shall be under a continuing 

duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner.  Further, MS. BOXIE shall notify the Board of any 
and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) 
hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. BOXIE 

 
12. MS. BOXIE shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
13. MS. BOXIE shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
14. MS. BOXIE shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  
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15. MS. BOXIE shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 
Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
16. MS. BOXIE shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
17. MS. BOXIE shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

18. MS. BOXIE shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, 
of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. BOXIE 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
BOXIE has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. BOXIE is able to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
BOXIE and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. BOXIE’s 
license shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of two (2) years. 
 

1. MS. BOXIE shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. BOXIE shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

Monitoring  
 

3. MS. BOXIE shall abstain completely from the personal use or possession 
of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. BOXIE’s 
history.  MS. BOXIE shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
4. MS. BOXIE shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol. 
 

5. During the probationary period, MS. BOXIE shall submit, at her expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
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and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such specimen, or 
failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a 
manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a 
restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  
This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. BOXIE shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. BOXIE’s history. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 

 
6. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 

BOXIE shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.  Further, MS. BOXIE shall be under a 
continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, 
to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner. 

 
7. MS. BOXIE shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner directly to the 
Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any and all 
substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. BOXIE 
throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
8. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. BOXIE shall notify the Board of any and all medication(s) 
or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
9. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 

MS. BOXIE shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

10. MS. BOXIE is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order and 
the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing to any 
new employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. BOXIE 
shall have her employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 
practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. BOXIE shall have her 
employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first 
employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing, including the date 
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they were received. 
	

11. MS. BOXIE shall, prior to working in a position where a license to 
practice nursing is required, complete and submit satisfactory 
documentation of completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive 
orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. BOXIE 

 
12. MS. BOXIE shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
13. MS. BOXIE shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
14. MS. BOXIE shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
15. MS. BOXIE shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
16. MS. BOXIE shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
17. MS. BOXIE shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

18. MS. BOXIE shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, 
of any change in employment status or of any change in residential or 
home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. BOXIE shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. BOXIE’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MS. BOXIE’s history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, 
or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. BOXIE shall not count narcotics or 
possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or 
containers. MS. BOXIE shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription 
refills. 
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Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. BOXIE shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) in a patient’s 
residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or group of 
individuals who directly engage MS. BOXIE to provide nursing services for fees, 
compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. BOXIE as a volunteer 
or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens assignments. 
 
MS. BOXIE shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties or 
requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities, or 
supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions include, but are not 
limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse 
Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. BOXIE’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. BOXIE’s license to 
practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended if it 
appears to the Board that MS. BOXIE has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. BOXIE via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MS. BOXIE 
may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. BOXIE has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. BOXIE is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. BOXIE and review of the 
reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. BOXIE does not work in 
a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is 
required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this 
Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 9th day of March 2017. 
 
Wilson, Kathleen Ann, P.N. 130212 (CASE #16-3215; #16-1258) 
Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against KATHLEEN ANN WILSON in the 
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July 21, 2016 Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing and 
evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. WILSON has 
committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity 
for Hearing, and that MS. WILSON’s license to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than two 
(2) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and that following 
reinstatement, MS. WILSON’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical 
nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and 
restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of two (2) years, including the 
Temporary Narcotic and Temporary Practice Restrictions set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. WILSON shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. WILSON shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 
its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. WILSON shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. WILSON, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. WILSON’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 
 

4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. WILSON shall 
pay the fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), by certified check, cashier 
check, or money order, made payable to the “Treasurer, State of Ohio,” to 
the Board.  Payment shall be mailed to the attention of the Compliance 
Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, 
OH 43215-7410. 
 

5. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. WILSON shall 
submit documentation of her full compliance with the terms and conditions 
imposed by the Hamilton County Court of Common Pleas in Case Number 
B 1601018. 

 
Monitoring  

 
6. MS. WILSON shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
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WILSON’s history.  MS. WILSON shall self-administer the prescribed 
drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
7. MS. WILSON shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol.  
 

8. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. WILSON shall, at 
her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board 
approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide the Board 
with complete documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, 
MS. WILSON shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a 
copy of this Order and the Notice of Immediate Suspension and 
Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. WILSON shall execute releases to 
permit the chemical dependency professional to obtain any information 
deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical 
dependency professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that 
includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any 
additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. WILSON's license, 
and a statement as to whether MS. WILSON is capable of practicing 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing 
care. 

 
9. MS. WILSON shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. WILSON’s license. 

 
10. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. WILSON shall submit, at her expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. WILSON’s initiation 
of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit 
such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the 
Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a 
license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall 
require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. WILSON 
shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge 
of MS. WILSON’s history. 

 
11. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. WILSON initiating drug screening, MS. 

WILSON shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
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addresses and telephone numbers and cause all treating practitioners to 
complete a medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the 
practitioner directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be 
completed for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to MS. WILSON. 

 
12. After initiating drug screening, MS. WILSON shall be under a continuing 

duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner.  Further, MS. WILSON shall notify the Board of 
any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four 
(24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. WILSON 

 
13. MS. WILSON shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
14. MS. WILSON shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
15. MS. WILSON shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
16. MS. WILSON shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
17. MS. WILSON shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
18. MS. WILSON shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

19. MS. WILSON shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. WILSON 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
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WILSON has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. WILSON is able to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
WILSON and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
WILSON’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of two (2) years. 
 

1. MS. WILSON shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. WILSON shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

Monitoring  
 

3. MS. WILSON shall abstain completely from the personal use or 
possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
WILSON’s history.  MS. WILSON shall self-administer prescribed drugs 
only in the manner prescribed. 

 
4. MS. WILSON shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol. 
 

5. During the probationary period, MS. WILSON shall submit, at her expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such specimen, or 
failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a 
manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a 
restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  
This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. WILSON shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. WILSON’s history. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 

 
6. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 

WILSON shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.  Further, MS. WILSON shall be under 
a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating 
treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of 
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treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being 
treated by another practitioner. 

 
7. MS. WILSON shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a 

medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any 
and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. 
WILSON throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
8. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. WILSON shall notify the Board of any and all medication(s) 
or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
9. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 

MS. WILSON shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

10. MS. WILSON is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 
and the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing to 
any new employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. 
WILSON shall have her employer(s), if working in a position where a 
license to practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. WILSON shall have her 
employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first 
employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing, including the date 
they were received. 
	

11. MS. WILSON shall, prior to working in a position where a license to 
practice nursing is required, complete and submit satisfactory 
documentation of completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive 
orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. WILSON 

 
12. MS. WILSON shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
13. MS. WILSON shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
14. MS. WILSON shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 
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misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
15. MS. WILSON shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
16. MS. WILSON shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
17. MS. WILSON shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

18. MS. WILSON shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. WILSON shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. WILSON’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MS. WILSON’s history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, 
or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. WILSON shall not count narcotics or 
possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or 
containers. MS. WILSON shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription 
refills. 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. WILSON shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) in a 
patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or 
group of individuals who directly engage MS. WILSON to provide nursing 
services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. 
WILSON as a volunteer or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens 
assignments. 
 
MS. WILSON shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties 
or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities.  
Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, 
Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. WILSON’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. WILSON’s 
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license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically 
suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. WILSON has violated or breached 
any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the 
Board shall notify MS. WILSON via certified mail of the specific nature of the 
charges and automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, 
MS. WILSON may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. WILSON has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. WILSON is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. WILSON and review 
of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. WILSON does 
not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice 
nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period 
imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 9th day of March 2017. 
 
Lowers, Michael Bruce, R.N. 320876 (CASE #16-4005) 
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by J. Jane McFee, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against MICHAEL BRUCE LOWERS in 
the September 15, 2016 Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for 
Hearing and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MR. LOWERS 
has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity 
for Hearing, and that MR. LOWERS’s license to practice nursing as a registered 
nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time with the conditions for 
reinstatement set forth below, and that following reinstatement, MR. LOWERS’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse shall be subject to a stayed 
suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a 
minimum period of two (2) years, including the Temporary Practice 
Restrictions, unless otherwise approved in advance, set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MR. LOWERS shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MR. LOWERS shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 
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or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. LOWERS shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MR. LOWERS, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MR. LOWERS’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 
 

4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. LOWERS shall 
pay the fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), by certified check, cashier 
check, or money order, made payable to the “Treasurer, State of Ohio,” to 
the Board.  Payment shall be mailed to the attention of the Compliance 
Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, 
OH 43215-7410. 

 
5. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. LOWERS shall, in 

addition to the requirements for renewal of his license, successfully 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion 
of the following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective 
date of this Order:  five (5) hours of Substance Use Disorder; five (5) 
hours of Disciplinary Actions; five (5) hours of Ethics; and two (2) hours of 
Ohio Nursing Law and Rules. 

 
Monitoring  

 
6. MR. LOWERS shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to him by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. 
LOWERS’s history.  MR. LOWERS shall self-administer the prescribed 
drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
7. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. LOWERS shall, at 

his expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board 
approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide the Board 
with complete documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, 
MR. LOWERS shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a 
copy of this Order and the Notice of Automatic Suspension and 
Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MR. LOWERS shall execute releases to 
permit the chemical dependency professional to obtain any information 
deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical 
dependency professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that 
includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any 
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additional restrictions that should be placed on MR. LOWERS's license, 
and a statement as to whether MR. LOWERS is capable of practicing 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing 
care. 

 
8. MR. LOWERS shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MR. LOWERS’s license. 

 
9. Prior to requesting reinstatement, MR. LOWERS shall begin 

submitting, at his expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Upon and 
after MR. LOWERS’s initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day he is selected, or 
in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of 
a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  
This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MR. LOWERS shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MR. LOWERS’s history. 

 
10. Within thirty (30) days prior to MR. LOWERS initiating drug screening, 

MR. LOWERS shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating 
practitioners and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating 
practitioners, including addresses and telephone numbers and cause all 
treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report that is to 
be mailed by the practitioner directly to the Board.  The medication report 
is to be completed for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to MR. LOWERS. 

 
11. After initiating drug screening, MR. LOWERS shall be under a continuing 

duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner.  Further, MR. LOWERS shall notify the Board of 
any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four 
(24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MR. LOWERS 

 
12. MR. LOWERS shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
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or information directly to the Board.  
 

13. MR. LOWERS shall submit any and all information that the Board may 
request regarding his ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
14. MR. LOWERS shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
15. MR. LOWERS shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board.  

 
16. MR. LOWERS shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 
17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
17. MR. LOWERS shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

18. MR. LOWERS shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MR. LOWERS 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MR. 
LOWERS has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MR. LOWERS is able to practice nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an 
interview with MR. LOWERS and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MR. 
LOWERS’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of two (2) years. 
 

1. MR. LOWERS shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MR. LOWERS shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 

or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 
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Monitoring  
 

3. MR. LOWERS shall abstain completely from the personal use or 
possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to him by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. 
LOWERS’s history.  MR. LOWERS shall self-administer prescribed drugs 
only in the manner prescribed. 

 
4. During the probationary period, MR. LOWERS shall submit, at his 

expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day he is selected, or 
in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of 
a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  
This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MR. LOWERS shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MR. LOWERS’s history. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 

 
5. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MR. 

LOWERS shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.  Further, MR. LOWERS shall be 
under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating 
treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of 
treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being 
treated by another practitioner. 

 
6. MR. LOWERS shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a 

medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any 
and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MR. 
LOWERS throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
7. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MR. LOWERS shall notify the Board of any and all 
medication(s) or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
8. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 

MR. LOWERS shall notify the Board, in writing. 
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9. MR. LOWERS is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 
and the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing to 
any new employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.  MR. 
LOWERS shall have his employer(s), if working in a position where a 
license to practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MR. LOWERS shall have his 
employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first 
employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing, including the date 
they were received. 
	

10. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MR. LOWERS shall, 
prior to working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion 
of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in 
advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MR. LOWERS 

 
11. MR. LOWERS shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
12. MR. LOWERS shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding his ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
13. MR. LOWERS shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
14. MR. LOWERS shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board. 

 
15. MR. LOWERS shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention 
of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, 
Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
16. MR. LOWERS shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

17. MR. LOWERS shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of March 8-9, 2017 Meeting 
Page 295 
 

writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MR. LOWERS shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) in a 
patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or 
group of individuals who directly engage MR. LOWERS to provide nursing 
services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MR. 
LOWERS as a volunteer or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens 
assignments. 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MR. LOWERS shall not function in a position or employment where 
the job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions 
include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant 
Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MR. LOWERS’s suspension shall be lifted and MR. LOWERS’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended 
if it appears to the Board that MR. LOWERS has violated or breached any terms 
or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MR. LOWERS via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of his license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MR. LOWERS 
may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MR. LOWERS has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MR. LOWERS is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MR. LOWERS and 
review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MR. LOWERS 
does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice 
nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period 
imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
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This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 9th day of March 2017. 
 
Mills, Melissa J., R.N. 332468 (CASE #16-4121) 
Action: It was moved by J. Jane McFee, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against MELISSA J. MILLS in the 
September 15, 2016 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting 
the charges, the Board find that MS. MILLS has committed acts in violation of the 
Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. MILLS’s license to practice nursing as a 
registered nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than 
three (3) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and that 
following reinstatement, MS. MILLS’s license to practice nursing as a registered 
nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and 
restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of five (5) years, including the 
previously imposed Permanent Narcotic Restrictions and the Temporary 
Practice Restrictions set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. MILLS shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. MILLS shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 
its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. MILLS shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. MILLS, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. MILLS’s criminal records check reports to the Board.  
A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board until the 
completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has been 
received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. MILLS shall 

submit documentation of her full compliance with the terms and conditions 
imposed by the Sylvania Municipal Court in Case Number CRA 1502125. 
 

5. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. MILLS shall 
submit documentation of her full compliance with the terms and conditions 
imposed by the Lucas County Court of Common Pleas in Case Number 
G-4801-CR-0201501656-000. 
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Monitoring  
 

6. MS. MILLS shall abstain completely from the personal use or possession 
of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. MILLS’s 
history.  MS. MILLS shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
7. MS. MILLS shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol.  
 

8. Within three (3) months prior to requesting reinstatement by the 
Board, MS. MILLS shall, at her expense, obtain a chemical dependency 
evaluation by a Board approved chemical dependency professional and 
shall provide the Board with complete documentation of this evaluation.  
Prior to the evaluation, MS. MILLS shall provide the chemical dependency 
professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for 
Hearing.  Further, MS. MILLS shall execute releases to permit the 
chemical dependency professional to obtain any information deemed 
appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency 
professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes 
diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional 
restrictions that should be placed on MS. MILLS's license, and a 
statement as to whether MS. MILLS is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
9. MS. MILLS shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. MILLS’s license. 

 
10. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. MILLS shall submit, at her expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. MILLS’s initiation of 
drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such 
specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board 
may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license 
for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a 
daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. MILLS shall be 
negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to 
her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
MILLS’s history. 
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11. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. MILLS initiating drug screening, MS. 
MILLS shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers and cause all treating practitioners to 
complete a medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the 
practitioner directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be 
completed for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to MS. MILLS. 

 
12. After initiating drug screening, MS. MILLS shall be under a continuing duty 

to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to additional 
treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating practitioners with 
the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner.  Further, MS. MILLS shall notify the Board of any and all 
medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
13. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. MILLS shall attend a minimum of one 
(1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in 
advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. MILLS shall 
provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board prior 
to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. MILLS 

 
14. MS. MILLS shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
15. MS. MILLS shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
16. MS. MILLS shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
17. MS. MILLS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
18. MS. MILLS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  
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19. MS. MILLS shall verify that the reports and documentation required by this 
Order are received in the Board office.  

 
20. MS. MILLS shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, 

of any change in address and/or telephone number. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. MILLS 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
MILLS has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. MILLS is able to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
MILLS and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. MILLS’s 
license shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of five (5) years. 
 

1. MS. MILLS shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. MILLS shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

Monitoring  
 

3. MS. MILLS shall abstain completely from the personal use or possession 
of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. MILLS’s 
history.  MS. MILLS shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
4. MS. MILLS shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol. 
 

5. During the probationary period, MS. MILLS shall submit, at her expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such specimen, or 
failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a 
manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a 
restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  
This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. MILLS shall be negative, except for substances 
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prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. MILLS’s history. 

 
6. MS. MILLS shall attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a 

support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a 
Twelve Step program, and MS. MILLS shall provide satisfactory 
documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 

 
7. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 

MILLS shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.  Further, MS. MILLS shall be under a 
continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, 
to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner. 

 
8. MS. MILLS shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner directly to the 
Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any and all 
substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. MILLS 
throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
9. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. MILLS shall notify the Board of any and all medication(s) 
or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 

MS. MILLS shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

11. MS. MILLS is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order and 
the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. MILLS shall have her 
employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly 
basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting employment as a 
nurse.  MS. MILLS shall have her employer(s) send documentation to the 
Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they 
were received. 
	

12. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MS. MILLS shall, prior 
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to working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion 
of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in 
advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. MILLS 

 
13. MS. MILLS shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
14. MS. MILLS shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
15. MS. MILLS shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
16. MS. MILLS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
17. MS. MILLS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
18. MS. MILLS shall verify that the reports and documentation required by this 

Order are received in the Board office. 
 

19. MS. MILLS shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, 
of any change in employment status or of any change in residential or 
home address or telephone number. 

 
Permanent Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. MILLS shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. MILLS’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MS. MILLS’s history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, 
or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. MILLS shall not count narcotics or 
possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or 
containers. MS. MILLS shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription 
refills for narcotics, other controlled substances, or mood altering drugs. 
 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of March 8-9, 2017 Meeting 
Page 302 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. MILLS shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) in a patient’s 
residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or group of 
individuals who directly engage MS. MILLS to provide nursing services for fees, 
compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. MILLS as a volunteer 
or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens assignments. 
 
MS. MILLS shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties or 
requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities, or 
supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions include, but are not 
limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse 
Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. MILLS’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. MILLS’s license to 
practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended if it 
appears to the Board that MS. MILLS has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. MILLS via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MS. MILLS 
may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. MILLS has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. MILLS is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. MILLS and review of the 
reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. MILLS does not work in 
a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is 
required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this 
Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 9th day of March 2017. 
 
Martinez, Amy Jo, P.N. 136512 (CASE #15-2286) 
Action: It was moved by Lauralee Krabill, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against AMY JO MARTINEZ in the May 19, 
2016 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting the charges, the 
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Board find that MS. MARTINEZ has committed acts in violation of the Nurse 
Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. MARTINEZ’s license to practice nursing 
as a licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not 
less than one (1) year with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and 
that following reinstatement, MS. MARTINEZ’s license to practice nursing as a 
licensed practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the 
probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of one 
(1) year, including the Temporary Narcotic and Temporary Practice 
Restrictions set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. MARTINEZ shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. MARTINEZ shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 
or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. MARTINEZ shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. MARTINEZ, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. MARTINEZ’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. MARTINEZ shall, 

in addition to the requirements for renewal of her license, successfully 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion 
of the following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective 
date of this Order:  five (5) hours of Substance Use Disorders. 

 
Monitoring  

 
5. MS. MARTINEZ shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
MARTINEZ’s history.  MS. MARTINEZ shall self-administer the 
prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
6. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. MARTINEZ shall, 

at her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board 
approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide the Board 
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with complete documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, 
MS. MARTINEZ shall provide the chemical dependency professional with 
a copy of this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, 
MS. MARTINEZ shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. MARTINEZ's license, and a statement as to 
whether MS. MARTINEZ is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
7. MS. MARTINEZ shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation 

of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. MARTINEZ’s license. 

 
8. For a minimum, continuous period of three (3) months immediately 

prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. MARTINEZ shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. 
MARTINEZ’s initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. MARTINEZ shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. MARTINEZ’s history. 

 
9. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. MARTINEZ initiating drug screening, 

MS. MARTINEZ shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating 
practitioners and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating 
practitioners, including addresses and telephone numbers and cause all 
treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report that is to 
be mailed by the practitioner directly to the Board.  The medication report 
is to be completed for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to MS. MARTINEZ. 

 
10. After initiating drug screening, MS. MARTINEZ shall be under a continuing 

duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
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by another practitioner.  Further, MS. MARTINEZ shall notify the Board of 
any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four 
(24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. MARTINEZ 

 
11. MS. MARTINEZ shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
12. MS. MARTINEZ shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
13. MS. MARTINEZ shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
14. MS. MARTINEZ shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board.  

 
15. MS. MARTINEZ shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 
17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
16. MS. MARTINEZ shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

17. MS. MARTINEZ shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. 
MARTINEZ submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines 
that MS. MARTINEZ has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) 
the Board determines that MS. MARTINEZ is able to practice nursing according 
to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an 
interview with MS. MARTINEZ and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
MARTINEZ’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms 
and restrictions for a minimum period of one (1) year. 
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1. MS. MARTINEZ shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. MARTINEZ shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 

or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Monitoring  

 
3. MS. MARTINEZ shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
MARTINEZ’s history.  MS. MARTINEZ shall self-administer prescribed 
drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
4. During the probationary period, MS. MARTINEZ shall submit, at her 

expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. MARTINEZ shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. MARTINEZ’s history. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 

 
5. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 

MARTINEZ shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners 
and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.  Further, MS. MARTINEZ shall be 
under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating 
treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of 
treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being 
treated by another practitioner. 

 
6. MS. MARTINEZ shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a 

medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any 
and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. 
MARTINEZ throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
7. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 
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treatment, MS. MARTINEZ shall notify the Board of any and all 
medication(s) or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
8. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 

MS. MARTINEZ shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

9. MS. MARTINEZ is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 
and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. MARTINEZ shall have her 
employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly 
basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting employment as a 
nurse.  MS. MARTINEZ shall have her employer(s) send documentation 
to the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of 
this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date 
they were received. 
	

10. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MS. MARTINEZ shall, 
prior to working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion 
of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in 
advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. MARTINEZ 

 
11. MS. MARTINEZ shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
12. MS. MARTINEZ shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
13. MS. MARTINEZ shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
14. MS. MARTINEZ shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board. 

 
15. MS. MARTINEZ shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention 
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of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, 
Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
16. MS. MARTINEZ shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

17. MS. MARTINEZ shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. MARTINEZ shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. MARTINEZ’s use by another so authorized by law who has 
full knowledge of MS. MARTINEZ’s history) any narcotics, other controlled 
substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. MARTINEZ shall not count 
narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, 
cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. MARTINEZ shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. MARTINEZ shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) in a 
patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or 
group of individuals who directly engage MS. MARTINEZ to provide nursing 
services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. 
MARTINEZ as a volunteer or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum 
tenens assignments. 
 
MS. MARTINEZ shall not function in a position or employment where the job 
duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities.  Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: 
Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. MARTINEZ’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. MARTINEZ’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically 
suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. MARTINEZ has violated or 
breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic 
suspension, the Board shall notify MS. MARTINEZ via certified mail of the 
specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of her license.  Upon 
receipt of this notice, MS. MARTINEZ may request a hearing regarding the 
charges. 
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DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. MARTINEZ has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. MARTINEZ is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. MARTINEZ and 
review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. 
MARTINEZ does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 9th day of March 2017. 
 
Lindberg, Tiffany Faye, R.N. 281960 (CASE #14-6038) 
Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Lisa Klenke, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against TIFFANY FAYE LINDBERG in the 
November 20, 2015 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting 
the charges, the Board find that MS. LINDBERG has committed acts in violation 
of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the 
Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. LINDBERG’s license to practice 
nursing as a registered nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but 
not less than two (2) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, 
and that following reinstatement, MS. LINDBERG’s license to practice nursing as 
a registered nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the 
probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of two 
(2) years, including the Permanent Practice Restrictions, unless otherwise 
approved in advance, set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. LINDBERG shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. LINDBERG shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 
or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. LINDBERG shall 
submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. LINDBERG, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
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BCII to submit MS. LINDBERG’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 
 

4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. LINDBERG shall 
pay the fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), by certified check, cashier 
check, or money order, made payable to the “Treasurer, State of Ohio,” to 
the Board.  Payment shall be mailed to the attention of the Compliance 
Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, 
OH 43215-7410. 

 
5. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. LINDBERG shall, 

in addition to the requirements for renewal of her license, successfully 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion 
of the following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective 
date of this Order:  ten (10) hours of Crime and Consequences; five (5) 
hours of Professional Accountability and Legal Liability for Nurses; and 
five (5) hours of Ethics. 

 
Monitoring  

 
6. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. LINDBERG shall, 

at her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board 
approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide the Board 
with complete documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, 
MS. LINDBERG shall provide the chemical dependency professional with 
a copy of this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, 
MS. LINDBERG shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. LINDBERG's license, and a statement as to 
whether MS. LINDBERG is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
7. MS. LINDBERG shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation 

of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. LINDBERG’s license. 

 
8. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. LINDBERG shall, 

at her expense, obtain a mental health evaluation from a Board approved 
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evaluator and shall provide the Board with complete documentation of 
such evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. LINDBERG shall provide the 
mental health evaluator with a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing and shall execute releases to permit the mental 
health evaluator to obtain any information deemed appropriate and 
necessary for the evaluation.  The mental health evaluator shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. LINDBERG's license, and a statement as to whether MS. 
LINDBERG is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
9. MS. LINDBERG shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation 

of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
mental health evaluator described above until released.  Further, the 
Board may utilize the mental health evaluator’s recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. LINDBERG’s license. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. LINDBERG 

 
10. MS. LINDBERG shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
11. MS. LINDBERG shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
12. MS. LINDBERG shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
13. MS. LINDBERG shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board.  

 
14. MS. LINDBERG shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 
17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
15. MS. LINDBERG shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

16. MS. LINDBERG shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
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writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. 
LINDBERG submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board 
determines that MS. LINDBERG has complied with all conditions of 
reinstatement; and (3) the Board determines that MS. LINDBERG is able to 
practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing 
care based upon an interview with MS. LINDBERG and review of the 
documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
LINDBERG’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms 
and restrictions for a minimum period of two (2) years. 
 

1. MS. LINDBERG shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. LINDBERG shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 

or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
3. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 

MS. LINDBERG shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

4. MS. LINDBERG is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 
and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. LINDBERG shall have her 
employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly 
basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting employment as a 
nurse.  MS. LINDBERG shall have her employer(s) send documentation 
to the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of 
this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date 
they were received. 
	

5. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MS. LINDBERG shall, 
prior to working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion 
of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in 
advance by the Board or its designee. 
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Reporting Requirements of MS. LINDBERG 
 

6. MS. LINDBERG shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
7. MS. LINDBERG shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
8. MS. LINDBERG shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 
 

9. MS. LINDBERG shall submit the reports and documentation required by 
this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board. 

 
10. MS. LINDBERG shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention 
of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, 
Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
11. MS. LINDBERG shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

12. MS. LINDBERG shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. LINDBERG shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) in 
a patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or 
group of individuals who directly engage MS. LINDBERG to provide nursing 
services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. 
LINDBERG as a volunteer or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum 
tenens assignments. 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. LINDBERG shall not function in a position or employment where 
the job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions 
include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant 
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Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. LINDBERG’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. LINDBERG’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended 
if it appears to the Board that MS. LINDBERG has violated or breached any 
terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board 
shall notify MS. LINDBERG via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges 
and automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MS. 
LINDBERG may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. LINDBERG has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. LINDBERG is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. LINDBERG and 
review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. 
LINDBERG does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 9th day of March 2017. 
 
Blakemore, Jennifer Leigh, R.N. 361327 (CASE #15-6057) 
Action: It was moved by Lisa Klenke, seconded by Nancy Fellows, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against JENNIFER LEIGH BLAKEMORE in 
the July 21, 2016 Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing 
and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. BLAKEMORE has 
committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity 
for Hearing, and that MS. BLAKEMORE’s license to practice nursing as a 
registered nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than 
two (2) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and that 
following reinstatement, MS. BLAKEMORE’s license to practice nursing as a 
registered nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary 
terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of two (2) years, 
including the Temporary Narcotic Restrictions, and the Permanent Practice 
Restrictions, unless otherwise approved in advance, set forth below. 
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REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. BLAKEMORE shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all 
laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. BLAKEMORE shall appear in person for interviews before the full 
Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. BLAKEMORE 

shall submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and 
Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
BLAKEMORE, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall cause BCII to submit MS. BLAKEMORE’s criminal 
records check reports to the Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be 
considered by the Board until the completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, has been received by the Board. 

 
Monitoring  

 
4. MS. BLAKEMORE shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
BLAKEMORE’s history.  MS. BLAKEMORE shall self-administer the 
prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
5. MS. BLAKEMORE shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol.  
 

6. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. BLAKEMORE 
shall, at her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a 
Board approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide the 
Board with complete documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the 
evaluation, MS. BLAKEMORE shall provide the chemical dependency 
professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice of Immediate 
Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. BLAKEMORE 
shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency professional to 
obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the 
evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a written 
opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. BLAKEMORE's license, and a statement as to whether MS. 
BLAKEMORE is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
7. MS. BLAKEMORE shall provide the Board with satisfactory 
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documentation of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan 
developed by the chemical dependency professional described above until 
released.  Further, the Board may utilize the professional's 
recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for 
additional terms and restrictions on MS. BLAKEMORE’s license. 

 
8. For a minimum, continuous period of six (6) months immediately 

prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. BLAKEMORE shall submit, at 
her expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine 
specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by 
the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. 
BLAKEMORE’s initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. BLAKEMORE shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. BLAKEMORE’s history. 

 
9. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. BLAKEMORE initiating drug screening, 

MS. BLAKEMORE shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating 
practitioners and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating 
practitioners, including addresses and telephone numbers and cause all 
treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report that is to 
be mailed by the practitioner directly to the Board.  The medication report 
is to be completed for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to MS. BLAKEMORE. 

 
10. After initiating drug screening, MS. BLAKEMORE shall be under a 

continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, 
to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner.  Further, MS. BLAKEMORE shall notify the Board 
of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four 
(24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
11. For a minimum, continuous period of six (6) months immediately 

prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. BLAKEMORE shall attend a 
minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting 
approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. 
BLAKEMORE shall provide satisfactory documentation of such 
attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement. 

 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of March 8-9, 2017 Meeting 
Page 317 
 

Reporting Requirements of MS. BLAKEMORE 
 

12. MS. BLAKEMORE shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
13. MS. BLAKEMORE shall submit any and all information that the Board 

may request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
14. MS. BLAKEMORE shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
15. MS. BLAKEMORE shall submit the reports and documentation required 

by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board.  

 
16. MS. BLAKEMORE shall submit the reports and documentation required 

by this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of 
Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
17. MS. BLAKEMORE shall verify that the reports and documentation 

required by this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

18. MS. BLAKEMORE shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. 
BLAKEMORE submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board 
determines that MS. BLAKEMORE has complied with all conditions of 
reinstatement; and (3) the Board determines that MS. BLAKEMORE is able to 
practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing 
care based upon an interview with MS. BLAKEMORE and review of the 
documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
BLAKEMORE’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms 
and restrictions for a minimum period of two (2) years. 
 

1. MS. BLAKEMORE shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all 
laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
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2. MS. BLAKEMORE shall appear in person for interviews before the full 
Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Monitoring  

 
3. MS. BLAKEMORE shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
BLAKEMORE’s history.  MS. BLAKEMORE shall self-administer 
prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
4. MS. BLAKEMORE shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol. 
 

5. Unless released from this requirement by the Board, during the 
probationary period, MS. BLAKEMORE shall submit, at her expense and 
on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or 
alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as 
the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to 
submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as 
the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed 
on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening 
shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. 
BLAKEMORE shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who 
has full knowledge of MS. BLAKEMORE’s history. 

 
6. Unless released from this requirement by the Board, MS. 

BLAKEMORE shall attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a 
support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a 
Twelve Step program, and MS. BLAKEMORE shall provide satisfactory 
documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 

 
7. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 

BLAKEMORE shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating 
practitioners and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating 
practitioners, including addresses and telephone numbers.  Further, MS. 
BLAKEMORE shall be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this 
Order, prior to initiating treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and 
to update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight 
(48) hours of being treated by another practitioner. 

 
8. MS. BLAKEMORE shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a 
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medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any 
and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. 
BLAKEMORE throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
9. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. BLAKEMORE shall notify the Board of any and all 
medication(s) or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 

MS. BLAKEMORE shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

11. MS. BLAKEMORE is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for 
Hearing to any new employer prior to accepting employment as a 
nurse.  MS. BLAKEMORE shall have her employer(s), if working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, submit written 
reports regarding job performance on a quarterly basis beginning within 
thirty (30) days of accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. 
BLAKEMORE shall have her employer(s) send documentation to the 
Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for 
Hearing, including the date they were received. 
	

12. MS. BLAKEMORE shall, prior to working in a position where a license 
to practice nursing is required, complete and submit satisfactory 
documentation of completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive 
orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. BLAKEMORE 

 
13. MS. BLAKEMORE shall sign releases of information forms allowing 

health professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
14. MS. BLAKEMORE shall submit any and all information that the Board 

may request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
15. MS. BLAKEMORE shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
16. MS. BLAKEMORE shall submit the reports and documentation required 
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by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board. 

 
17. MS. BLAKEMORE shall submit the reports and documentation required 

by this Order or any other documents required by the Board to the 
attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High 
Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
18. MS. BLAKEMORE shall verify that the reports and documentation 

required by this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

19. MS. BLAKEMORE shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. BLAKEMORE shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. BLAKEMORE’s use by another so authorized by law who 
has full knowledge of MS. BLAKEMORE’s history) any narcotics, other 
controlled substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. BLAKEMORE 
shall not count narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication 
carts, cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. BLAKEMORE shall not call in or 
order prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. BLAKEMORE shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) 
in a patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or 
group of individuals who directly engage MS. BLAKEMORE to provide nursing 
services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. 
BLAKEMORE as a volunteer or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum 
tenens assignments. 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. BLAKEMORE shall not function in a position or employment 
where the job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions 
include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant 
Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. BLAKEMORE’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. 
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BLAKEMORE’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be 
automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. BLAKEMORE has 
violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the 
automatic suspension, the Board shall notify MS. BLAKEMORE via certified mail 
of the specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of her license.  
Upon receipt of this notice, MS. BLAKEMORE may request a hearing regarding 
the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. BLAKEMORE has complied with all aspects of 
this Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. BLAKEMORE is able to 
practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing 
care without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. BLAKEMORE 
and review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. 
BLAKEMORE does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 9th day of March 2017. 
 
Wolpert, Lindsey Marie, R.N. 357234 (CASE #14-0406) 
Action: It was moved by Nancy Fellows, seconded by Maryam Lyon, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against LINDSEY MARIE WOLPERT in the 
May 19, 2016 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting the 
charges, the Board find that MS. WOLPERT has committed acts in violation of 
the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice 
of Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. WOLPERT’s license to practice nursing 
as a registered nurse be suspended and that the suspension is stayed subject to 
the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of 
one (1) year. 
 
MS. WOLPERT’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse shall be 
subject to the following probationary terms and restrictions for a minimum 
period of one (1) year: 
 

1. MS. WOLPERT shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. WOLPERT shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 

or its designated representative as requested by the Board. 
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3. MS. WOLPERT shall submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal 
Identification and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check 
of MS. WOLPERT, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation 
(FBI) records, and shall cause BCII to submit MS. WOLPERT’s criminal 
records check reports to the Board.  MS. WOLPERT’s completed criminal 
records check, including the FBI check, must be received by the Board 
within six (6) months of effective date of this Order. 

 
4. Within six (6) months of the effective date of this Order, MS. 

WOLPERT shall, in addition to the requirements for renewal of her 
license, successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education taken 
subsequent to the effective date of this Order:  ten (10) hours of Patient 
Assessment; and two (2) hours of Ohio Nursing Law and Rules. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 
5. MS. WOLPERT shall notify the Board, in writing, of the name and address 

of any current employer within thirty (30) days following the effective 
date of this Order, or any new employer prior to accepting employment 
as a nursing. 

 
6. MS. WOLPERT, within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this 

Order, if working in a position in which a license to practice nursing is 
required, shall provide her employer(s) with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice of Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. WOLPERT is under a 
continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to accepting 
employment as a nursing.  MS. WOLPERT shall have her employer(s), 
if working in a position where a nursing license is required, submit written 
reports regarding job performance on a quarterly basis beginning 
within forty-five (45) days of the effective date of this Order or 
beginning within forty-five (45) days of working in a position as a 
nursing.  MS. WOLPERT shall have her employer(s) send documentation 
to the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of 
this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date 
they were received.   

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. WOLPERT 
 
7. MS. WOLPERT shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
8. MS. WOLPERT shall submit any and all information that the Board may 
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request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
9. MS. WOLPERT shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
10. MS. WOLPERT shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board. 

 
11. MS. WOLPERT shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention 
of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, 
Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
12. MS. WOLPERT shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office. 
 
13. MS. WOLPERT shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 

writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. WOLPERT’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. 
WOLPERT’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be 
automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. WOLPERT has 
violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the 
automatic suspension, the Board shall notify MS. WOLPERT via certified mail of 
the specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of her license.  
Upon receipt of this notice, MS. WOLPERT may request a hearing regarding the 
charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. WOLPERT has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. WOLPERT is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. WOLPERT and 
review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. 
WOLPERT does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order. 
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Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 9th day of March 2017. 
 
Shoffner, Tasha D., P.N. 144832 (CASE #15-8414; #15-1965; #15-7586) 
Action: It was moved by Maryam Lyon, seconded by Nancy Fellows, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against TASHA D. SHOFFNER in the July 
21, 2016 Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing and 
evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. SHOFFNER has 
committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity 
for Hearing, and that MS. SHOFFNER’s license to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than two 
(2) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and that following 
reinstatement, MS. SHOFFNER’s license to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary 
terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of two (2) years, 
including the Temporary Narcotic and Permanent Practice Restrictions set 
forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. SHOFFNER shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. SHOFFNER shall appear in person for interviews before the full 
Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. SHOFFNER shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. SHOFFNER, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. SHOFFNER’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. SHOFFNER shall 

submit documentation of her full compliance with the terms and conditions 
imposed by the Union County Court of Common Pleas in Case Number 
2015-CR-0207. 
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Monitoring  
 

5. MS. SHOFFNER shall abstain completely from the personal use or 
possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
SHOFFNER’s history.  MS. SHOFFNER shall self-administer the 
prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
6. MS. SHOFFNER shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol.  
 

7. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. SHOFFNER shall, 
at her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board 
approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide the Board 
with complete documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, 
MS. SHOFFNER shall provide the chemical dependency professional with 
a copy of this Order and the Notice of Immediate Suspension and 
Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. SHOFFNER shall execute releases 
to permit the chemical dependency professional to obtain any information 
deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical 
dependency professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that 
includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any 
additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. SHOFFNER's license, 
and a statement as to whether MS. SHOFFNER is capable of practicing 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing 
care. 

 
8. MS. SHOFFNER shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation 

of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. SHOFFNER’s license. 

 
9. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. SHOFFNER shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. 
SHOFFNER’s initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. SHOFFNER shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
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law who has full knowledge of MS. SHOFFNER’s history. 
 

10. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. SHOFFNER initiating drug screening, 
MS. SHOFFNER shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating 
practitioners and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating 
practitioners, including addresses and telephone numbers and cause all 
treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report that is to 
be mailed by the practitioner directly to the Board.  The medication report 
is to be completed for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to MS. SHOFFNER. 

 
11. After initiating drug screening, MS. SHOFFNER shall be under a 

continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, 
to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner.  Further, MS. SHOFFNER shall notify the Board of 
any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four 
(24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
12. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. SHOFFNER shall, 

at her expense, obtain a comprehensive physical examination by a Board 
approved physician for the purposes of evaluating MS. SHOFFNER’s 
fitness for duty and safety to practice nursing as a licensed practical 
nurse.  This Board approved physician shall provide the Board with 
complete documentation of MS. SHOFFNER’s comprehensive physical 
examination and with a comprehensive assessment regarding MS. 
SHOFFNER’s fitness for duty and safety to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse.  Prior to the examination, MS. SHOFFNER shall provide 
the Board approved physician with a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. 
SHOFFNER shall execute releases to permit the Board approved 
physician performing the comprehensive physical examination and 
assessment to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
for the assessment.  The evaluating physician shall submit a written 
opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. SHOFFNER’s license to practice, and stating whether MS. 
SHOFFNER is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 
 

13. The Board may utilize the Board approved physician's recommendations 
and conclusions from the comprehensive physical examination and 
assessment as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
SHOFFNER’s license. 
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Reporting Requirements of MS. SHOFFNER 
 

14. MS. SHOFFNER shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
15. MS. SHOFFNER shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
16. MS. SHOFFNER shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
17. MS. SHOFFNER shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board.  

 
18. MS. SHOFFNER shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 
17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
19. MS. SHOFFNER shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

20. MS. SHOFFNER shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. 
SHOFFNER submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board 
determines that MS. SHOFFNER has complied with all conditions of 
reinstatement; and (3) the Board determines that MS. SHOFFNER is able to 
practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing 
care based upon an interview with MS. SHOFFNER and review of the 
documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
SHOFFNER’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms 
and restrictions for a minimum period of two (2) years. 
 

1. MS. SHOFFNER shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
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2. MS. SHOFFNER shall appear in person for interviews before the full 
Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Monitoring  

 
3. MS. SHOFFNER shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
SHOFFNER’s history.  MS. SHOFFNER shall self-administer prescribed 
drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
4. MS. SHOFFNER shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol. 
 

5. During the probationary period, MS. SHOFFNER shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. SHOFFNER shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. SHOFFNER’s history. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 

 
6. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 

SHOFFNER shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners 
and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.  Further, MS. SHOFFNER shall be 
under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating 
treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of 
treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being 
treated by another practitioner. 

 
7. MS. SHOFFNER shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a 

medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any 
and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. 
SHOFFNER throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
8. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. SHOFFNER shall notify the Board of any and all 
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medication(s) or prescription(s) received. 
 

Employment Conditions 
 

9. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 
MS. SHOFFNER shall notify the Board, in writing. 

 
10. MS. SHOFFNER is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 

and the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing to 
any new employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. 
SHOFFNER shall have her employer(s), if working in a position where a 
license to practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. SHOFFNER shall have her 
employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first 
employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing, including the date 
they were received. 
	

11. MS. SHOFFNER shall, prior to working in a position where a license 
to practice nursing is required, complete and submit satisfactory 
documentation of completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive 
orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. SHOFFNER 

 
12. MS. SHOFFNER shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
13. MS. SHOFFNER shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
14. MS. SHOFFNER shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
15. MS. SHOFFNER shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board. 

 
16. MS. SHOFFNER shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention 
of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, 
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Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 
 

17. MS. SHOFFNER shall verify that the reports and documentation required 
by this Order are received in the Board office. 

 
18. MS. SHOFFNER shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 

writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. SHOFFNER shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. SHOFFNER’s use by another so authorized by law who has 
full knowledge of MS. SHOFFNER’s history) any narcotics, other controlled 
substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. SHOFFNER shall not count 
narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, 
cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. SHOFFNER shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. SHOFFNER shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) in a 
patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or 
group of individuals who directly engage MS. SHOFFNER to provide nursing 
services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. 
SHOFFNER as a volunteer or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum 
tenens assignments. 
 
MS. SHOFFNER shall not function in a position or employment where the job 
duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities.  Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: 
Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. SHOFFNER’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. SHOFFNER’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically 
suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. SHOFFNER has violated or 
breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic 
suspension, the Board shall notify MS. SHOFFNER via certified mail of the 
specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of her license.  Upon 
receipt of this notice, MS. SHOFFNER may request a hearing regarding the 
charges. 
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DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. SHOFFNER has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. SHOFFNER is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. SHOFFNER and 
review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. 
SHOFFNER does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 9th day of March 2017. 
 
Boyes, Tonya Mae, P.N. 128532 (CASE #15-6385) 
Action: It was moved by Maryam Lyon, seconded by Nancy Fellows, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against TONYA MAE BOYES in the 
September 15, 2016 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting 
the charges, the Board find that MS. BOYES has committed acts in violation of 
the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice 
of Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. BOYES’s license to practice nursing as 
a licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not 
less than two (2) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and 
that following reinstatement, MS. BOYES’s license to practice nursing as a 
licensed practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the 
probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of two 
(2) years, including the Temporary Narcotic and Temporary Practice 
Restrictions set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. BOYES shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. BOYES shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 
its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. BOYES shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. BOYES, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. BOYES’s criminal records check reports to the Board.  
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A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board until the 
completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has been 
received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. BOYES shall pay 

the fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), by certified check, cashier 
check, or money order, made payable to the “Treasurer, State of Ohio,” to 
the Board.  Payment shall be mailed to the attention of the Compliance 
Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, 
OH 43215-7410. 

 
Monitoring  

 
5. MS. BOYES shall abstain completely from the personal use or possession 

of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. BOYES’s 
history.  MS. BOYES shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
6. MS. BOYES shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol.  
 

7. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. BOYES shall, at 
her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board 
approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide the Board 
with complete documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, 
MS. BOYES shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a 
copy of this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. 
BOYES shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency 
professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. BOYES's license, and a statement as to whether MS. BOYES is 
capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 

 
8. MS. BOYES shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. BOYES’s license. 

 
9. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. BOYES shall submit, at her expense 
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and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. BOYES’s initiation 
of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit 
such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the 
Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a 
license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall 
require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. BOYES 
shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge 
of MS. BOYES’s history. 

 
10. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. BOYES initiating drug screening, MS. 

BOYES shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers and cause all treating practitioners to 
complete a medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the 
practitioner directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be 
completed for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to MS. BOYES. 

 
11. After initiating drug screening, MS. BOYES shall be under a continuing 

duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner.  Further, MS. BOYES shall notify the Board of any 
and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) 
hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. BOYES 

 
12. MS. BOYES shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
13. MS. BOYES shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
14. MS. BOYES shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
15. MS. BOYES shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of March 8-9, 2017 Meeting 
Page 334 
 
 

16. MS. BOYES shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 
Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
17. MS. BOYES shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

18. MS. BOYES shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. BOYES 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
BOYES has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. BOYES is able to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
BOYES and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. BOYES’s 
license shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of two (2) years. 
 

1. MS. BOYES shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. BOYES shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

Monitoring  
 

3. MS. BOYES shall abstain completely from the personal use or possession 
of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. BOYES’s 
history.  MS. BOYES shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
4. MS. BOYES shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol. 
 

5. During the probationary period, MS. BOYES shall submit, at her expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such specimen, or 
failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a 
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manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a 
restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  
This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. BOYES shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. BOYES’s history. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 

 
6. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 

BOYES shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.  Further, MS. BOYES shall be under a 
continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, 
to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner. 

 
7. MS. BOYES shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner directly to the 
Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any and all 
substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. BOYES 
throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
8. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. BOYES shall notify the Board of any and all medication(s) 
or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
9. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 

employer, MS. BOYES shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

10. MS. BOYES is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order and 
the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. BOYES shall have her 
employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly 
basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting employment as a 
nurse.  MS. BOYES shall have her employer(s) send documentation to 
the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they 
were received. 
	

11. MS. BOYES shall, prior to working in a position where a license to 
practice nursing is required, complete and submit satisfactory 
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documentation of completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive 
orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. BOYES 

 
12. MS. BOYES shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
13. MS. BOYES shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
14. MS. BOYES shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
15. MS. BOYES shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
16. MS. BOYES shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
17. MS. BOYES shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

18. MS. BOYES shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. BOYES shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. BOYES’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MS. BOYES’s history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, 
or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. BOYES shall not count narcotics or 
possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or 
containers. MS. BOYES shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription 
refills. 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. BOYES shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) in a 
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patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or 
group of individuals who directly engage MS. BOYES to provide nursing services 
for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. BOYES as a 
volunteer or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens assignments. 
 
MS. BOYES shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties 
or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities.  
Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, 
Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. BOYES’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. BOYES’s license 
to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically suspended 
if it appears to the Board that MS. BOYES has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. BOYES via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MS. BOYES 
may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. BOYES has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. BOYES is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. BOYES and review of the 
reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. BOYES does not work 
in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is 
required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this 
Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 9th day of March 2017. 
 
Phan, Crystal S., R.N. 345515 (CASE #14-5803) 
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by J. Jane McFee, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against CRYSTAL S. PHAN in the 
January 21, 2016 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting the 
charges, the Board find that MS. PHAN has committed acts in violation of the 
Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. PHAN’s license to practice nursing as a 
registered nurse be suspended and that the suspension is stayed subject to the 
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probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of two 
(2) years. 
 
MS. PHAN’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse shall be 
subject to the following probationary terms and restrictions for a minimum 
period of two (2) years: 
 

1. MS. PHAN shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. PHAN shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or its 

designated representative as requested by the Board. 
 

3. MS. PHAN shall submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. PHAN, 
including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and 
shall cause BCII to submit MS. PHAN’s criminal records check reports to 
the Board.  MS. PHAN’s completed criminal records check, including the 
FBI check, must be received by the Board within six (6) months of 
effective date of this Order. 

 
4. Within six (6) months of the effective date of this Order, MS. PHAN 

shall pay the fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), by certified check, 
cashier check, or money order, made payable to the “Treasurer, State of 
Ohio,” to the Board.  Payment shall be mailed to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
5. Within six (6) months of the effective date of this Order, MS. PHAN 

shall, in addition to the requirements for renewal of her license, 
successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education taken 
subsequent to the effective date of this Order:  fifteen (15) hours of 
Substance Abuse; and five (5) hours of Professional Accountability and 
Legal Liability for Nurses. 

 
Monitoring  
 
6. Within three (3) months of the effective date of this Order, MS. PHAN 

shall, at her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a 
Board approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide the 
Board with complete documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the 
evaluation, MS. PHAN shall provide the chemical dependency 
professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for 
Hearing.  Further, MS. PHAN shall execute releases to permit the 
chemical dependency professional to obtain any information deemed 
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appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency 
professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes 
diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional 
restrictions that should be placed on MS. PHAN's license, and a 
statement as to whether MS. PHAN is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
7. MS. PHAN shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. PHAN’s license. 

 
8. MS. PHAN shall abstain completely from the personal use or possession 

of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. PHAN’s 
history.  MS. PHAN shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
9. MS. PHAN shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol. 
 

10. Within forty-five (45) days of the effective date of this Order, and for a 
minimum period of six (6) months during the probationary period, MS. 
PHAN shall submit, at her expense and on the day selected, blood, 
breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a 
collection site specified by the Board at such times as the Board may 
request.  Refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such 
specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board 
may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license 
for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a 
daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. PHAN shall be 
negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to 
her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
PHAN’s history.  At any time after the six (6) month period previously 
described, MS. PHAN may submit a written request to the Board to have 
this restriction re-evaluated. 

 
11. Within forty-five (45) days of the effective date of this Order, MS. 

PHAN shall attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or 
peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step 
program, and MS. PHAN shall provide satisfactory documentation of such 
attendance to the Board every six (6) months, beginning forty-five (45) 
days after the effective date of this Order.   
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Treating Practitioners and Reporting 
 
12. Prior to initiating screens, MS. PHAN shall provide a copy of this Order to 

all treating practitioners and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating 
practitioners, including addresses and telephone numbers.  Further, MS. 
PHAN shall be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, 
prior to initiating treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and to 
update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) 
hours of being treated by another practitioner. 

 
13. MS. PHAN shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner directly to the 
Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any and all 
substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. PHAN 
throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
14. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. PHAN shall notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 
prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 
15. MS. PHAN shall notify the Board, in writing, of the name and address of 

any current employer within thirty (30) days following the effective 
date of this Order, or any new employer prior to accepting employment 
as a nurse. 

 
16. MS. PHAN, within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this Order, if 

working in a position in which a license to practice nursing is required, 
shall provide her employer(s) with a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. PHAN is under a continuing duty to 
provide a copy of this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to 
any new employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. 
PHAN shall have her employer(s), if working in a position where a nursing 
license is required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a 
quarterly basis beginning within forty-five (45) days of the effective 
date of this Order or beginning within forty-five (45) days of working 
in a position as a nurse.  MS. PHAN shall have her employer(s) send 
documentation to the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt 
of a copy of this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including 
the date they were received.   

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. PHAN 
 
17. MS. PHAN shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
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documentation directly to the Board. 
 

18. MS. PHAN shall submit any and all information that the Board may 
request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
19. MS. PHAN shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
20. MS. PHAN shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
21. MS. PHAN shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
22. MS. PHAN shall verify that the reports and documentation required by this 

Order are received in the Board office. 
 

23. MS. PHAN shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, 
of any change in employment status or of any change in residential or 
home address or telephone number. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. PHAN’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. PHAN’s license 
to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended if it 
appears to the Board that MS. PHAN has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. PHAN via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MS. PHAN may 
request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. PHAN has complied with all aspects of this Order; 
and (2) the Board determines that MS. PHAN is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. PHAN and review of the 
reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. PHAN does not work in 
a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is 
required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this 
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Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 9th day of March 2017. 
 
Long, Alethea Jane, P.N. 092281 (CASE #16-1930) 
Action: It was moved by J. Jane McFee, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against ALETHEA JANE LONG in the 
September 15, 2016 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting 
the charges, the Board find that MS. LONG has committed acts in violation of the 
Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. LONG’s license to practice nursing as a 
licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less 
than one (1) year with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and that 
following reinstatement, MS. LONG’s license to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary 
terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years, 
including the Temporary Narcotic Restrictions set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. LONG shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. LONG shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or its 
designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. LONG shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. LONG, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. LONG’s criminal records check reports to the Board.  
A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board until the 
completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has been 
received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. LONG shall, in 

addition to the requirements for renewal of her license, successfully 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion 
of the following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective 
date of this Order:  six (6) hours of Ethics; and six (6) hours of Ohio 
Nursing Law and Rules. 
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Monitoring  
 

5. MS. LONG shall abstain completely from the personal use or possession 
of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. LONG’s 
history.  MS. LONG shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
6. MS. LONG shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol.  
 

7. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. LONG shall, at 
her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board 
approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide the Board 
with complete documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, 
MS. LONG shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a 
copy of this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. 
LONG shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency 
professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. LONG's license, and a statement as to whether MS. LONG is 
capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 

 
8. MS. LONG shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. LONG’s license. 

 
9. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. LONG shall submit, at her expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. LONG’s initiation of 
drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such 
specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board 
may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license 
for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a 
daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. LONG shall be 
negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to 
her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
LONG’s history. 
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10. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. LONG initiating drug screening, MS. 
LONG shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers and cause all treating practitioners to 
complete a medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the 
practitioner directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be 
completed for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to MS. LONG. 

 
11. After initiating drug screening, MS. LONG shall be under a continuing duty 

to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to additional 
treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating practitioners with 
the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner.  Further, MS. LONG shall notify the Board of any and all 
medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
12. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. LONG shall attend a minimum of one 
(1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in 
advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. LONG shall 
provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board prior 
to reinstatement. 

 
13. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. LONG shall, at 

her expense, obtain a mental health evaluation from a Board approved 
evaluator and shall provide the Board with complete documentation of 
such evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. LONG shall provide the 
mental health evaluator with a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing and shall execute releases to permit the mental 
health evaluator to obtain any information deemed appropriate and 
necessary for the evaluation.  The mental health evaluator shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. LONG's license, and a statement as to whether MS. LONG is 
capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 

 
14. MS. LONG shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the mental 
health evaluator described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the mental health evaluator’s recommendations and conclusions 
from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
LONG’s license. 
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Reporting Requirements of MS. LONG 
 

15. MS. LONG shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
16. MS. LONG shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
17. MS. LONG shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
18. MS. LONG shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
19. MS. LONG shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
20. MS. LONG shall verify that the reports and documentation required by this 

Order are received in the Board office.  
 

21. MS. LONG shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, 
of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. LONG 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
LONG has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. LONG is able to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
LONG and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. LONG’s 
license shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years. 
 

1. MS. LONG shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. LONG shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or its 

designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
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Monitoring  
 

3. MS. LONG shall abstain completely from the personal use or possession 
of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. LONG’s 
history.  MS. LONG shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
4. MS. LONG shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol. 
 

5. During the probationary period, MS. LONG shall submit, at her expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such specimen, or 
failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a 
manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a 
restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  
This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. LONG shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. LONG’s history. 

 
6. MS. LONG shall attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a 

support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a 
Twelve Step program, and MS. LONG shall provide satisfactory 
documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 

 
7. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 

LONG shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.  Further, MS. LONG shall be under a 
continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, 
to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner. 

 
8. MS. LONG shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner directly to the 
Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any and all 
substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. LONG 
throughout the duration of this Order. 
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9. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 
treatment, MS. LONG shall notify the Board of any and all medication(s) 
or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 

MS. LONG shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

11. MS. LONG is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order and 
the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. LONG shall have her 
employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly 
basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting employment as a 
nurse.  MS. LONG shall have her employer(s) send documentation to the 
Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they 
were received. 
	

12. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MS. LONG shall, prior 
to working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion 
of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in 
advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. LONG 

 
13. MS. LONG shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
14. MS. LONG shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
15. MS. LONG shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
16. MS. LONG shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
17. MS. LONG shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of the 
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Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
18. MS. LONG shall verify that the reports and documentation required by this 

Order are received in the Board office. 
 

19. MS. LONG shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, 
of any change in employment status or of any change in residential or 
home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. LONG shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. LONG’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MS. LONG’s history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, or 
mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. LONG shall not count narcotics or possess 
or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or 
containers. MS. LONG shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription 
refills. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. LONG’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. LONG’s license to 
practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically suspended if it 
appears to the Board that MS. LONG has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. LONG via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MS. LONG may 
request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. LONG has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. LONG is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. LONG and review of the 
reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. LONG does not work in 
a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is 
required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this 
Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
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This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 9th day of March 2017. 
 
Lyons, Stephanie Ann, R.N. 325458 (CASE #16-2637) 
Action: It was moved by Lauralee Krabill, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against STEPHANIE ANN LYONS in the 
September 15, 2016 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting 
the charges, the Board find that MS. LYONS has committed acts in violation of 
the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice 
of Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. LYONS’s license to practice nursing as 
a registered nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time with the 
conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and that following reinstatement, 
MS. LYONS’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse shall be subject 
to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth 
below for a minimum period of one (1) year. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. LYONS shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. LYONS shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 
its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. LYONS shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. LYONS, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. LYONS’s criminal records check reports to the Board.  
A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board until the 
completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has been 
received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. LYONS shall 

submit documentation of her full compliance with the terms and conditions 
imposed by the Finding of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order issued by 
the Kentucky Board of Nursing, dated April 7, 2016, and that her Kentucky 
license is current, valid, and unrestricted. 

 
Monitoring  

 
5. MS. LYONS shall abstain completely from the personal use or possession 

of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. LYONS’s 
history.  MS. LYONS shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 
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6. MS. LYONS shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 
products containing alcohol.  

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. LYONS 

 
7. MS. LYONS shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
8. MS. LYONS shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
9. MS. LYONS shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
10. MS. LYONS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
11. MS. LYONS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
12. MS. LYONS shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

13. MS. LYONS shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. LYONS 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
LYONS has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. LYONS is able to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
LYONS and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. LYONS’s 
license shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of one (1) year. 
 

1. MS. LYONS shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
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rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. LYONS shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 
its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
Monitoring  

 
3. MS. LYONS shall abstain completely from the personal use or possession 

of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. LYONS’s 
history.  MS. LYONS shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
4. MS. LYONS shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol. 
 

Employment Conditions 
 

5. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 
MS. LYONS shall notify the Board, in writing. 

 
6. MS. LYONS is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order and 

the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. LYONS shall have her 
employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly 
basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting employment as a 
nurse.  MS. LYONS shall have her employer(s) send documentation to 
the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they 
were received. 
 

7. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MS. LYONS shall, prior 
to working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion 
of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in 
advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. LYONS 

 
8. MS. LYONS shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
9. MS. LYONS shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
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and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 
 

10. MS. LYONS shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 
misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
11. MS. LYONS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
12. MS. LYONS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
13. MS. LYONS shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

14. MS. LYONS shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. LYONS’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. LYONS’s license 
to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended if it 
appears to the Board that MS. LYONS has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. LYONS via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MS. LYONS 
may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. LYONS has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. LYONS is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. LYONS and review of the 
reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. LYONS does not work 
in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is 
required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this 
Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
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This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 9th day of March 2017. 
 
Mbithi, Cyrus Mumo, R.N. 389468 (CASE #16-4315) 
Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against CYRUS MUMO MBITHI in the 
September 15, 2016 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting 
the charges, the Board find that MR. MBITHI has committed acts in violation of 
the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice 
of Opportunity for Hearing, and that MR. MBITHI’s license to practice nursing as 
a registered nurse be PERMANENTLY REVOKED. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 9th day of March 2017. 
 
Isaacson, Barbara Mae, R.N. 306841 (CASE #15-7778; #15-5207) 
Action: It was moved by Lisa Klenke, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against BARBARA MAE ISAACSON in the 
July 21, 2016 Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing and 
evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. ISAACSON has 
committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity 
for Hearing, and that MS. ISAACSON’s license to practice nursing as a 
registered nurse be PERMANENTLY REVOKED. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 9th day of March 2017. 
 
Smith, Cynthony Lyn, P.N. 152215 (CASE #16-0913) 
Action: It was moved by Nancy Fellows, seconded by Maryam Lyon, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against CYNTHONY LYN SMITH in the July 
21, 2016 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting the charges, 
the Board find that MS. SMITH has committed acts in violation of the Nurse 
Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. SMITH’s license to practice nursing as a 
licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less 
than two (2) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and that 
following reinstatement, MS. SMITH’s license to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary 
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terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of two (2) years, 
including the Temporary Narcotic Restrictions set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. SMITH shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. SMITH shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 
its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. SMITH shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. SMITH, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. SMITH’s criminal records check reports to the Board.  
A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board until the 
completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has been 
received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. SMITH shall, in 

addition to the requirements for renewal of her license, successfully 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion 
of the following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective 
date of this Order:  ten (10) hours of Nurses and Drug Abuse; and two (2) 
hours of Ohio Nursing Law and Rules. 

 
Monitoring  

 
5. MS. SMITH shall abstain completely from the personal use or possession 

of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. SMITH’s 
history.  MS. SMITH shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
6. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. SMITH shall, at 

her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board 
approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide the Board 
with complete documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, 
MS. SMITH shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a 
copy of this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. 
SMITH shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency 
professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
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on MS. SMITH's license, and a statement as to whether MS. SMITH is 
capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 

 
7. MS. SMITH shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. SMITH’s license. 

 
8. For a minimum, continuous period of two (2) years immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. SMITH shall submit, at her expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. SMITH’s initiation of 
drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such 
specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board 
may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license 
for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a 
daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. SMITH shall be 
negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to 
her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
SMITH’s history. 

 
9. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. SMITH initiating drug screening, MS. 

SMITH shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers and cause all treating practitioners to 
complete a medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the 
practitioner directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be 
completed for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to MS. SMITH. 

 
10. After initiating drug screening, MS. SMITH shall be under a continuing 

duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner.  Further, MS. SMITH shall notify the Board of any 
and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) 
hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. SMITH 

 
11. MS. SMITH shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
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or information directly to the Board.  
 

12. MS. SMITH shall submit any and all information that the Board may 
request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
13. MS. SMITH shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
14. MS. SMITH shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
15. MS. SMITH shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
16. MS. SMITH shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

17. MS. SMITH shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, 
of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. SMITH 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
SMITH has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. SMITH is able to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
SMITH and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. SMITH’s 
license shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of two (2) years. 
 

1. MS. SMITH shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. SMITH shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

Monitoring  
 

3. MS. SMITH shall abstain completely from the personal use or possession 
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of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. SMITH’s 
history.  MS. SMITH shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
4. During the probationary period, MS. SMITH shall submit, at her expense 

and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such specimen, or 
failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a 
manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a 
restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  
This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. SMITH shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. SMITH’s history. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 

 
5. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 

SMITH shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.  Further, MS. SMITH shall be under a 
continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, 
to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner. 

 
6. MS. SMITH shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner directly to the 
Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any and all 
substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. SMITH 
throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
7. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. SMITH shall notify the Board of any and all medication(s) 
or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
8. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 

MS. SMITH shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

9. MS. SMITH is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order and 
the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. SMITH shall have her 
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employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly 
basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting employment as a 
nurse.  MS. SMITH shall have her employer(s) send documentation to the 
Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they 
were received. 
	

10. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MS. SMITH shall, prior 
to working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion 
of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in 
advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. SMITH 

 
11. MS. SMITH shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
12. MS. SMITH shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
13. MS. SMITH shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
14. MS. SMITH shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
15. MS. SMITH shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
16. MS. SMITH shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

17. MS. SMITH shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, 
of any change in employment status or of any change in residential or 
home address or telephone number. 
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Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. SMITH shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. SMITH’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MS. SMITH’s history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, 
or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. SMITH shall not count narcotics or 
possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or 
containers. MS. SMITH shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription 
refills. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. SMITH’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. SMITH’s license to 
practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically suspended if it 
appears to the Board that MS. SMITH has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. SMITH via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MS. SMITH 
may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. SMITH has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. SMITH is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. SMITH and review of the 
reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. SMITH does not work in 
a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is 
required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this 
Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 9th day of March 2017. 
 
Brown, Destiny, R.N. 332513 (CASE #16-3739) 
Action: It was moved by Maryam Lyon, seconded by Nancy Fellows, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against DESTINY BROWN in the September 
15, 2016 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting the charges, 
the Board find that MS. BROWN has committed acts in violation of the Nurse 
Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. BROWN’s license to practice nursing as a 
registered nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than 
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one (1) year with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and that 
following reinstatement, MS. BROWN’s license to practice nursing as a 
registered nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary 
terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of two (2) years. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. BROWN shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. BROWN shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 
its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. BROWN shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. BROWN, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. BROWN’s criminal records check reports to the Board.  
A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board until the 
completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has been 
received by the Board. 
 

4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. BROWN shall pay 
the fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), by certified check, cashier 
check, or money order, made payable to the “Treasurer, State of Ohio,” to 
the Board.  Payment shall be mailed to the attention of the Compliance 
Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, 
OH 43215-7410. 
 

5. Prior to working as a nurse in Ohio, MS. BROWN shall submit 
documentation of her full compliance with the terms and conditions 
imposed by the Decision and Order issued by the State of California, 
Board of Registered Nursing, Department of Consumer Affairs, effective 
June 16, 2016, with Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order, and that 
her California license is current, valid, and unrestricted. 

 
6. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. BROWN shall, in 

addition to the requirements for renewal of her license, successfully 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion 
of the following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective 
date of this Order:  two (2) hours of Ohio Nursing Law and Rules. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. BROWN 

 
7. MS. BROWN shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
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or information directly to the Board.  
 

8. MS. BROWN shall submit any and all information that the Board may 
request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
9. MS. BROWN shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
10. MS. BROWN shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
11. MS. BROWN shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
12. MS. BROWN shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

13. MS. BROWN shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. BROWN 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
BROWN has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. BROWN is able to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
BROWN and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. BROWN’s 
license shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of two (2) years. 
 

1. MS. BROWN shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. BROWN shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

Employment Conditions 
 

3. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 
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MS. BROWN shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

4. MS. BROWN is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 
and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. BROWN shall have her 
employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly 
basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting employment as a 
nurse.  MS. BROWN shall have her employer(s) send documentation to 
the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they 
were received. 
	

5. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MS. BROWN shall, 
prior to working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion 
of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in 
advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. BROWN 

 
6. MS. BROWN shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
7. MS. BROWN shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
8. MS. BROWN shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
9. MS. BROWN shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
10. MS. BROWN shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
11. MS. BROWN shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

12. MS. BROWN shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
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writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. BROWN’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. BROWN’s license 
to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended if it 
appears to the Board that MS. BROWN has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. BROWN via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MS. BROWN 
may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. BROWN has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. BROWN is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. BROWN and review of the 
reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. BROWN does not work 
in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is 
required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this 
Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 9th day of March 2017. 
 
Bloom, Jeffrey David, R.N. 321310 (CASE #15-4421) 
Action: It was moved by Maryam Lyon, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against JEFFREY DAVID BLOOM in the 
July 21, 2016 Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing and 
evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MR. BLOOM has 
committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity 
for Hearing, and that MR. BLOOM’s license to practice nursing as a registered 
nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than two (2) 
years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and that following 
reinstatement, MR. BLOOM’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse 
shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and 
restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of two (2) years, including the 
Temporary Narcotic and Temporary Practice Restrictions set forth below. 
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REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MR. BLOOM shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MR. BLOOM shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 
its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. BLOOM shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MR. BLOOM, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MR. BLOOM’s criminal records check reports to the Board.  
A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board until the 
completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has been 
received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. BLOOM shall pay 

the fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), by certified check, cashier 
check, or money order, made payable to the “Treasurer, State of Ohio,” to 
the Board.  Payment shall be mailed to the attention of the Compliance 
Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, 
OH 43215-7410. 

 
Monitoring  

 
5. MR. BLOOM shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to him by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. 
BLOOM’s history.  MR. BLOOM shall self-administer the prescribed drugs 
only in the manner prescribed. 

 
6. MR. BLOOM shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol.  
 

7. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. BLOOM shall, at 
his expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board 
approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide the Board 
with complete documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, 
MR. BLOOM shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a 
copy of this Order and the Notice of Immediate Suspension and 
Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MR. BLOOM shall execute releases to 
permit the chemical dependency professional to obtain any information 
deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical 
dependency professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that 
includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of March 8-9, 2017 Meeting 
Page 365 
 

additional restrictions that should be placed on MR. BLOOM's license, 
and a statement as to whether MR. BLOOM is capable of practicing 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing 
care. 

 
8. MR. BLOOM shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MR. BLOOM’s license. 

 
9. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MR. BLOOM shall submit, at his expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MR. BLOOM’s initiation 
of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit 
such specimen on the day he is selected, or in such a manner as the 
Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a 
license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall 
require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MR. BLOOM 
shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to him by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge 
of MR. BLOOM’s history. 

 
10. Within thirty (30) days prior to MR. BLOOM initiating drug screening, MR. 

BLOOM shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers and cause all treating practitioners to 
complete a medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the 
practitioner directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be 
completed for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to MR. BLOOM. 

 
11. After initiating drug screening, MR. BLOOM shall be under a continuing 

duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner.  Further, MR. BLOOM shall notify the Board of 
any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four 
(24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MR. BLOOM 

 
12. MR. BLOOM shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
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professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
13. MR. BLOOM shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding his ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
14. MR. BLOOM shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
15. MR. BLOOM shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
16. MR. BLOOM shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
17. MR. BLOOM shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

18. MR. BLOOM shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MR. BLOOM 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MR. 
BLOOM has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MR. BLOOM is able to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MR. 
BLOOM and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MR. BLOOM’s 
license shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of two (2) years. 
 

1. MR. BLOOM shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MR. BLOOM shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
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Monitoring  
 

3. MR. BLOOM shall abstain completely from the personal use or 
possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to him by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. 
BLOOM’s history.  MR. BLOOM shall self-administer prescribed drugs 
only in the manner prescribed. 

 
4. MR. BLOOM shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol. 
 

5. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, and within ninety (90) 
days of the request, MR. BLOOM shall, at his expense, obtain a 
chemical dependency evaluation by a Board approved chemical 
dependency professional and shall provide the Board with complete 
documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MR. BLOOM 
shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for 
Hearing.  Further, MR. BLOOM shall execute releases to permit the 
chemical dependency professional to obtain any information deemed 
appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency 
professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes 
diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional 
restrictions that should be placed on MR. BLOOM's license, and a 
statement as to whether MR. BLOOM is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
6. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, MR. BLOOM shall 

provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 
aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MR. 
BLOOM’s license. 
 

7. During the probationary period, MR. BLOOM shall submit, at his expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such specimen, or 
failure to submit such specimen on the day he is selected, or in such a 
manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a 
restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  
This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MR. BLOOM shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MR. BLOOM’s history. 
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Treating Practitioners and Reporting 
 

8. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MR. 
BLOOM shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.  Further, MR. BLOOM shall be under 
a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating 
treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of 
treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being 
treated by another practitioner. 

 
9. MR. BLOOM shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a 

medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any 
and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MR. 
BLOOM throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
10. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MR. BLOOM shall notify the Board of any and all medication(s) 
or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
11. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 

MR. BLOOM shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

12. MR. BLOOM is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 
and the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing to 
any new employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.  MR. 
BLOOM shall have his employer(s), if working in a position where a 
license to practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MR. BLOOM shall have his 
employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first 
employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing, including the date 
they were received. 
	

13. MR. BLOOM shall, prior to working in a position where a license to 
practice nursing is required, complete and submit satisfactory 
documentation of completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive 
orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee. 
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Reporting Requirements of MR. BLOOM 
 

14. MR. BLOOM shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
15. MR. BLOOM shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding his ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
16. MR. BLOOM shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
17. MR. BLOOM shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
18. MR. BLOOM shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
19. MR. BLOOM shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

20. MR. BLOOM shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MR. BLOOM shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MR. BLOOM’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MR. BLOOM’s history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, 
or mood altering drugs. In addition, MR. BLOOM shall not count narcotics or 
possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or 
containers. MR. BLOOM shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription 
refills. 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MR. BLOOM shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) in a patient’s 
residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or group of 
individuals who directly engage MR. BLOOM to provide nursing services for 
fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MR. BLOOM as a 
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volunteer or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens assignments. 
 
MR. BLOOM shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties 
or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities, or 
supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions include, but are not 
limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse 
Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MR. BLOOM’s suspension shall be lifted and MR. BLOOM’s license 
to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended if it 
appears to the Board that MR. BLOOM has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MR. BLOOM via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of his license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MR. BLOOM 
may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MR. BLOOM has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MR. BLOOM is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MR. BLOOM and review of the 
reports as required herein.  Any period during which MR. BLOOM does not work 
in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is 
required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this 
Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 9th day of March 2017. 
 
Sylvia, Alexandria Paula, P.N. 148313 (CASE #15-8415; #15-5136) 
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by J. Jane McFee, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against ALEXANDRIA PAULA 
SYLVIA in the July 21, 2016 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence 
supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. SYLVIA has committed acts in 
violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated 
in the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. SYLVIA’s license to 
practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite 
period of time but not less than three (3) years with the conditions for 
reinstatement set forth below, and that following reinstatement, MS. SYLVIA’s 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of March 8-9, 2017 Meeting 
Page 371 
 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse shall be subject to a 
stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below 
for a minimum period of three (3) years, including the Temporary Narcotic and 
Permanent Practice Restrictions, unless otherwise approved in advance, set 
forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. SYLVIA shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. SYLVIA shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 
its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. SYLVIA shall 
submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. SYLVIA, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. SYLVIA’s criminal records check reports to the Board.  
A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board until the 
completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has been 
received by the Board. 

 
Monitoring  

 
4. MS. SYLVIA shall abstain completely from the personal use or possession 

of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. SYLVIA’s 
history.  MS. SYLVIA shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
5. MS. SYLVIA shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol.  
 

6. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. SYLVIA shall, at 
her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board 
approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide the Board 
with complete documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, 
MS. SYLVIA shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a 
copy of this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. 
SYLVIA shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency 
professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. SYLVIA's license, and a statement as to whether MS. SYLVIA is 
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capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 

 
7. MS. SYLVIA shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. SYLVIA’s license. 

 
8. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. SYLVIA shall submit, at her expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. SYLVIA’s initiation 
of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit 
such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the 
Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a 
license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall 
require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. SYLVIA 
shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge 
of MS. SYLVIA’s history. 

 
9. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. SYLVIA initiating drug screening, MS. 

SYLVIA shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers and cause all treating practitioners to 
complete a medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the 
practitioner directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be 
completed for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to MS. SYLVIA. 

 
10. After initiating drug screening, MS. SYLVIA shall be under a continuing 

duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner.  Further, MS. SYLVIA shall notify the Board of any 
and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) 
hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
11. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. SYLVIA shall attend a minimum of 
one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in 
advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. SYLVIA shall 
provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board prior 
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to reinstatement. 
 

Reporting Requirements of MS. SYLVIA 
 

12. MS. SYLVIA shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
13. MS. SYLVIA shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
14. MS. SYLVIA shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
15. MS. SYLVIA shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
16. MS. SYLVIA shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
17. MS. SYLVIA shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

18. MS. SYLVIA shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. SYLVIA 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
SYLVIA has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. SYLVIA is able to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
SYLVIA and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. SYLVIA’s 
license shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years. 
 

1. MS. SYLVIA shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
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2. MS. SYLVIA shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 
its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
Monitoring  

 
3. MS. SYLVIA shall abstain completely from the personal use or possession 

of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. SYLVIA’s 
history.  MS. SYLVIA shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
4. MS. SYLVIA shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol. 
 

5. During the probationary period, MS. SYLVIA shall submit, at her expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such specimen, or 
failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a 
manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a 
restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  
This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. SYLVIA shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. SYLVIA’s history. 

 
6. MS. SYLVIA shall attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a 

support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a 
Twelve Step program, and MS. SYLVIA shall provide satisfactory 
documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 

 
7. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 

SYLVIA shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.  Further, MS. SYLVIA shall be under 
a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating 
treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of 
treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being 
treated by another practitioner. 

 
8. MS. SYLVIA shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner directly to the 
Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any and all 
substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. SYLVIA 
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throughout the duration of this Order. 
 

9. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 
treatment, MS. SYLVIA shall notify the Board of any and all medication(s) 
or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 

MS. SYLVIA shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

11. MS. SYLVIA is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order and 
the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. SYLVIA shall have her 
employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly 
basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting employment as a 
nurse.  MS. SYLVIA shall have her employer(s) send documentation to 
the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they 
were received. 
	

12. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MS. SYLVIA shall, 
prior to working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion 
of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in 
advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. SYLVIA 

 
13. MS. SYLVIA shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
14. MS. SYLVIA shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
15. MS. SYLVIA shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
16. MS. SYLVIA shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 
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17. MS. SYLVIA shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 
Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
18. MS. SYLVIA shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

19. MS. SYLVIA shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. SYLVIA shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except 
as prescribed for MS. SYLVIA’s use by another so authorized by law who has 
full knowledge of MS. SYLVIA’s history) any narcotics, other controlled 
substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. SYLVIA shall not count 
narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, 
cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. SYLVIA shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. SYLVIA shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse 
(1) in a patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual 
or group of individuals who directly engage MS. SYLVIA to provide nursing 
services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. 
SYLVIA as a volunteer or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens 
assignments. 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. SYLVIA shall not function in a position or employment where the 
job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities.  Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: 
Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. SYLVIA’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. SYLVIA’s license 
to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically suspended 
if it appears to the Board that MS. SYLVIA has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
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notify MS. SYLVIA via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MS. SYLVIA 
may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. SYLVIA has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. SYLVIA is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. SYLVIA and review of the 
reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. SYLVIA does not work 
in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is 
required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this 
Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 9th day of March 2017. 
 
Alley, Andrea J., P.N. 141614 (CASE #16-1401; #14-0002) 
Action: It was moved by J. Jane McFee, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against ANDREA J. ALLEY in the 
March 17, 2016 Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing 
and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. ALLEY has 
committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity 
for Hearing, and that MS. ALLEY’s license to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than two 
(2) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and that following 
reinstatement, MS. ALLEY’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical 
nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and 
restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of two (2) years, including the 
Temporary Narcotic and Temporary Practice Restrictions, unless otherwise 
approved in advance, set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. ALLEY shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. ALLEY shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 
its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
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3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. ALLEY shall 
submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. ALLEY, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. ALLEY’s criminal records check reports to the Board.  
A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board until the 
completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has been 
received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. ALLEY shall, in 

addition to the requirements for renewal of her license, successfully 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion 
of the following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective 
date of this Order:  one (1) hour of Ohio Nursing Law and Rules. 

 
Monitoring  

 
5. MS. ALLEY shall abstain completely from the personal use or possession 

of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. ALLEY’s 
history.  MS. ALLEY shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
6. MS. ALLEY shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol.  
 

7. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. ALLEY shall, at 
her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board 
approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide the Board 
with complete documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, 
MS. ALLEY shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a 
copy of this Order and the Notice of Immediate Suspension and 
Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. ALLEY shall execute releases to 
permit the chemical dependency professional to obtain any information 
deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical 
dependency professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that 
includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any 
additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. ALLEY's license, and 
a statement as to whether MS. ALLEY is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
8. MS. ALLEY shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
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restrictions on MS. ALLEY’s license. 
 

9. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 
to requesting reinstatement, MS. ALLEY shall submit, at her expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. ALLEY’s initiation 
of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit 
such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the 
Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a 
license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall 
require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. ALLEY 
shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge 
of MS. ALLEY’s history. 

 
10. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. ALLEY initiating drug screening, MS. 

ALLEY shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers and cause all treating practitioners to 
complete a medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the 
practitioner directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be 
completed for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to MS. ALLEY. 

 
11. After initiating drug screening, MS. ALLEY shall be under a continuing 

duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner.  Further, MS. ALLEY shall notify the Board of any 
and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) 
hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
12. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. ALLEY shall attend a minimum of one 
(1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in 
advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. ALLEY shall 
provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board prior 
to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. ALLEY 

 
13. MS. ALLEY shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  
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14. MS. ALLEY shall submit any and all information that the Board may 
request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
15. MS. ALLEY shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
16. MS. ALLEY shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
17. MS. ALLEY shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
18. MS. ALLEY shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

19. MS. ALLEY shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, 
of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. ALLEY 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
ALLEY has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. ALLEY is able to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
ALLEY and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. ALLEY’s 
license shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of two (2) years. 
 

1. MS. ALLEY shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. ALLEY shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

Monitoring  
 

3. MS. ALLEY shall abstain completely from the personal use or possession 
of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. ALLEY’s 
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history.  MS. ALLEY shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
4. MS. ALLEY shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol. 
 

5. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, and within ninety (90) 
days of the request, MS. ALLEY shall, at her expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a Board approved chemical dependency 
professional and shall provide the Board with complete documentation of 
this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. ALLEY shall provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, 
MS. ALLEY shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency 
professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. ALLEY's license, and a statement as to whether MS. ALLEY is 
capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 

 
6. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, MS. ALLEY shall 

provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 
aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
ALLEY’s license. 

 
7. During the probationary period, MS. ALLEY shall submit, at her expense 

and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such specimen, or 
failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a 
manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a 
restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  
This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. ALLEY shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. ALLEY’s history. 

 
8. MS. ALLEY shall attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a 

support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a 
Twelve Step program, and MS. ALLEY shall provide satisfactory 
documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months. 
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Treating Practitioners and Reporting 
 

9. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 
ALLEY shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.  Further, MS. ALLEY shall be under a 
continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, 
to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner. 

 
10. MS. ALLEY shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner directly to the 
Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any and all 
substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. ALLEY 
throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
11. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. ALLEY shall notify the Board of any and all medication(s) 
or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
12. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 

MS. ALLEY shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

13. MS. ALLEY is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order and 
the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing to any 
new employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. ALLEY 
shall have her employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 
practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. ALLEY shall have her 
employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first 
employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing, including the date 
they were received. 
	

14. MS. ALLEY shall, prior to working in a position where a license to 
practice nursing is required, complete and submit satisfactory 
documentation of completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive 
orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee. 

 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of March 8-9, 2017 Meeting 
Page 383 
 

Reporting Requirements of MS. ALLEY 
 

15. MS. ALLEY shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
16. MS. ALLEY shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
17. MS. ALLEY shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
18. MS. ALLEY shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
19. MS. ALLEY shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
20. MS. ALLEY shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

21. MS. ALLEY shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, 
of any change in employment status or of any change in residential or 
home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. ALLEY shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except 
as prescribed for MS. ALLEY’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MS. ALLEY’s history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, 
or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. ALLEY shall not count narcotics or 
possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or 
containers. MS. ALLEY shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription 
refills. 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. ALLEY shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) 
in a patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or 
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group of individuals who directly engage MS. ALLEY to provide nursing services 
for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. ALLEY as a 
volunteer or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens assignments. 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. ALLEY shall not function in a position or employment where the 
job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities.  Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: 
Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. ALLEY’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. ALLEY’s license to 
practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically suspended if it 
appears to the Board that MS. ALLEY has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. ALLEY via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MS. ALLEY 
may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. ALLEY has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. ALLEY is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. ALLEY and review of the 
reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. ALLEY does not work 
in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is 
required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this 
Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 9th day of March 2017. 
 
Washington, Knyesha Dethia, P.N. 149326 (CASE #16-3952) 
Action: It was moved by Lauralee Krabill, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against KNYESHA DETHIA WASHINGTON 
in the August 17, 2016 Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for 
Hearing, and the September 15, 2016 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, and 
evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. WASHINGTON has 
committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
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Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notices, and that MS. WASHINGTON’s license to 
practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse be PERMANENTLY REVOKED. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 9th day of March 2017. 
 
Ashworth, Nicole Maree, P.N. 147612 (CASE #16-1698) 
Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Lisa Klenke, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against NICOLE MAREE ASHWORTH in the 
July 28, 2016 Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing, and 
the September 15, 2016 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, and evidence 
supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. ASHWORTH has committed 
acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as 
stated in the Notices, and that MS. ASHWORTH’s license to practice nursing as 
a licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not 
less than two (2) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and 
that following reinstatement, MS. ASHWORTH’s license to practice nursing as a 
licensed practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the 
probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of two 
(2) years, including the Permanent Narcotic and Temporary Practice 
Restrictions set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. ASHWORTH shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. ASHWORTH shall appear in person for interviews before the full 
Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. ASHWORTH 

shall submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and 
Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
ASHWORTH, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall cause BCII to submit MS. ASHWORTH’s criminal 
records check reports to the Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be 
considered by the Board until the completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, has been received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. ASHWORTH 

shall pay the fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), by certified check, 
cashier check, or money order, made payable to the “Treasurer, State of 
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Ohio,” to the Board.  Payment shall be mailed to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
Monitoring  

 
5. MS. ASHWORTH shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
ASHWORTH’s history.  MS. ASHWORTH shall self-administer the 
prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
6. MS. ASHWORTH shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol.  
 

7. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. ASHWORTH 
shall, at her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a 
Board approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide the 
Board with complete documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the 
evaluation, MS. ASHWORTH shall provide the chemical dependency 
professional with a copy of this Order and the Notices.  Further, MS. 
ASHWORTH shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency 
professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. ASHWORTH's license, and a statement as to whether MS. 
ASHWORTH is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
8. MS. ASHWORTH shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation 

of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. ASHWORTH’s license. 

 
9. For a minimum, continuous period of six (6) months immediately 

prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. ASHWORTH shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. 
ASHWORTH’s initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of March 8-9, 2017 Meeting 
Page 387 
 

ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. ASHWORTH shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. ASHWORTH’s history. 

 
10. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. ASHWORTH initiating drug screening, 

MS. ASHWORTH shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating 
practitioners and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating 
practitioners, including addresses and telephone numbers and cause all 
treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report that is to 
be mailed by the practitioner directly to the Board.  The medication report 
is to be completed for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to MS. ASHWORTH. 

 
11. After initiating drug screening, MS. ASHWORTH shall be under a 

continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, 
to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner.  Further, MS. ASHWORTH shall notify the Board 
of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four 
(24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
12. For a minimum, continuous period of six (6) months immediately 

prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. ASHWORTH shall attend a 
minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting 
approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. 
ASHWORTH shall provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance 
to the Board prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. ASHWORTH 

 
13. MS. ASHWORTH shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
14. MS. ASHWORTH shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
15. MS. ASHWORTH shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
16. MS. ASHWORTH shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
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Unit of the Board.  
 

17. MS. ASHWORTH shall submit the reports and documentation required by 
this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 
17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
18. MS. ASHWORTH shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

19. MS. ASHWORTH shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. 
ASHWORTH submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board 
determines that MS. ASHWORTH has complied with all conditions of 
reinstatement; and (3) the Board determines that MS. ASHWORTH is able to 
practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing 
care based upon an interview with MS. ASHWORTH and review of the 
documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
ASHWORTH’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms 
and restrictions for a minimum period of two (2) years. 
 

1. MS. ASHWORTH shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. ASHWORTH shall appear in person for interviews before the full 

Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Monitoring  

 
3. MS. ASHWORTH shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
ASHWORTH’s history.  MS. ASHWORTH shall self-administer prescribed 
drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
4. MS. ASHWORTH shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol. 
 

5. During the probationary period, MS. ASHWORTH shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
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for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. ASHWORTH shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. ASHWORTH’s history. 

 
6. MS. ASHWORTH shall attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of 

a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a 
Twelve Step program, and MS. ASHWORTH shall provide satisfactory 
documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 

 
7. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 

ASHWORTH shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners 
and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.  Further, MS. ASHWORTH shall be 
under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating 
treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of 
treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being 
treated by another practitioner. 

 
8. MS. ASHWORTH shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a 

medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any 
and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. 
ASHWORTH throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
9. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. ASHWORTH shall notify the Board of any and all 
medication(s) or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 

MS. ASHWORTH shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

11. MS. ASHWORTH is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this 
Order and the Notices to any new employer prior to accepting 
employment as a nurse.  MS. ASHWORTH shall have her employer(s), 
if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is required, 
submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly basis 
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beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting employment as a 
nurse.  MS. ASHWORTH shall have her employer(s) send documentation 
to the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of 
this Order and the Notices, including the date they were received. 
	

12. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MS. ASHWORTH shall, 
prior to working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion 
of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in 
advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. ASHWORTH 

 
13. MS. ASHWORTH shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
14. MS. ASHWORTH shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
15. MS. ASHWORTH shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
16. MS. ASHWORTH shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board. 

 
17. MS. ASHWORTH shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention 
of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, 
Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
18. MS. ASHWORTH shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

19. MS. ASHWORTH shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Permanent Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. ASHWORTH shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. ASHWORTH’s use by another so authorized by law who has 
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full knowledge of MS. ASHWORTH’s history) any narcotics, other controlled 
substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. ASHWORTH shall not 
count narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, 
cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. ASHWORTH shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. ASHWORTH shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) in a 
patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or 
group of individuals who directly engage MS. ASHWORTH to provide nursing 
services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. 
ASHWORTH as a volunteer or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum 
tenens assignments. 
 
MS. ASHWORTH shall not function in a position or employment where the job 
duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities.  Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: 
Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. ASHWORTH’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. 
ASHWORTH’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be 
automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. ASHWORTH has 
violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the 
automatic suspension, the Board shall notify MS. ASHWORTH via certified mail 
of the specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of her license.  
Upon receipt of this notice, MS. ASHWORTH may request a hearing regarding 
the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. ASHWORTH has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. ASHWORTH is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. ASHWORTH and 
review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. 
ASHWORTH does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
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This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 9th day of March 2017. 
 
Myers, Amber Lynn, P.N. 123159 (CASE #15-0122) 
Action: It was moved by Lisa Klenke, seconded by Nancy Fellows, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against AMBER LYNN MYERS in the July 
21, 2016 Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing and 
evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. MYERS has committed 
acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as 
stated in the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing, and 
that MS. MYERS’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse be 
suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than two (2) years with the 
conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and that following reinstatement, 
MS. MYERS’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse shall be 
subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set 
forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years, including the Temporary 
Narcotic Restrictions, unless otherwise approved in advance, set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. MYERS shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. MYERS shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 
its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. MYERS shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. MYERS, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. MYERS’s criminal records check reports to the Board.  
A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board until the 
completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has been 
received by the Board. 

 
Monitoring  

 
4. MS. MYERS shall abstain completely from the personal use or possession 

of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. MYERS’s 
history.  MS. MYERS shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
5. MS. MYERS shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol.  
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6. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. MYERS shall, at 
her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board 
approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide the Board 
with complete documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, 
MS. MYERS shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a 
copy of this Order and the Notice of Immediate Suspension and 
Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. MYERS shall execute releases to 
permit the chemical dependency professional to obtain any information 
deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical 
dependency professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that 
includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any 
additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. MYERS's license, and 
a statement as to whether MS. MYERS is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
7. MS. MYERS shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. MYERS’s license. 

 
8. For a minimum, continuous period of six (6) months immediately 

prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. MYERS shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. MYERS’s 
initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to 
submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as 
the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed 
on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening 
shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. 
MYERS shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who 
has full knowledge of MS. MYERS’s history. 

 
9. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. MYERS initiating drug screening, MS. 

MYERS shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers and cause all treating practitioners to 
complete a medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the 
practitioner directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be 
completed for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to MS. MYERS. 
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10. After initiating drug screening, MS. MYERS shall be under a continuing 
duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner.  Further, MS. MYERS shall notify the Board of any 
and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) 
hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
11. For a minimum, continuous period of six (6) months immediately 

prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. MYERS shall attend a minimum 
of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved 
in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. MYERS 
shall provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board 
prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. MYERS 

 
12. MS. MYERS shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
13. MS. MYERS shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
14. MS. MYERS shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
15. MS. MYERS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
16. MS. MYERS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
17. MS. MYERS shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

18. MS. MYERS shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. MYERS 
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submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
MYERS has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. MYERS is able to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
MYERS and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. MYERS’s 
license shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years. 
 

1. MS. MYERS shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. MYERS shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

Monitoring  
 

3. MS. MYERS shall abstain completely from the personal use or possession 
of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. MYERS’s 
history.  MS. MYERS shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
4. MS. MYERS shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol. 
 

5. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, and within ninety (90) 
days of the request, MS. MYERS shall, at her expense, obtain a 
chemical dependency evaluation by a Board approved chemical 
dependency professional and shall provide the Board with complete 
documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. MYERS 
shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for 
Hearing.  Further, MS. MYERS shall execute releases to permit the 
chemical dependency professional to obtain any information deemed 
appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency 
professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes 
diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional 
restrictions that should be placed on MS. MYERS's license, and a 
statement as to whether MS. MYERS is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
6. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, MS. MYERS shall 

provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 
aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
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professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
MYERS’s license. 
 

7. During the probationary period, MS. MYERS shall submit, at her expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such specimen, or 
failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a 
manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a 
restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  
This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. MYERS shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. MYERS’s history. 

 
8. MS. MYERS shall attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a 

support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a 
Twelve Step program, and MS. MYERS shall provide satisfactory 
documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 

 
9. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 

MYERS shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.  Further, MS. MYERS shall be under 
a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating 
treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of 
treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being 
treated by another practitioner. 

 
10. MS. MYERS shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner directly to the 
Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any and all 
substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. MYERS 
throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
11. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. MYERS shall notify the Board of any and all medication(s) 
or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
12. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 
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MS. MYERS shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

13. MS. MYERS is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order and 
the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing to any 
new employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. MYERS 
shall have her employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 
practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. MYERS shall have her 
employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first 
employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing, including the date 
they were received. 
	

14. MS. MYERS shall, prior to working in a position where a license to 
practice nursing is required, complete and submit satisfactory 
documentation of completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive 
orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. MYERS 

 
15. MS. MYERS shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
16. MS. MYERS shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
17. MS. MYERS shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
18. MS. MYERS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
19. MS. MYERS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
20. MS. MYERS shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

21. MS. MYERS shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
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writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. MYERS shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except 
as prescribed for MS. MYERS’s use by another so authorized by law who has 
full knowledge of MS. MYERS’s history) any narcotics, other controlled 
substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. MYERS shall not count 
narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, 
cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. MYERS shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. MYERS’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. MYERS’s license 
to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically suspended 
if it appears to the Board that MS. MYERS has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. MYERS via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MS. MYERS 
may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. MYERS has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. MYERS is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. MYERS and review of the 
reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. MYERS does not work 
in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is 
required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this 
Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 9th day of March 2017. 
 
Hooley, Robin Elaine, P.N. 131679 (CASE #15-4339; #14-6586) 
Action: It was moved by Nancy Fellows, seconded by Maryam Lyon, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against ROBIN ELAINE HOOLEY in the 
August 9, 2016 Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing, 
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and September 15, 2016 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, and evidence 
supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. HOOLEY has committed acts in 
violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated 
in the Notices, and that MS. HOOLEY’s license to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than two 
(2) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and that following 
reinstatement, MS. HOOLEY’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical 
nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and 
restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of two (2) years, including the 
Temporary Narcotic Restrictions set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. HOOLEY shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. HOOLEY shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 

or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. HOOLEY shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. HOOLEY, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. HOOLEY’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. HOOLEY shall, in 

addition to the requirements for renewal of her license, successfully 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion 
of the following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective 
date of this Order:  ten (10) hours of Nurses and Drug Addiction; and one 
(1) hour of Ohio Nursing Law and Rules. 
 

5. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. HOOLEY shall 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse 
refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the 
Board or its designee. 

 
Monitoring  

 
6. MS. HOOLEY shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
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HOOLEY’s history.  MS. HOOLEY shall self-administer the prescribed 
drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
7. MS. HOOLEY shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol.  
 

8. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. HOOLEY shall, at 
her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board 
approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide the Board 
with complete documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, 
MS. HOOLEY shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a 
copy of this Order and the Notices.  Further, MS. HOOLEY shall execute 
releases to permit the chemical dependency professional to obtain any 
information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The 
chemical dependency professional shall submit a written opinion to the 
Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and 
monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. 
HOOLEY's license, and a statement as to whether MS. HOOLEY is 
capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 

 
9. MS. HOOLEY shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. HOOLEY’s license. 

 
10. For a minimum, continuous period of two (2) years immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. HOOLEY shall submit, at her expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. HOOLEY’s initiation 
of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit 
such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the 
Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a 
license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall 
require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. 
HOOLEY shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who 
has full knowledge of MS. HOOLEY’s history. 

 
11. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. HOOLEY initiating drug screening, MS. 

HOOLEY shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers and cause all treating practitioners to 
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complete a medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the 
practitioner directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be 
completed for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to MS. HOOLEY. 

 
12. After initiating drug screening, MS. HOOLEY shall be under a continuing 

duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner.  Further, MS. HOOLEY shall notify the Board of 
any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four 
(24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 
 

13. For a minimum, continuous period of two (2) years immediately prior 
to requesting reinstatement, MS. HOOLEY shall attend a minimum of 
one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in 
advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. HOOLEY shall 
provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board prior 
to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. HOOLEY 

 
14. MS. HOOLEY shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
15. MS. HOOLEY shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
16. MS. HOOLEY shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
17. MS. HOOLEY shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
18. MS. HOOLEY shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
19. MS. HOOLEY shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

20. MS. HOOLEY shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
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writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. HOOLEY 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
HOOLEY has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. HOOLEY is able to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
HOOLEY and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
HOOLEY’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of two (2) years. 
 

1. MS. HOOLEY shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. HOOLEY shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 

or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Monitoring  

 
3. MS. HOOLEY shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
HOOLEY’s history.  MS. HOOLEY shall self-administer prescribed drugs 
only in the manner prescribed. 

 
4. MS. HOOLEY shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol. 
 

5. During the probationary period, MS. HOOLEY shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. HOOLEY shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. HOOLEY’s history. 
 

6. MS. HOOLEY shall attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a 
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support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a 
Twelve Step program, and MS. HOOLEY shall provide satisfactory 
documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 

 
7. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 

HOOLEY shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.  Further, MS. HOOLEY shall be under 
a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating 
treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of 
treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being 
treated by another practitioner. 

 
8. MS. HOOLEY shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a 

medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any 
and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. 
HOOLEY throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
9. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. HOOLEY shall notify the Board of any and all 
medication(s) or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 

MS. HOOLEY shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

11. MS. HOOLEY is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 
and the Notices to any new employer prior to accepting employment as 
a nurse.  MS. HOOLEY shall have her employer(s), if working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, submit written 
reports regarding job performance on a quarterly basis beginning within 
thirty (30) days of accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. HOOLEY 
shall have her employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 
the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order and the Notices, 
including the date they were received. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. HOOLEY 

 
12. MS. HOOLEY shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 
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13. MS. HOOLEY shall submit any and all information that the Board may 
request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
14. MS. HOOLEY shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
15. MS. HOOLEY shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
16. MS. HOOLEY shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
17. MS. HOOLEY shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

18. MS. HOOLEY shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. HOOLEY shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. HOOLEY’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MS. HOOLEY’s history) any narcotics, other controlled 
substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. HOOLEY shall not count 
narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, 
cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. HOOLEY shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. HOOLEY’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. HOOLEY’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically 
suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. HOOLEY has violated or breached 
any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the 
Board shall notify MS. HOOLEY via certified mail of the specific nature of the 
charges and automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, 
MS. HOOLEY may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
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DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. HOOLEY has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. HOOLEY is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. HOOLEY and 
review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. HOOLEY 
does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice 
nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period 
imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 9th day of March 2017. 
 
Plaster, Christine Irene, P.N. 113853 (CASE #15-4883) 
Action: It was moved by Nancy Fellows, seconded by Maryam Lyon, that the 
Board ratify the Notice of Lift of Immediate Suspension issued February 13, 
2017, and dismiss the legal allegation based on violation of Section 
4723.28(B)(6), ORC, as set forth in Item 1. of the May 2016 Notice of Immediate 
Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing, and for the remaining allegations stated 
against CHRISTING IRENE PLASTER in the May 19, 2016 Notice of Immediate 
Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting the charges, 
the Board find that MS. PLASTER has committed acts in violation of the Nurse 
Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of 
Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. PLASTER’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse be suspended and that 
the suspension is stayed subject to the probationary terms and restrictions set 
forth below for a minimum period of one (1) year. 
 
MS. PLASTER’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse 
shall be subject to the following probationary terms and restrictions for a 
minimum period of one (1) year: 
 

1. MS. PLASTER shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. PLASTER shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 

or its designated representative as requested by the Board. 
 
3. MS. PLASTER shall submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal 

Identification and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check 
of MS. PLASTER, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation 
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(FBI) records, and shall cause BCII to submit MS. PLASTER’s criminal 
records check reports to the Board.  MS. PLASTER’s completed criminal 
records check, including the FBI check, must be received by the Board 
within six (6) months of effective date of this Order. 

 
Monitoring  

	
4. MS. PLASTER shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
PLASTER’s history.  MS. PLASTER shall self-administer prescribed 
drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
5. MS. PLASTER shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol. 
 
6. Within forty-five (45) days of the effective date of this Order, and 

continuing throughout the probationary period, MS. PLASTER shall 
submit, at her expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal 
to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day 
she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall 
constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of 
Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MS. PLASTER shall be negative, 
except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. PLASTER’s 
history. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 
 
7. Prior to initiating screens, MS. PLASTER shall provide a copy of this 

Order to all treating practitioners and shall provide to the Board a list of all 
treating practitioners, including addresses and telephone numbers.  
Further, MS. PLASTER shall be under a continuing duty to provide a copy 
of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to additional treating 
practitioners, and to update the list of treating practitioners with the Board 
within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner. 

 
8. MS. PLASTER shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a 

medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any 
and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. 
PLASTER throughout the duration of this Order. 
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9. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 
treatment, MS. PLASTER shall notify the Board of any and all 
medication(s) or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 
10. MS. PLASTER shall notify the Board, in writing, of the name and address 

of any current employer within thirty (30) days following the effective 
date of this Order, or any new employer prior to accepting employment 
as a nurse. 

 
11. MS. PLASTER, within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this 

Order, if working in a position in which a license to practice nursing is 
required, shall provide her employer(s) with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, 
MS. PLASTER is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 
and the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing to 
any new employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. 
PLASTER shall have her employer(s), if working in a position where a 
nursing license is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within forty-five (45) days 
of the effective date of this Order or beginning within forty-five (45) 
days of working in a position as a nurse.  MS. PLASTER shall have 
her employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first 
employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing, including the date 
they were received.   

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. PLASTER 
 
12. MS. PLASTER shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 
 

13. MS. PLASTER shall submit any and all information that the Board may 
request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
14. MS. PLASTER shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
15. MS. PLASTER shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board. 
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16. MS. PLASTER shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention 
of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, 
Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
17. MS. PLASTER shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

18. MS. PLASTER shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. PLASTER’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. PLASTER’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically 
suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. PLASTER has violated or 
breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic 
suspension, the Board shall notify MS. PLASTER via certified mail of the specific 
nature of the charges and automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of 
this notice, MS. PLASTER may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. PLASTER has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. PLASTER is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. PLASTER and 
review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. PLASTER 
does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice 
nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period 
imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 9th day of March 2017. 
 
WITHDRAWAL OF NOTICE OF OPPORTUNITY FOR HEARING 
Hertel, Amanda Christiana, R.N. 336190 (CASE #15-5790) 
Action: It was moved by Maryam Lyon, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that the 
Board withdraw the July 21, 2016 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing that was 
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issued to Hertel, Amanda Christiana, R.N. 336190 (CASE #15-5790), as Ms. 
Hertel is deceased. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
TEMPORARY SUSPENSION AND NOTICE OF OPPORTUNITY FOR 
HEARING 
Action:  It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that 
the Board issue a Notice of Temporary Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing 
for violations of Chapter 4723, ORC for the following case: 
 
Haggerty, Nicholl, R.N. 316678 (CASE #17-0400). 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
DEFAULT ORDERS 
Pegish, Justin David, R.N. 303266 (CASE #15-5780) 
Action:  It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by J. Jane McFee, that 
upon consideration of the allegations contained in the August 29, 2016 
examination order and the findings contained in the January 2017 Default Order, 
the Board find that MR. PEGISH has committed acts in violation of the Nurse 
Practice Act, as set forth in the January 2017 Default Order, and that MR. 
PEGISH’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse in the State of Ohio 
be suspended, as of January 26, 2017, with conditions for reinstatement set forth 
in the January 2017 Default Order.  
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 9th day of March 2017. 
 
Alexander, Rhonda Lee, R.N. 228328 (CASE #16-3406) 
Action: It was moved by Nancy Fellows, seconded by Maryam Lyon, that the 
Board find that MS. ALEXANDER has failed to submit to an examination when 
directed, and that the failure was not due to circumstances beyond her control, 
and that in accordance with Section 4723.28(G) ORC, MS. ALEXANDER has 
admitted the truth of the allegations set forth in the November 18, 2016 
Examination Order issued to MS. ALEXANDER and that MS. ALEXANDER has 
an impairment affecting her ability to provide safe nursing care.  It was further 
moved that MS. ALEXANDER’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse 
in the State of Ohio be suspended for an indefinite period of time with conditions 
for reinstatement set forth below:  
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CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 
 

1. MS. ALEXANDER shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all 
laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. ALEXANDER shall appear in person for interviews before the full 
Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board and 
prior to reinstatement. 

 
3. MS. ALEXANDER shall, at her own expense, submit to a fitness for duty 

evaluation specifically addressing her ability to safely function in a clinical 
nursing capacity, by The University of Cincinnati Physicians Company, 
260 Stetson Street, Suite 3200, Cincinnati, Ohio 45219, or another 
examiner approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its designee 
(hereinafter “Examiner”). Prior to the evaluation, MS. ALEXANDER shall 
notify the Board Monitoring Agent of the appointment date, so that the 
Monitoring Agent can send the necessary records to the Examiner. MS. 
ALEXANDER shall execute releases to permit the Examiner to obtain any 
information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The 
Examiner shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes 
diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, and any 
restrictions that should be placed on MS. ALEXANDER’s practice.  The 
Examiner shall provide an opinion to the Board regarding whether MS. 
ALEXANDER is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 
 

4. MS. ALEXANDER shall enter into a Consent Agreement with the Board 
for probationary terms, conditions, limitations, and restrictions determined 
by the Board for a minimum period of time determined by the Board.  The 
probationary terms, conditions, limitations, and restrictions determined by 
the Board shall include, but not be limited to, completion or continuation of 
mental health and/or chemical dependency treatment, or other treatment 
recommended, and/or restrictions specified by the Examiner, as set forth 
in paragraph 3., above.  If the Board and MS. ALEXANDER are unable to 
agree to terms, conditions, limitations, and restrictions in a Consent 
Agreement, the terms, conditions, limitations, and restrictions shall be 
determined after a hearing is held. 

 
Reporting Requirements of Licensee 

 
5. MS. ALEXANDER shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  
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6. MS. ALEXANDER shall submit any and all information that the Board may 
request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
7. MS. ALEXANDER shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
8. MS. ALEXANDER shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Monitoring 
Unit of the Board.  

 
9. MS. ALEXANDER shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 
17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
10. MS. ALEXANDER shall verify that the reports and documentation 

required by this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

11. MS. ALEXANDER shall inform the Board within three (3) business days, 
in writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 9th day of March 2017. 
 
VOLUNTARY RETIREMENTS 
Action:  It was moved by J. Jane McFee, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that the 
Board accept the Permanent Voluntary Retirement from the practice of nursing 
for the following case(s): 
 
Johnson, Margaret, R.N. 336191 (CASE #17-0195); Sperber, Lesley, R.N. 
273251 (CASE #17-0787); Bobulsky, Steven, R.N. 329182 (CASE #15-7310); 
Candelaresi, Virginia, R.N. 178379, P.N. 056683 (CASE #16-7966); Walker, 
Teresa, R.N. 247027 (CASE #16-7768). 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
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MONITORING 
 
RELEASE FROM SUSPENSION/PROBATION 
Action: It was moved by Lauralee Krabill, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that the 
following, with the recommendation by Sandra Ranck, Supervising Member for 
Disciplinary Matters, be released from their Consent Agreement(s): 
 
Oberschlake, Saundra, P.N. 112879 (CASE #11-3724); Thompson, Teresa, R.N. 
192648 (CASE #15-3584); Neitzel, Nikki, R.N. 401163 (CASE #13-0602); Blake, 
Lindsay, R.N. 376991 (CASE #13-5593); Claybrook, Dee, P.N. 160145 (CASE 
#15-3307); Vanover-Bardo, Kimberly, R.N. 295979, P.N. 095307 (CASE #13-
3717); Norman, Sarah, P.N. 111059 (CASE #10-1276); Langhorn, Dawn, P.N. 
155165 (CASE #15-3051); Lake-Meiser, Melissa, R.N. 324209 (CASE #13-
7542). 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
RELEASE FROM SUSPENSION/PROBATION - PERMANENT PRACTICE 
RESTRICTIONS REMAIN 
Action:  It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Lisa Klenke, that the 
following, with the recommendation by Sandra Ranck, Supervising Member for 
Disciplinary Matters, be released from their Consent Agreement(s) with the 
exception of the permanent practice restrictions that will remain in effect: 
 
Blazer, Michelle, R.N. 293991 (CASE #13-4987); Peugh, Christopher, R.N. 
302645, P.N. 103713 (CASE #12-6506); Holbrook, Sherry, R.N. 313079 (CASE 
#14-0027); Mazey, Kent, R.N. 247892, COA 06707 (CASE #13-6810); Brubaker, 
Kelly, R.N. 296359 (CASE #15-6463); Donovan, Mary, R.N. 182477 (CASE #13-
4357). 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
RELEASE FROM SUSPENSION/PROBATION – EARLY RELEASE – 
PERMANENT PRACTICE RESTRICTIONS REMAIN 
Action:  It was moved by Lisa Klenke, seconded by Nancy Fellows, that the 
following, with the recommendation by Sandra Ranck, Supervising Member for 
Disciplinary Matters, be released early from her Consent Agreement with the 
exception of the permanent practice restrictions that will remain in effect: 
 
Russell, Lori, R.N. 212017, NA 02460 (CASE #13-1347). 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
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RELEASE FROM SUSPENSION/PROBATION – PERMANENT PRACTICE 
AND NARCOTIC RESTRICTIONS REMAIN 
Action: It was moved by Nancy Fellows, seconded by Maryam Lyon, that the 
following, with the recommendation by Sandra Ranck, Supervising Member for 
Disciplinary Matters, be released from her Consent Agreement with the exception 
of the permanent practice and permanent narcotic restrictions that will remain in 
effect: 
 
Ridner, Janine, R.N. 328393 (CASE #11-2182). 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
RELEASE FROM TEMPORARY NARCOTIC RESTRICTION 
Action: It was moved by Maryam Lyon, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
the following, with the recommendation by Sandra Ranck, Supervising Member 
for Disciplinary Matters, be released from the temporary narcotic restriction within 
their Consent Agreement(s): 
 
Kuhn, Rachel, R.N. 354368 (CASE #15-7581); Collins, Jennifer, R.N. 265014 
(CASE #15-2268); Meyer, Thomas, R.N. 234905, COA 04300 (CASE #17-0171); 
Neekamp, Shelley, R.N. 242390 (CASE #14-0636); Wykle, Terra, R.N. 315604, 
P.N. 112579 (CASE #15-5358). 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
REINSTATEMENT REQUEST PER CONDITIONS OF CONSENT 
AGREEMENT 
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by J. Jane McFee, with 
the recommendation by Sandra Ranck, Supervising Member for Disciplinary 
Matters that the certificate to prescribe be reinstated for the following: 
 
Matusiak, Alicja, R.N. 359101, COA 16032, CTP 16032 (CASE #15-7924); 
Dunne, Carrie, R.N. 337352, COA 09754, CTP 09754 (CASE #16-2671). 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
REINSTATEMENT REQUEST PER CONDITIONS OF ADJUDICATION ORDER 
Action: It was moved by J. Jane McFee, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that the 
following, with the recommendation by Sandra Ranck, Supervising Member for 
Disciplinary Matters, be reinstated subject to the probationary terms and 
restrictions of their Adjudication Order(s): 
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Hughes, Christina, R.N. 339427 (CASE #12-4031); Kane, Angela, R.N. 229294 
(CASE #16-0212); Smith, Sandra, P.N. 102540 (CASE #15-1249); Lilly, Megan, 
P.N. 133803 (CASE #14-3690); Dempsey, Sharli, R.N. 285659 (CASE #14-
2068). 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
MOTION TO APPROVE 
Action: It was moved by Lauralee Krabill, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that the 
Board accept the following approvals made by Sandra Ranck, Supervising 
Member for Disciplinary Matters: 
 
Pence, Jennifer, R.N. 356792 (CASE #12-5875) – Approval to accept an 
Assistant Director of Nursing position at Shepherd of the Valley in Niles, Ohio. 
 
Zehender, Letitia, P.N. 124671 (CASE #15-4105) – Approval to work as a nurse. 
  
Ivey, Karen, R.N. 261173 (CASE #11-3163) – Approval to accept a Patient Care 
Supervisor position at CDC of Shaker Heights in Shaker Heights, Ohio.  
 
Farraj, Mohammad, P.N. 159290 (CASE #16-0426) – Approval to work as a 
nurse. 
 
Busson, Donna, R.N. 329009 (CASE #16-1837) – Approval to work as a nurse. 
 
LeMaster, Andrew, R.N. 359743, P.N. 129167 (CASE #15-5752) – Approval to 
work as a volunteer nurse at a church function June 23-25, 2017 in Dayton, Ohio. 
 
Lindner, Erica, R.N. 381932 (CASE #16-1176) – Approval to accept a Unit 
Manager position at The Laurels of Canton in Canton, Ohio. 
 
Jackson, Karisa, P.N. 155399 (CASE #15-2255) – Approval to work as a nurse. 
 
Milburn, II, John R.N. 341255, COA 15213, CTP 15213 (CASE #15-2875) – 
Approval to accept a RN Case Manager position at Haven Skilled Care of Canton 
in Uniontown, Ohio. 
 
Harvey, Carol, R.N. 184149 (CASE #15-5388) – Approval to be released from 
the counseling requirements in the September 2015 Consent Agreement. 
 
Rahe, Heather, R.N. 284717 (CASE #15-7365) – Approval to work as a nurse. 
 
Holman, Tonesia, R.N. 421617, P.N. 139071 (CASE #15-3592) - Approval to 
accept an Assistant Director of Nursing position at Grande Oaks & Grande 
Pavilion in Oakwood Village, Ohio.  
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Christenson, Sara, R.N. 422914 (CASE #16-0458) – Approval to accept Dr. 
Mohamed Aziz, MD, MS, ASAM to complete the psychiatric evaluation. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
MISCELLANEOUS MONITORING MOTIONS 
Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, with the 
recommendation by Sandra Ranck, Supervising Member for Disciplinary Matters, 
that the Board approve the following: 
 
Freeman, Cheryl, R.N. 173037 (CASE #14-4458) - to accept a staff nurse 
position at St. Vincent Charity Medical Center in Cleveland, Ohio. 
 
Sheets, Meghan, R.N. 351498 (CASE #15-5497) - to be released early from the 
temporary narcotic restriction in the July 2016 Consent Agreement.  
 
Mohr, Heather, P.N. 099584 (CASE #15-1927) - to be released from probation in 
the January 21, 2016 Consent Agreement effective March 17, 2017. 
 
McEndree, Karly, R.N. 380560 (CASE #15-1797) - to be released from the 
counseling requirements in the May 19, 2016 Adjudication Order. 
 
Sopko, Leah, R.N. 291868, COA 12361, CTP 12361 (CASE #13-6875) - to 
accept David W. Woodruff, MSN, CNS to complete the education needs 
assessment and learning plan.  
 
Kyle, Ebony, P.N. 134610 (CASE #10-0101) - to be released from probation in 
the May 17, 2013 Consent Agreement with the exception of the Temporary 
Practice Restrictions that will remain in effect. 
 
Schoeck, Vanessa, R.N. 265030 (CASE #13-4945) - to work as a nurse. 
 
Frycklund, Laura, R.N. 211753, COA 07766, CTP 07766 (CASE #13-6867) - to 
be released from drug screening in the July 21, 2016 Adjudication Order. 
 
Miller, Mary, R.N. 164892 (CASE #15-2996) - to continue working in current 
position in the Emergency Department at Akron Children’s Hospital Medical 
Center in Akron, Ohio, including treating psychiatric and mental health patients. 
 
Hicks, Robin, P.N. 088478 (CASE #12-5119) - to be released from probation in 
the March 21, 2014 Adjudication Order effective March 21, 2017 with permanent 
practice restrictions to remain in effect.  
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Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
COMPLETION OF REQUIREMENTS 
Action: It was moved by Lisa Klenke, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that the 
Board approve prior completion of the Reprimand Consent Agreement terms and 
restrictions for the following: 
 
Matsui, Alexa, R.N. 350141, COA 17635, CTP 021131 (CASE #16-6400); 
Adams, Trelise, P.N. 162945 (CASE #16-4738); Jannuzzi, Rachel, P.N. 141187 
(CASE #15-1650); Lilly, Amanda, R.N. 378155, COA 17720, CTP 17720 (CASE 
#16-6376); Branham, Brandy, R.N. 313049, COA 17228, CTP 17228 (CASE 
#16-4454); Saikaly, Ssrelle, P.N. 139280 (CASE #15-0384); Hatch, Elaine, R.N. 
093578 (CASE #15-5265); Negulic, Jennifer, R.N. 265095 (CASE #16-1317); 
Scott, Ollie, R.N. 197816 (CASE #15-8633); Wilford, Ashley, R.N. 355133, COA 
17471, CTP 17471 (CASE #16-6377); Studer, Tonia, R.N. 260206, COA 17497, 
CTP 17497 (CASE #16-6375); Greenleaf, Ariel, P.N. 125336 (CASE #13-5583); 
Whaley, Jr., James, R.N. 424822 (CASE #15-8556); Reynolds, Beth, P.N. 
119962 (CASE #14-5378); Brenner, Brian, R.N. 413991 (CASE #15-0170); 
Paisley, Sean, P.N. 130488 (CASE #14-6346); Bailey, Rachelle, R.N. 398598 
(CASE #16-2590); Dudding, Janet, R.N. 297929, P.N. 101109 (CASE #15-4930); 
Foreman, Lara, R.N. 354512 (CASE #10-1067); Douglas, Melissa, R.N. 347134 
(CASE #16-0173); Tompkins, Holly, P.N. 117568 (CASE #15-6193); Frush, 
Amie, R.N. 290255, COA 14670, CTP 14670 (CASE #16-6374); Dzienny, Tina, 
R.N. 312565 (CASE #14-3077); Mergy, Sarah, R.N. 352024, COA 17656, CTP 
17656 (CASE #16-5228); Cole, Mary, R.N. 264286, COA 15839, CTP 15839 
(CASE #15-6770); Hofmeister, Richard, R.N. 337825 (CASE #16-2624). 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
REPORTS TO THE BOARD 
 
Open Forum – Thursday, March 9, 2017 at 10:30 a.m. 
There were no participants for Open Forum. 
 
Other Reports 
Strategic Plan – Status Report 
B. Houchen reviewed the Strategic Plan and noted that the Board will review the 
objectives and the outcome measures at the April Board Retreat. Board members 
complimented staff regarding the volume and quality of the Compliance Unit work, 
the promptness of issuing ATTs and licenses, and the website re-design.  
 
Quarterly Review of Nurse Education Grant Program (NEGP) 
L. Emrich provided a review of the NEGP 2015-2017 Quarterly Report, noting 
funds distributed and spent from September 1, 2016 through November 30, 2016.  



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of March 8-9, 2017 Meeting 
Page 417 
 
 
NCLEX Pass Rates of Education Programs 
Approval Status of Education Programs Based on NCLEX Pass Rates 
L. Emrich reviewed a report of the NCLEX pass rate of graduates of pre-license 
nursing education programs in Ohio for calendar year 2016.  Rule 4723-5-23, 
OAC, establishes a benchmark of 95% of the national average pass rates for 
programs first time test candidates within a calendar year.  The administrative 
rules specify that the Board place pre-licensure nursing education programs on 
Provisional approval if the Program incurs four consecutive years of NCLEX pass 
rates that are below 95% of the national average for first time test candidates.  
 
The Board discussed concerns about some programs that continue long-term with 
low NCLEX pass rates, but noted that these programs are monitored by the Board 
more frequently and the programs are meeting the other regulatory requirements. 

 
Action: It was moved by J. Jane McFee, seconded by Janet Arwood, that the 
Board place the following nursing education programs on Provisional approval 
in accordance with Section 4723.06(A)(7), ORC, and Rule 4723-5-23(B)(4), 
OAC: Associate Degree in Nursing-Fortis College, Centerville; Associate 
Degree in Nursing-Fortis College, Westerville; Brightwood College; Bryant & 
Stratton College Department of Nursing; Chamberlain College of Nursing, 
Associate Degree in Nursing Program; Felbry School of Nursing Registered 
Nursing Program; Hondros College of Nursing Associate Degree in Nursing; 
Ohio Medical College One Plus One Nursing Education (Diploma) Program; 
University of Rio Grande, Holzer School of Nursing; and The Robert T. White 
School of Practical Nursing.  It was further moved that the Board restore the 
Cincinnati State Bethesda School of Nursing to Full approval in accordance 
with Rule 4723-5-23(C), OAC, for a period of five years effective March 8, 
2017.  Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members with Lauralee 
Krabill, Maryam Lyon and Patricia Sharpnack abstaining 

 
Review of Interpretive Guidelines 
L. Emrich stated that in accordance with Board policy, the Board reviews each 
Interpretive Guideline every two years, unless the Board specifies an earlier 
review.  There were five Interpretive Guidelines scheduled for review this year.  
Notification seeking comments was sent on February 9, 2017, and one comment 
was received. The Board reviewed the Interpretive Guidelines and considered the 
comment received. 
 

Registered Nurse Performance of Conservative Sharp Wound Debridement 
Action:  It was moved by Lauralee Krabill, seconded by Brenda Boggs, 
that the Board reapprove the Interpretive Guideline, Registered Nurse 
Performance of Conservative Sharp Wound Debridement, as submitted. 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members. 
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Role of the Registered Nurse in Monitoring Obstetrical Patients Receiving 
Epidural Infusions 
Action:  It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, 
that the Board reapprove the Interpretive Guideline, Role of the Registered 
Nurse in Monitoring Obstetrical Patients Receiving Epidural Infusions, as 
submitted.  Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members. 
 
Role of the Registered Nurse in Administering, Managing, and Monitoring 
Patients Receiving Epidural Infusions: Excluding Obstetrical Patients 
Action:  It was moved by Sandra Ranck, seconded by Lisa Klenke, that the 
Board reapprove the Interpretive Guideline, Role of the Registered Nurse 
in Administering, Managing, and Monitoring Patients Receiving Epidural 
Infusions: Excluding Obstetrical Patients, as submitted.  Motion adopted by 
unanimous vote of the Board members. 
 
The Licensed Nurse’s Role in the Care of Patients Receiving Intramuscular, 
Subdermal, or Subcutaneously Injected Medications for Cosmetic/Aesthetic 
Treatment  
Action: It was moved by Lisa Klenke, seconded by Nancy Fellows, that the 
Board reapprove the Interpretive Guideline, The Licensed Nurse's Role in 
the Care of Patients Receiving Intramuscular, Subdermal, or 
Subcutaneously Injected Medications for Cosmetic/Aesthetic Treatment, as 
submitted.  Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members. 
 
Registered Nurse Performance of a Patient Health History and Physical 
Examination for Purposes of Providing Nursing Care 
Action: It was moved by Nancy Fellows, seconded by J. Jane McFee, that 
the Board reapprove the Interpretive Guideline, Registered Nurse 
Performance of a Patient Health History and Physical Examination for 
Purposes of Providing Nursing Care, as submitted. Motion adopted by 
unanimous vote of the Board members. 

 
GENERAL INFORMATION (FYI) 
The Board reviewed the general information items. There were no questions or 
comments about the general information items. 
 
BOARD GOVERNANCE 
 
Board Retreat  
The Retreat will be held at the Drury Hotel at Tuttle Crossing.  Board members 
will receive Retreat materials in a notebook prior to the Retreat. 
 
Board Committee to Review CPG Appointments  
Lauralee Krabill, Sandra Ranck and Patricia Sharpnack volunteered to serve on 
the Board Committee to Review CPG Appointments. The Committee will meet at 
the April Board retreat. 
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Board Committee to Review Appointments for the Advisory Committee on 
Advanced Practice Registered Nursing and the Advisory Group on Dialysis 
Maryam Lyon, Sandra Ranck and Patricia Sharpnack volunteered to serve on the 
Board Committee to Review Appointments for both the Advisory Committee on 
Advanced Practice Registered Nursing and the Advisory Committee on Dialysis. 
The Committee will meet during the May 2017 Board meeting. 
 
Typographical Correction for July 2014 Board Meeting Minutes 
Action:  It was moved Lisa Klenke, seconded by Janet Arwood, that the Board 
correct a typographical error in the Board Actions, under Consent Agreements, 
on Page 13, line 28, of the July 2014 Board Meeting Minutes, to reflect a 
correction to Kimberly Gates nursing credential from Gates, Kimberly, R.N. 
132053 (CASE #14-2681) to Gates, Kimberly, P.N. 132053 (CASE #14-2681). 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members. 
 
Appointment of Alternate Member to the Board Hearing Committee 
Action: It was moved by Sandra Ranck, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that the 
Board appoint Janet Arwood as an alternate to the Board Hearing Committee to 
fill the vacancy of Sheryl Warner. 
 
EVALUATION OF MEETING AND ADJOURNMENT 
On Wednesday, March 8, 2017 the meeting adjourned at 1:48 p.m. On Thursday, 
March 9, 2017, the meeting adjourned at 10:56 a.m. 
 
Patricia A. Sharpnack, DNP, RN 
President 
 
 
 
Attest: 
 
Betsy Houchen, RN, MS, JD 
Executive Director 
 
 
 


